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MidCentral District Health Board 
Board Meeting 

Venue:  Boardroom, Gate 2 Heretaunga Street, Palmerston North 

When:   Tuesday 18 August 2020, from 9.00am 

PART 1 

Members: 
Brendan Duffy (Board Chair), Heather Browning, Vaughan Dennison, Lew Findlay, 
Norman Gray, Muriel Hancock, Materoa Mar, Karen Naylor, Oriana Paewai, 
John Waldon, Jenny Warren. 

Apologies: 
Nil 

In Attendance: 
Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive; Kelvin Billinghurst, Chief Medical Officer; Celina Eves, 
Executive Director Nursing and Midwifery; Gabrielle Scott, Executive Director, Allied 
Health; Tracee Te Huia, General Manager, Māori Health; Margaret Bell, Board 
Secretary. 

In Attendance (part meeting): 
Items 3.2, 3.3 Darryl Ratana, Deputy Chief Financial Officer; Neil Wanden, 

General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services  
Items 3.5, 4.1 Keyur Anjaria, General Manager, People and Culture 
Items 3.6, 3.7, Judith Catherwood, General Manager, Quality and Innovation 

      4.2, 4.3 
Items 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 Neil Wanden, General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
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AGENDA – Part 1 
1. KARAKIA 09.00 

He Karakia Timata 

Kia hora te marino 
Kia whakapapa pounamu te moana 
Hei huarahi ma tatou I te rangi nei 

Aroha atu, aroha mai 
Tatou I a tatou I nga wa katoa 

Hui e taiki e 

May peace be widespread 
May the sea be smooth like greenstone 

A pathway for us all this day 
Give love, receive love 

Let us show respect for each other 

2 ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 9.05 

2.1 Apologies PAGE 
2.2 Late items 
2.3 Register of Interests Update  
2.4 Minutes of the Board meeting – Part One, 7 July 2020 4 
2.5 Minutes of the Board meeting – Part One, 28 July 2020 10 
2.6 Matters arising from previous minutes 12 

3. PERFORMANCE REPORTING 9.15 

3.1 Chief Executive’s Report for August 2020 14 
3.2 Finance Report – June 2020 19 
3.3 Finance Report – May 2020 42 
3.4 Update by Manawhenua Hauora to MDHB on its 29 June hui 67 
3.5 Quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 70 
3.6 Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) 93 
3.7 Sustainability Plan 2020-2023 106 

REFRESHMENT BREAK 9.50

4. DISCUSSION/DECISION PAPERS 10.00 

4.1 Staff Engagement and Safety Culture Survey Report 113 
4.2 Clinical Council Report 136 
4.3 Consumer Council Report 139 
4.4 Care Capacity Demand Management Programme 142 
4.5 Car Parking 157 
4.6 NZ Health Partnerships Statement of Performance Expectations 

2020/21 
159 

4.7 Board and Committee Meeting Calendar for 2021 197 
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5. INFORMATION PAPERS 10.45 

Information papers for the Committee to note

5.1 Minutes of HDAC meeting – Part One, 21 July 2020 200 
5.2 Minutes of FRAC meeting – Part One, 28 July 2020 205 
5.3 Enterprise Risk Management Workshop – Pre-reading 215 

 Register of Interests 244 

 Glossary of Terms 247 

6. LATE ITEMS

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

29 September 2020

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
Recommendation: that the public be excluded from this meeting in 

accordance with the Official Information Act 1992, 
section 9 for the following items for the reasons 
stated: 

Item Reason Ref
“In committee” minutes of the previous Board 
meetings 

For reasons set out in the order paper of 
7 July 2020 and 28 July 2020 

Insurance Update 2020/21 Financial Year Contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 
Holidays Act Compliance Project Vendor 
Partner 

Contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 

Minutes of Remuneration Committee meeting To protect personal privacy 9(2)(a) 
CEO’s Performance and Remuneration Reviews To protect personal privacy 9(2)(a) 
CEO’s Performance Measures 2020/21 To protect personal privacy 9(2)(a) 
Remuneration Strategy for Staff on IEAs Contract negotiations 9(2)(j)
Board only time No decision sought 
“In committee” minutes of the previous 
HDAC meeting 

For reasons set out in the order 
paper of 21 July 2020 

Serious Adverse Events (SAC 1) from February 
2020 to May 2020 

To protect patient privacy 9(2)(a) 

Health and Disability Commission (HDC) 
Complaints from May 2019 to May 2020 

To protect patient privacy 9(2)(a) 

“In committee” minutes of the previous 
FRAC meeting 

For reasons set out in the order 
paper of 28 July 2020 

2020/21 Annual Plan and Budget Subject to contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 
Integrated Pharmacy, Palmerston North 
Hospital 

Subject to contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 
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Unconfirmed Minutes 

MIDCENTRAL DISTRICT HEALTH BOARD 

Minutes of the MidCentral District Health Board meeting  
held on 7 July 2020 at 9.00am  

PART 1 

MEMBERS 

Brendan Duffy, Chairperson Materoa Mar 
Heather Browning Karen Naylor 
Vaughan Dennison Oriana Paewai 
Lew Findlay John Waldon 
Norman Gray Jenny Warren 
Muriel Hancock 

IN ATTENDANCE 

Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 
Jeff Brown, Acting Chief Executive  
Gabrielle Scott, Executive Director, Allied Health 
Tracee Te Huia, General Manager, Māori Health 
Nicki Williamson, Committee Secretary 

IN ATTENDANCE (part meeting) 
Neil Wanden, General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
Craig Johnston, General Manager, Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Darryl Ratana, Deputy Chief Financial Officer  

1. KARAKIA

The meeting opened with the organisational karakia. 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

2.1 Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

2.2 Late Items 

There were no late items. 

2.3 Register of Interests Update  

There were no additions to the Register of Interests. 

2.4 Minutes of the May 2020 Board Meeting 

It was resolved: 

that the minutes of the May 2020 Board meeting be approved as a true and 
correct record.  (Moved Oriana Paewai; seconded Jenny Warren) 
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Unconfirmed Minutes 

2.5 Minutes of the June 2020 Board Meeting 
 
It was resolved: 
 

that the minutes of the June 2020 Board meeting be approved as a true and 
correct record.  (Moved Heather Browning; seconded Muriel Hancock) 

 
2.6 Matters Arising  
  
There were no matters arising.   
 
 
3. PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
3.1 Chief Executive’s Report for July 2020 
 
The Chief Executive presented this report.  The report was taken as read.  The Chief 
Executive was excited to advise that the new Chief Medical Officer was now in 
Christchurch after he and his family were initially refused boarding on to their flight 
from Sydney.  He and his family were in isolation for the mandatory two week period 
but would then transfer to Palmerston North. 
 
The Board thanked Jeff Brown for his efforts and dedication whilst covering the Chief 
Medical Officer role. 
 
The Board would send a letter of congratulations and recognition to Dr Garry Forgeson 
for his Queen’s Birthday Honour for his services to oncology.  
 
The staff survey showed that staff participation and engagement had increased on the 
last survey in 2018.  Early analysis showed some positive trends were emerging and 
that the organisation had started to head in the right direction, although there was still 
much that could be improved. 
 
The joint Manawhenua Hauora and MDHB Board session would be an ideal time to 
engage with THINK Hauora and provide everyone with a clear picture of the sector 
response during COVID-19. 
 
It was resolved that the Board: 
 

note the update of key local, regional and national matters. (Moved Vaughan 
Dennison; seconded Heather Browning) 

 
3.2 Non Financial Performance Measures 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report.   
 
Child immunisation and child oral health under section four of the report were 
discussed.  The Outreach Immunisation Service was not available in March because of 
staff vacancies, but subsequently new staff had been appointed and trained. It was 
noted that disappointingly decline rates had increased. 
 
The Child and Adolescent Oral Health Service was working on data issues, including 
ethnicity.  This was being led by the Medical Lead, supported by the recently appointed 
new manager. The work was progressing but was not expected to be a quick fix. 
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Unconfirmed Minutes 

 It was resolved that the Board: 

note this report and progress that was made in delivering MidCentral DHB’s 
performance expectations for the third quarter of 2019/20.  (Moved Karen 
Naylor; seconded Norman Gray) 
 

The General Manager, Strategy, Planning & Performance left the meeting.  
 
The General Manager, People & Culture joined the meeting. 

3.3 Health and Safety Strategy Update 
 

The General Manager, People & Culture presented the report.  The report was taken as 
read.  There was still some dependency on the online Health and Safety system whilst 
awaiting the replacement of the riskman system which was a work in progress.   
 
The worker participation agreement was noted. MDHB was probably the only DHB to 
have this agreement fully signed and supported by all unions.  
 
The Health and Safety Board workshop had not been held in April due to COVID-19 but 
this had now been superseded by the Tregaskis Brown online training.  Once that 
training had happened and been reviewed, the requirement for further training would 
be considered. 
 
The General Manager, Finance & Corporate Services joined the meeting.  
 
It was resolved that: 

The update against activities identified in year two (2019-20) of the District 
Health Board’s Health and Safety Strategy and Plan be noted 
Refreshing the Health and Safety Strategy with input from staff and unions be 
endorsed.  (Moved Oriana Paewai; seconded Lew Findlay) 

 
4. DISCUSSION / DECISION PAPERS  
 
4.1 Six Monthly Workforce Update 
 
The General Manager, People & Culture presented this report.  The report was taken as 
read.  This was a six monthly workforce update that included ethnicity statistics.   
 
Challenges with RMO recruitment remained. 
 
Annual leave; whilst staff with more than two years annual leave had been reduced, 
there had been an increase in staff with between one and two years annual leave due 
to the COVID-19 travel restrictions.  This was a risk and active management would be 
required to keep these numbers down. 
 
The increasing level of vacancies, from 92 to 116 FTEs was discussed.  The report was 
the six months to the end of March and COVID-19 had actually helped with recruitment 
as many specialists were now not going overseas.  The next report should show a drop 
in this figure. 
 
The General Manager, People & Culture would advise the Board on the Corporate and 
Other figures without Enable New Zealand included. 
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The Chief Executive advised that it would be useful for the report to include an 
overview of various contracted services and their staffing number.  
 
The data on page 48 was queried and how it linked to the Māori workforce plan.  The 
services and workforce were not well integrated yet, but the General Manager, Māori 
Health was working on developing a pipeline through the schools and Massey to 
encourage school leavers and second chance learners to consider MDHB as a career 
path.  Massey had been very keen to engage with MDHB and arrange student walk-
rounds on site.  A workforce resource would be recruited within the next three months 
so progress should be made on this in the next six months.   
 
The target figure for annual leave was queried.  The General Manager, People & Culture 
stated that workforce targets including annual leave was set as part of the Chief 
Executive’s performance targets.  These targets should be consistently used and would 
be reported to HDAC. 
 
The General Manager, People & Culture advised one factor impacting reporting on 
disabled employees was that many people didn’t disclose their disability.  If possible, 
this would be included in future reports. 
 
The midwifery positive increase was discussed.  Whilst it was a positive, the increase 
was also affected due to the inclusion of the birthing centre employees. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

The July 2020 workforce update be noted. (Moved Oriana Paewai; Seconded 
Karen Naylor) 

 
4.2 Year End Audit Process 
 
The General Manager, Finance & Corporate Services presented this report.  This was an 
annual report and was required to satisfy audit requirements of Treasury and the 
Ministry of Health.  The Chair and another Board member, as well as the Chief 
Executive and General Manager, Finance & Corporate Services would be required to 
sign that the financials were materially correct.  The Holidays Act information would be 
an estimation. 
 
It was resolved: 
 

That the Board Chair and a Board Member be authorised to sign the Letter of 
Representation in respect of the 2019/20 year-end financial return to the 
Ministry of Health.  (Moved Muriel Hancock; Seconded Norman Gray) 
 
 

5. INFORMATION PAPERS 
 
5.1 Report from Manawhenua Hauora  
 
The Chair of Manawhenua Hauora presented this report.  The report was taken as read.  
Going forward the Board would be having regular quarterly meetings with Manawhenua 
Hauora.   
 
MALT was expected to convene for its inaugural meeting in July with the terms of 
reference due to completed in early July for sign off by the DHBs CEO.  Manawhenua 
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Hauora were pleased to see the progress in Māori Health and were looking forward to 
further gains with the establishment of MALT.   
 
There was discussion on the exchange of governance and cultural viewpoints, on 
championing and the importance of looking for expertise in solutions from Māori.  
 
It was resolved that the Board: 
 

Note the content of this report 
Approve quarterly meetings between Manawhenua Hauora and MDHB in 2020/21 
as part of the joint Manawhenua Hauora and MDHB work programme.  (Moved 
Oriana Paewai; Seconded Materoa Mar) 
 

5.2 Minutes of HDAC meeting 26 May 
 
The report was taken as read.   
 
It was resolved that the Board: 
 

Note the minutes of the HDAC meeting 26 May. (Moved Vaughan Dennison; 
Seconded Heather Browning) 
 

5.3 Minutes of FRAC meeting 16 June 
 
The report was taken as read.   
 
Member Muriel Hancock advised that she had been recorded as seconding the April and 
May finance reports, but should not have as she was not a FRAC member.  The 
Committee secretary would check the records and amend to Brendan Duffy. 
 
It was resolved that the Board: 
 

Note the minutes of the HDAC meeting 26 May. (Moved Oriana Paewai; Seconded  
John Waldon) 
 

6. LATE ITEMS 
 
There were no late items. 
 
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 
 
Tuesday, 18 August 2020 – Boardroom, MidCentral District Health Board, Gate 2 
Heretaunga Street, Palmerston North 
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8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
It was resolved: 
 

that the public be excluded from this meeting in accordance with the Official 
Information Act 1992, section 9 for the following items for the reasons stated: 

 

    
(Moved Brendan Duffy; seconded Materoa Mar) 

 
Confirmed this 18th day of August 2020. 
 
 
 
…………………………… 
Chairperson 

Item Reason Ref 
“In committee” minutes of the previous 
meeting 

For reasons set out in the order paper of 
14.04.20 

 

Phase Two Primary Birthing Review Negotiating Position paper 9(2)(j) 
Annual Plan and Budget Subject to contract negotiations  9(2)(j) 
Facilities Maintenance and Hotel Services Subject to tender process 9(2)(j) 
Health & Disability System Review Maintain effective conduct of public affairs 9(2)(g)(i) 
Service Change – Adult Secondary 
Community Mental Health team 

Subject to contract negotiations  9(2)(j) 

Integrated Hospital & Community Pharmacy 
& Improved Front of House Area,  

Subject to contract negotiations  9(2)(j) 

“In committee” minutes of the previous 
FRAC  meeting 16 June 

For  reasons set out in the order 
paper of 25.02.20 

 

COVID-19 Security Update To retain security of MDHB systems 9(2)(k) 
Low Voltage Substation & 11kV Network 
Upgrade 

Contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 

Update on Hospital Boilers Maintain legal professional privilege 9(2)(h) 
Ingegrated Facilities Management and Hotel 
Services 

Contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 

Increased Emergency & Acute Care Capacity Subject to tender processs 9(2)(j) 
Annual Plan and Budget Subject to contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 
   
“In committee” minutes of the previous 
HDAC meeting 26 May 

For  reasons set out in the order 
paper of 17.03.20 
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MIDCENTRAL DISTRICT HEALTH BOARD 

Minutes of the MidCentral District Health Board meeting 
held on 28 July 2020 from 1.05pm 

PART 1 

MEMBERS 

Brendan Duffy, Chairperson Muriel Hancock (via Zoom) 
Heather Browning Karen Naylor 
Vaughan Dennison John Waldon 
Lew Findlay Jenny Warren (via Zoom) 

IN ATTENDANCE 

Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 
Kelvin Billinghurst, Chief Medical Officer 
Celina Eves, Executive Director, Nursing and Midwifery 
Craig Johnston, General Manager, Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Darryl Ratana, Deputy Chief Financial Officer 
Gabrielle Scott, Executive Director, Allied Health 
Tracee Te Huia, General Manager, Māori Health 
Neil Wanden, General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
Bronwyn White, Advisor, Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Lyn Horgan, Operations Executive, Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective Specialist Services 
Sarah Fenwick, Operations Executive, Te Uru Pā Harakeke, Healthy Women Children 
and Youth 
Jeff Brown, Clinical Executive, Te Uru Pā Harakeke, Healthy Women Children and Youth 
Debbie Davies, Operations Executive, Te Uru Kiriora, Primary, Public and Community 
Health 
Cushla Lucas, Operations Executive, Te Uru Matai Matengau, Cancer Screening, 
Treatment and Support 
Scott Ambridge, Operations Executive, Te Uru Rahuī, Mental Health and Addictions 
Andrew Nwosu, Operations Executive, Te Uru Whakamauora, Healthy Ageing and 
Rehabilitation 
Syed Zaman, Clinical Executive, Te Uru Whakamauora, Healthy Ageing and 
Rehabilitation 
Margaret Bell, Board Secretary 

1. KARAKIA

The meeting opened with the organisational karakia. 
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2. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

2.1 Apologies 

It was resolved: 

that the apologies received from Norman Gray, Materoa Mar and Oriana Paewai 
be accepted.  (Moved Vaughan Dennison; seconded Karen Naylor) 

2.2 Register of Interests Update  

There were no additions to the Register of Interests. 

3. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 18 August 2020 – Boardroom, MidCentral District Health Board, Gate 2 
Heretaunga Street, Palmerston North 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

It was resolved: 

that the public be excluded from this meeting in accordance with the Official 
Information Act 1992, section 9 for the following item for the reason stated: 

(Moved Brendan Duffy; seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

Part one of the meeting closed at 1.08pm 

Confirmed this 18th day of August 2020 

…………………………… 
Chairperson 

Item Reason Ref
Annual Plan and Budget Subject to contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 
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Board of MidCentral DHB 
 Schedule of Matters Arising, 2020/21 as at 5 August 2020

Matter Raised Scheduled Responsibility Form Status
ENZ ownership Dec 18 July 19 

May 20 
Sept 20 

D Andrews Report Postponed due to 
COVID-19  

Review of Remuneration Strategy & Policy Dec 19 Dec 20 K Anjaria Report Scheduled 
Board meetings with professional staff groups - 
scheduling on work programme 

Dec 19 March 20 
TBC 

K Cook Inc in work 
programme report 

Postponed due to 
COVID-19 

Performance improvement plan - provision of 
available ethnicity data 

Dec 19 March 20 
July 20 

J Catherwood Inc in PIP report Scheduled 
Ongoing work with 
data. 

Board membership, capability and capacity to be 
reviewed 

Feb 20 FRAC  
Mar 20 Board 

Nov 20 B Duffy Report Scheduled 

Internal auditors having difficulties engaging 
someone with appropriate experience to conduct 
equity and fairness audit.  General Manager, Maori 
Health to discuss with internal auditors 

April 20 ASAP T Te Huia Discussion with 
internal auditors 

Ongoing 

Review internal audit options and speak with other 
out of region DHBs (review not to be undertaken 
whilst dealing with COVID-19 situation) 

April 20 Feb 21 N Wanden Report Scheduled 

Māori health dashboard to be reported to the Board 
quarterly, with improvement plans reported six 
monthly 

May 20 Sept 20 
(d/board) 
Dec 20 (plan) 

T Te Huia Report Scheduled 

Future six-monthly workforce reports to include an 
overview of the various contracted services and their 
staffing numbers; and, if possible, include reporting 
on employees with a disability 

July 20 February 21 K Anjaria Report Scheduled 

Workforce targets, including annual leave, to be 
consistently used and reported to HDAC 

July 20 ??? K Anjaria Report to HDAC Scheduled 

Provide information to the board on the number of 
women who had to be transferred during labour from 
a primary birthing option; also asked to consider the 
growth rate of the Horowhenua community 

July 20 TBC S Fenwick Report Scheduled 

Ensure the salaries of Spotless workers did not 
decrease if the supplier changed; find out whether 
length of service would continue for transferring 
workers; during tender process, consider what equity 
providers had around employment opportunities 

July 20 N Wanden Report Part of contract 
negotiations – 
ongoing 
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Matter Raised Scheduled Responsibility Form Status 
COMPLETED      
Send a letter of congratulations and recognition to Dr 
Garry Forgeson for his Queen’s Birthday Honour for 
his services to oncology 

July 20 August 20 B Duffy Letter Completed 

Review of car parking arrangements PNH (including 
readdressing all carpark feedback and suggestions) 

April 17 Aug 20 N Wanden Report Completed 

Update financials in the integrated hospital and 
community pharmacy and improved front of hospital 
report and return to the Board 

July 20 Aug 20 N Wanden Report Completed 

Advise the Board on the Corporate and Other figures 
without Enable New Zealand included 

July 20 Aug 20 K Anjaria Report Completed 

Financial reporting to be supplemented with long 
term trends 

Dec 19  May 20 N Wanden Report Completed 
 

Holidays Act Compliance – MoU to be made available 
to Board members through Sharednet governance 
site 

April 20 May 20 N Williamson Upload to Sharednet Completed 

Advise where Māori Workforce Development Plan can 
be found for members 

May 20 June 20 N Williamson Upload to Sharednet Completed 
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For: 

  Approval 

  Endorsement 

   X  Noting 

 To  Board 

 Author  Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 

 Endorsed by 

 Date  13 August 2020 

 Subject  Chief Executive’s Report for August 2020 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 It is recommended that the Board: 

 note the update of key local, regional and national matters.

Strategic Alignment 

This report is aligned to the District Health Board’s (DHB’s) Annual Plan, 
setting out performance results across the District Health Board (DHB). It 
also aligns to the DHB’s Strategy and Organisational Development Strategy, 
particularly the implementation of a new leadership structure and integrated 
service model. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
This report provides the Board with an update of key local, regional and 
national matters. No decision is required. 
 

2. LOCAL MATTERS 

2.1 2019-20 Year End Result 

The result for the full year, after adjusting for the COVID-19 impact, was a 
deficit of $11.896m which was favourable to budget by $0.204m. 
 
2.2 Major Projects 
 
Work continues to progress MDHB’s long term and interim capital projects.  Bill 
Krippner, Director, Facilities Development joined the team on 20 July to lead this 
work.  Bill is a chartered professional engineer with 35 years’ experience.  He 
brings to MidCentral a depth of design and construction experience as well as a 
reputation of competency and integrity.  Bill was also involved in the latter 
stages of the MidCentral electrical sub-station. 
 
Louise Bishop started in mid-August as the Director, Facilities and Estate 
Management following Liam Greer’s resignation. 
 
2.2.1 SPIRE 
 
The Ministry has advised that the business case is with the Minister for joint 
signing with the Minister of Finance, and that the SPIRE project is part of the 
Government’s Health Infrastructure Programme (HIP) as announced earlier this 
year In the meantime, we have been advised to keep progressing this work.    
 
While Parliament closes for the election, Ministers continue to carry out their 
roles and progress approved programmes, such as the HIP. 
 
 
2.2.2 Emergency Department Observation Area (EDOA)/Medical Assessment 

Unit (MAPU) Pods 
 
We have appointed an architect to progress the ED pods design.  
 
2.3 Primary Mental Health 
 
We have been advised that we were unsuccessful with our application for 
funding for extension to Māori services and a briefing has been supplied by 
the Ministry.  We are yet to receive the outcome about the youth services 
Request for Proposal (RFP). 
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2.4 Consumer Council 
 
Gail Munro has been appointed as Chair of the Consumer Council and has 
experience of both the health and disability services in the sector as well as local 
connections and understanding of the refugee community.  Gail has joined the 
Health and Disability Advisory Committee as an advisor to ensure an 
independent strong consumer presence. 
 
2.5 Health and Disability Commissioner Complaints Report 
 
The HDC has released their six-monthly report on complaints.  This report covers 
July 2019 to end of December 2019.  The report in available on their website.  
MidCentral DHB received 24 complaints from the HDC over this period.  
Complaints had reduced by 3.3 per 100,000 discharges over the previous six 
months to a rate of 149 complaints per 100,000 discharges.  
 
2.6 Integrated Facilities Maintenance and Hotel Services Contract 
 
Employees of Spotless Services were advised on the 17 July 2020 that Spotless 
had not been selected as the preferred vendor for this contract.  The jobs of 
‘vulnerable’ workers are protected by legislation and transition to the new 
provider will be supported.  In addition, Spotless advised their staff of their 
intention to work with them regarding internal redeployment opportunities.   
Negotiations with the preferred providers are underway. 
 
2.7 Psychogeriatric Unit Blessing 
 
Pae Ora Paiaka Whaiora Māori and the Pastoral Care team lead a blessing of the 
new seven bed dedicated psychogeriatric unit in July.  The blessing, attended by 
staff, management and executives from across the DHB was an opportunity to 
thank staff for the hard work to get the new unit ready and to acknowledge that 
change can come with its opportunities and challenges. 
 

3 REGIONAL MATTERS 
 

Chairs and Chief Executives, together with the Chair of Te Whiti ki te Uru, of the 
Central region participated in a workshop on 3 August.  
  
The workshop was designed to determine opportunities and approaches for 
progressing shared priorities and programmes of work. The following five priority 
work programmes were established, each with a Chief Executive lead: 
 
 Mental Health and Addictions: to establish Regional approaches and 

models of care – Keriana Brooking, Hawke’s Bay DHB is the CEO lead.  
 Cardiovascular Health: to enhance performance by refreshing the regional 

cardiology plan and approaches – Russell Simpson, Whanganui DHB is the 
CEO lead. 

 Frail Elderly with Chronic and Complex Care needs: to establish regional 
approaches and models of care – Dale Oliff, Wairarapa DHB is the CEO lead. 

 Surgery – Orthopaedics, Ophthalmology and ENT: to establish a single 
system of care – Kathryn Cook, MidCentral DHB is the CEO lead. 

 Tertiary Services: to determine the approach to tertiary provisioning and 
funding – Fionnagh Dougan, Capital & Coast DHB is the CEO lead. 
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4 NATIONAL MATTERS 
 
4.1 Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
 
Following the recent South Auckland community transmission and increase to 
national alert levels the Ministry and DHB CEOs have re-established daily 
briefings at 5.30pm. Internally, the DHB’s Operational Leadership Team have 
a daily stand up meeting at 9.00am to track changes and keep staff updated. 
We have mobilised our resurgence planning processes in preparedness for re-
establishing an Incident Management Team (IMT) and processes should the 
need arise. 
 
The increase to Alert Level 2 and national advice has resulted in increased 
demand for testing and additional testing capacity has been mobilised across 
the district to support Primary Care.  
 
A dedicated testing programme was established prior to Alert Level 2 for 
personnel at Linton Camp who are showing symptoms consistent with COVID-
19 but do not meet the Higher Index of Suspicion (HIS) criteria.  Those who 
meet the HIS criteria are being sent to the appropriate (primary care) testing 
venue.  The programme was put in place to reduce the risk of undetected 
community spread due to the frequent personnel movement between Linton 
Camp and the Managed Isolation and Quarantine Centres.  Two sessions a 
week will be run on Tuesdays and Thursdays.  Numbers are expected to be 
around 50 per week. 
 
4.2 Industrial Matters 
 
The current NZNO MECA bargaining is underway.  Efforts to agree a shorter-
term settlement with NZNO have not proven successful.  NZNO is concerned that 
the DHB’s best offer within the agreed mandate is not going to be sufficiently 
attractive to lead to settlement.  Whilst disappointing, this outcome is preferable 
to making an offer that has a very low chance of settlement which could have an 
unintended consequence of undermining the confidence of some NZNO members 
in the bargaining process.   
 

5 ORGANISATIONAL LEADERSHIP TEAM AND STAFFING MATTERS 
 
5.1 Chief Medical Officer  
 
Dr Kelvin Billinghurst the Chief Medical officer joined MidCentral on 3 July 
2020.  In addition to the CMO role, Kelvin will be overseeing the responsibilities 
of the Clinical Executive of Te Uru Kiriora, Primary, Public and Community 
Health, alongside Operations Executive Debbie Davies. 
 
5.2 Staff Engagement Survey  
 
The Staff Engagement and Safety Culture Survey for 2020 was conducted 
between 27 May and 6 July 2020.  The survey provided an opportunity to 
measure staff perceptions of the current work environment.  The survey 
returned 1,639 responses compared to 1,160 in 2018.  This was an increase 
from 47 to 58 percent. 
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All eight indices that contribute to staff engagement returned significant 
increases, with scores ranging from 5 percent being the minimum (Connection 
and Support) and 16 percent (Our Values) being the maximum.  A full report of 
the findings analysis and next steps has been included for the Board in a 
separate paper.
 
5.3 Office Support to the Chief Executive  

 
Rory Matthews from Francis Health will be seconded to the role of Director of the 
Office of the Chief Executive.  Rory’s engagement will be on a part-time basis for 
a period of three months.  Rory will assist in setting up the functions of the role 
of the Director to the Chief Executive’s office as well as assist in optimising 
support functions for the Board and leadership teams. 
 
Margaret Bell will be assisting with the Board Committee and Governance role 
for the next three months.  Margaret worked at Whanganui DHB for 16 years as 
EA and Professional Advisor Administration.  She has extensive governance 
experience in both the health and education sectors.   
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For: 

X Approval 

Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Darryl Ratana, Deputy Chief Financial Officer 

Endorsed by Finance, Risk and Audit Committee   

Neil Wanden, General Manager, Finance & Corporate Services 

Date 30 July 2020 

Subject Finance Report – June 2020 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board: 

• note that the June 2020 financial report was endorsed for Board consideration
by FRAC at their July 2020 meeting

• note that the result for the month of June 2020 is a deficit of $3.771m, which
is $2.047m adverse to budget

• note that the result for June 2020 includes a net impact of $1.468m of
COVID-19 related impacts

• note that the year end result is a deficit of $17.680m and is $5.580m adverse
to budget and includes $5.785m of related COVID-19 event impacts

• observe that total available cash and equivalents of $26.984m as at 30 June
2020 is sufficient to support liquidity requirements

• approve the June financial report.

Strategic Alignment 

This report is aligned to the DHB’s strategy and key enabler, “Stewardship”. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
This report is provided for Board approval.  This report was endorsed by the 
Finance, Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC) at their July meeting.  
 
 
2. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
Note that amounts are in $’000 and adverse variances are in brackets.  
 
The MidCentral District Health Board (MDHB) result for June 2020 is a deficit of 
$3.771m, which is $2.047m adverse to the budgeted deficit of $1.724m. This 
variance includes impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic of $1.468m net of funding 
with an underlying unfavourable variance for the month of $0.579. 
 
When COVID-19 is excluded, the remaining underlying favourable variance of 
$0.205m YTD is a continued improvement in the underlying performance. 
 
The month and year-end performance for the DHB is shown in the chart below. 
Month on month performance has been tracking close to budget up to March where 
the impacts of the pandemic have had a noticeable adverse impact. 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Covid-19 
impacts 
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The Statement of Financial Performance is shown in the table below. 
 

 
 
 
The Statement of Net Revenue and Expenditure by Service is shown in the table 
below. 
 

   
 
 
Major changes from budget for the month drove the result as indicated in the 
graph below. Other than COVID-19, other significant drivers for the month were 
favourable planned care (elective) revenue and adverse payroll related provisions 
including the Holidays Act as a part of final year-end adjustments.   
 

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 55,490 57,388 56,034 1,354 643,856 684,627 671,652 12,974

Expenditure
Personnel 29,782 21,603 20,529 (1,075) 234,521 241,454 239,379 (2,075)
Outsourced Personnel 950 1,183 209 (974) 7,313 10,598 2,443 (8,156)
Sub-Total Personnel 30,732 22,787 20,738 (2,049) 241,834 252,052 241,822 (10,231)

Other Outsourced Services 2,540 3,042 1,664 (1,377) 25,277 25,563 19,496 (6,067)
Clinical Supplies 4,405 5,085 4,577 (508) 53,685 54,295 53,379 (916)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 9,863 5,610 5,729 118 69,468 66,844 68,357 1,512
Provider Payments 23,630 24,969 25,157 188 282,404 305,540 301,884 (3,656)

Total Expenditure 71,169 61,492 57,865 (3,627) 672,669 704,295 684,938 (19,358)

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (15,679) (4,104) (1,831) (2,273) (28,813) (19,669) (13,285) (6,384)

Enable Contribution 298 333 107 227 1,969 1,988 1,185 803

Surplus/(Deficit) (15,382) (3,771) (1,724) (2,047) (26,844) (17,680) (12,100) (5,580)

FTE
Medical 340.9 335.1 374.5 39.4 335.9 334.7 369.2 34.5
Nursing 1,034.6 1,097.7 1,048.8 (48.9) 1,015.7 1,062.7 1,045.6 (17.1)
Allied Health 382.9 402.4 418.2 15.9 382.3 393.8 418.4 24.6
Support 30.2 28.8 33.0 4.2 30.5 30.1 32.4 2.3
Management / Admin 450.7 455.6 472.1 16.5 445.9 456.7 469.9 13.2

2,239.2 2,319.4 2,346.5 27.1 2,210.3 2,277.9 2,335.4 57.4

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%

Jun-20 Year to date 

$000 Jun-20 Jun-20
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Te Uru Arotau - Acute & Elective Specialist Services (13,152) (13,083) (12,694) (389) (150,905) (150,965) (147,422) (3,543)
Te Uru Pa Harakeke - Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services (2,760) (2,427) (2,470) 42 (32,951) (28,581) (29,298) 717
Te Uru Matai Matengau - Cancer Screening, Treatment & Support (2,440) (3,296) (3,025) (270) (30,171) (38,216) (35,171) (3,046)
Te Uru Whakamauora - Healthy Ageing & Rehabiliation Services (8,422) (9,401) (8,990) (411) (97,887) (107,939) (107,325) (614)
Te Uru Kiriora - Primary, Public & Community Services (5,070) (5,107) (5,226) 119 (65,886) (62,191) (62,333) 142
Te Uru Rauhi - Mental Health & Addictions (4,068) (4,278) (3,913) (365) (43,653) (49,428) (45,925) (3,504)
Pae Ora - Paiaka Whaiora Directorate (26) (327) (338) 11 (889) (3,815) (3,916) 101
Corporate and Professional  Services 20,258 33,864 34,875 (1,011) 394,130 422,067 418,705 3,363
Enable NZ 298 283 57 227 1,969 1,388 585 803
Surplus (Deficit) (15,382) (3,771) (1,724) (2,047) (26,244) (17,680) (12,100) (5,580)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%

Jun-20 Year to date 
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Total expenditure by month is as follows: 
 

 
 
Further detail is provided in section 7 - Financial Performance by Service. 
 
 
The below table provides the month’s result with COVID-19 impacts removed. The 
overall result is a deficit of $2.303m when pandemic net costs are removed which 
is an adverse variance to budget by $0.579m. This adverse variance includes 
additional one off staffing cost and additional Holidays Act provisions of $0.405m. 
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The following commentary refers to the month actual variance to budget with the 
COVID-19 impacts removed. Net revenue for the month is $0.807m favourable to 
budget. Unfavourable revenue was due to funding received for community 
contracts (refer Provider Payments) and offset by favourable variances in Inter-
district Flow (IDF) funding and Breast Screening Coast to Coast (BSCC) funding 
from Te Uru Mātai Matengau, Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support Service. 
The Ministry of Health has agreed to fund DHBs on a number of volume based 
contracts and initiatives to budget, or to prior to COVID run rates for the last 
quarter of the financial year.  
 
Total expenditure is $1.612m adverse to budget primarily due to Total Personnel 
costs, Outsourced Services and Clinical Supplies. Infrastructure expenses are 
favourable for the month due to lower activity levels within the DHB and lower 
depreciation. Community providers are also favourable to budget but with related 
offset in lower revenue. 
 
Total Personnel costs are $1.229m adverse including Outsourced Personnel adverse 
costs of $0.973m. These largely relate to the Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective 
Specialist Services ($0.664m adverse) and Te Uru Rauhī, Mental Health and 
Addictions Services ($0.346m adverse) due to a reliance on locums and specialing 
services to cover vacancies and high needs patients. This is an ongoing trend in 
both services and is having a significant financial impact on the DHBs year-end 
performance. Increasing the delegation level for specialing decisions has had a 
positive impact on this trend in Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective Specialist 
Services. 
 
Favourable to budget Increased Community Provider costs of $0.188m were offset 
by related adverse revenue variances. 
 
Other Outsourced Services are adverse by $0.734m. This is largely due to  

$000
 Actual COVID 

Impact
 Actual 

Adjusted 
for COVID

Budget Variance

Net Revenue 57,388 547 56,841 56,034 (807)

Expenditure
Personnel 21,603 819 20,784 20,529 (256)
Outsourced Personnel 1,183 1 1,182 209 (973)
Sub-Total Personnel 22,787 820 21,967 20,738 (1,229)

Other Outsourced Services 3,042 644 2,398 1,664 (733)
Clinical Supplies 5,085 43 5,042 4,577 (465)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 5,610 508 5,102 5,729 626
Provider Payments 24,969 0 24,969 25,157 188

Total Expenditure 61,492 2,015 59,477 57,865 (1,612)

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (4,104) (1,468) (2,636) (1,831) 805

Enable Contribution 333 0 333 107 (227)

Surplus/(Deficit) (3,771) (1,468) (2,303) (1,724) 579

Jun-20 Jun-20
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Hawke’s Bay DHB cancer services expenditure variances which are offset by 
unbudgeted IDF revenue. The budget was based on a proposed agreement that the 
service for Hawke’s Bay DHB would move from IDF charges, to Hawke’s Bay 
holding their own volumes and paying MidCentral DHB for service inputs.  While 
this was scheduled for a July 2019 start, Hawke’s Bay DHB chose not to proceed 
with the proposed arrangement. 
 
 
3. COVID-19 EVENT IMPACTS 
 
3.1 Operating Impacts 
 
The year-end COVID-19 operating impacts are identified in the following table. 
Note that this table excludes specific COVID-19 funding and the corresponding 
expenditure that offsets this funding when there is no impact on the DHBs overall 
result. Refer to Section 3.2 COVID-19 Funding for this detail. 
 

    
 
Operating impacts are divided into direct and indirect impacts. Direct impacts are 
those that are specifically identified and reported to the Ministry of Health based on 
their reporting requirements. Indirect impacts are those that have clearly had a 
material bearing on our financial performance but are not reported to the Ministry. 
There will be other indirect impacts not captured, both adverse and favourable. 
However, these are more difficult to quantify and not considered material.  
 
Direct Personnel costs of $1.868m to date relate to additional medical, Nursing and 
Allied Health staff resources and overtime. It also includes special leave for those 
unable to work or those who are required to isolate. The most significant items of 
Direct Clinical Supplies are personal protective equipment and items for infection 
control. Direct Infrastructure costs are $1.786m to date and are largely due to 
information technology requirements. At this point, it is unlikely that the DHB will 
be reimbursed for these costs. 
 
The shortfall in Planned Care net revenue loss totals $0.153m and is based on the 
run-rate prior to COVID-19 restrictions less the funding now indicated by the 
Ministry that will be paid for the last quarter.  
 
Indirect impacts of $2.027m relate to annual leave not taken across the DHB as 
staff were reluctant to take leave during the lockdown restrictions. This trend has 
continued since restrictions have been loosened.  
 

COVID-19 Direct Operating Impacts
'$000 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 YTD Total

Direct Impacts
Personnel 44 630 315 879 1,868
Clinical Supplies 161 164 -50 43 318
Infrastructure 309 284 685 508 1,786
Planned Care Initiatives revenue shortfall:

 - Acute and Elective Specialist Services 325 1,210 -1,450 0 85
 - Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services 81 180 -193 0 68

Immunisation additional revenue - - - -494 (494)
Wilson Car Parking revenue shortfall 23 110 46 -52 127

Direct COVID-19 Costs 943 2,578 (647) 884 3,758

Indirect Impacts
Personnel - 560 883 584 2,027

Total COVID-19 Costs 943 3,138 236 1,468 5,785
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The impact of COVID-19 can be seen in the graph below of beds occupied. This has 
reduced during the past three months against an increasing trend of usage when 
compared to the previous year. This is directly connected to the Hospital’s response 
to the COVID-19 event and preparedness for ability to receive and safely treat 
COVID-19 patients. Bed occupancy continued to increase in June reflecting greater 
activity in the hospital.  
 

 
 
 
3.2 COVID-19 Funding 
 
As of 30 June, MDHB has received additional funding for COVID-19 of $7.648m 
year-end. This funding has been utilised by the end of the financial year and offset 
by corresponding expenditure.  As a consequence this has no impact on the year-
end financial result.  
 
A nationally co-ordinated process of bulk payments commenced during March and 
continued in April, May and June to targeted community providers to ensure 
financial support during the COVID-19 event. The exercise continues to be on the 
basis that it is cost neutral to the DHB as provider payments are to reflect what a 
provider would have been invoiced if unaffected by COVID-19 impacts. 
 
 
4. FORECAST 
 
The forecast as at 31 May 2020 was an underlying result for the full year of a 
$12.100m deficit which was in line with the budget.  This forecasted deficit was 
prior to the impacts of COVID-19 being taken into account. Unless COVID-19 costs 
were fully offset by additional new funding, a deficit of $16.916m was forecasted 
with $4.816m being attributable to COVID-19.  
 
As at 30 June 2020 a year-end deficit of $17.680m has eventuated which is 
adverse to the forecast deficit by $0.764m. With COVID-19 impacts of $5.785m 
removed the underlying result achieved is a deficit of $11.895m and is favourable 
to budget by $0.205m. 
 
As at 30 June 2020 the total available cash and deposits balances were $26.984m.  
Overall cash flows reflect a favourable variance to budget of $14.422m as at 30 
June 2020. This is partly due to the timing of capital expenditure being later than 
anticipated and capital funding received from the Ministry for the Linac replacement 
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project, and takes into account the forecasted impact of COVID-19 pandemic 
expenditure.   
 
 
5 BUDGET DELIVERY RISKS 
 
The budget contained $6.3m in savings that were required to achieve the budgeted 
$12.1m deficit. These savings were operational expenditure initiatives and were 
included in the Performance Improvement Plan. Annual savings are 11 percent 
favourable to the year-end budgeted savings. Most significantly, this was in the 
Information Technology (IT) Delivery and Outsourcing due to the later than 
planned timing of IT expenditure. This timing has also had a positive impact on 
depreciation.  
     

 
6. FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
6.1 Contracts > $250,000 
 
There have been no community provider contracts over $0.250m signed during the 
month outside of the Funder Annual Commitments Schedule or National Service 
Contracts. 
 
6.2 Financial Performance by Division 
 
A Statement of Net Revenue and Expenditure by Division is shown in the table 
below. 
 

  
 
6.3 Statement of Financial Position 
 

 
 

Jun-20 Month Year to date Annual
$000 Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Last year Budget

Funding Division 695 956 (260) 13,922 11,467 2,455 13,349 11,467
MidCentral Provider 2,680 (2,839) 5,519 (27,705) (25,279) (2,426) (41,337) (25,279)
Enable NZ 283 57 227 1,388 585 803 1,369 585
Governance 981 102 879 3,125 1,127 1,998 (225) 1,127
Sub Total 4,640 (1,724) 6,364 (9,270) (12,100) 2,831 (26,844) (12,100)

Extraordinary adjustments (8,411) 0 (8,411) (8,411) 0 (8,411) 0 0
Total DHB (3,771) (1,724) (2,047) (17,680) (12,100) (5,580) (26,844) (12,100)

$000 Jun-19
Actual Actual Budget Variance

TOTAL ASSETS

Non Current Assets 214,196 213,669 223,785 (10,116)
Current Assets 59,901 58,700 43,302 15,398

Total Assets 274,097 272,369 267,088 5,281

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 174,003 158,342 166,377 8,035
Non Current Liabilities 8,077 7,713 13,368 5,655
Current Liabilities 92,017 106,314 87,343 (18,971)

Total Equity and Liabilities 274,097 272,369 267,088 (5,281)

Jun-20
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The main variances in the Balance Sheet at 30 June 2020 relate to timing 
differences in contractor payments and capital expenditure primarily due to the 
exclusion of related activity during lockdown.  The timing of contractor payments 
has resulted in a higher than budgeted level of current liabilities. Capital 
expenditure has been later than anticipated and has resulted in both lower than 
budgeted non-current assets and non-current liabilities. Note that planned capital 
expenditure included the Linac replacement project which was to be funded by way 
of a finance lease. However, funding was provided by way of an equity injection. 
Overall this has resulted in higher than budgeted cash on hand and deposits in 
current assets. 
 
6.4  Statement of Cash Flows 
 

 
 
Overall cash flows reflect a favourable variance to budget of $14.422m as at 30 
June 2020. Operating cash flows are favourable due to higher than expected 
receipts from the Crown and the net impact of working capital movements. 
Investing cash flows are favourable due to the timing of capital expenditure being 
later than budgeted. Financing cash flows are favourable due to capital funding 
from the Ministry for the Linac replacement project (which was budgeted to have 
been funded by finance leases). 
 
6.5 Statement of Capital Expenditure 
 

 
 
Capital expenditure continues to be incurred at a level below the overall budget. 
Further detail is provided in section 9 - Capital Expenditure. 
 
 
  

Jun-19
$000 Actual Actual Budget Variance

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 7,722 15,541 9,083 6,458
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (3,306) (19,204) (23,847) 4,643
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (902) 1,632 (1,689) 3,321
Net increase / (decrease) in cash 3,515 (2,031) (16,453) 14,422
Cash at beginning of year 25,500 29,015 29,015 -
Closing cash 29,015 26,984 12,562 14,422

Jun-20

YTD

$000 Jun-19 Jun-20 Jun-19 Year to Date
Actual Actual Budget Variance Actual Actual Budget Variance

Capital Expenditure

Buildings 1,048 1,221 475 746       10,066 7,403 10,205 (2,802)   
Plant, Equipment & Vehicles 261 -480 1,234 (1,714)  2,954 5,991 5,054 937       
Information Systems 771 1,476 4,067 (2,591)  7,988 6,417 9,358 (2,941)   

Total 2,080 2,217 5,776 (3,559)  21,008 19,811 24,617 (4,806)   
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7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE BY SERVICE 
 
7.1 Te Uru Kiriora - Primary, Public and Community Services 
 
Primary, Public, and Community Services has net expenditure of $5.107m for the 
month which is favourable to budget by $0.119m. For the financial year ended 30 
June, this service is close to budget.  
 

 
 
Revenue is close to budget for the month. 
 
Total expenditure is favourable to budget by $0.009m. This is primarily from 
favourable operating results with offsets from Dental Supplies and Dental mobile 
moves & Feilding rent.  
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

 

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 754 828 718 110 8,488 8,205 8,532 (327)

Expenditure
Personnel 1,102 1,122 1,178 56 13,030 13,742 13,815 72
Outsourced Personnel 0 0 0 0 6 0 4 4
Sub-Total Personnel 1,102 1,122 1,178 57 13,036 13,742 13,818 76

Other Outsourced Services 63 34 70 36 1,175 525 812 287
Clinical Supplies 182 221 176 (45) 1,938 2,135 2,049 (86)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 112 194 155 (38) 1,691 1,739 1,854 116

Total Expenditure 1,458 1,570 1,579 9 17,840 18,141 18,534 393

Provider Payments 4,290 4,260 4,265 5 55,639 51,091 51,184 92
Corporate Services 75 105 99 (5) 895 1,164 1,148 (16)

Net Expenditure (5,070) (5,107) (5,226) 119 (65,886) (62,191) (62,333) 142

FTE
Medical 3.7 3.2 3.9 0.7 3.8 3.4 3.8 0.4
Nursing 73.8 72.4 75.3 2.9 72.0 71.5 74.6 3.1
Allied Health 65.7 62.1 69.2 7.2 66.7 65.3 69.5 4.2
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 18.2 17.7 19.3 1.6 17.6 19.0 19.2 0.3

161.4 155.4 167.7 12.3 160.0 159.2 167.1 7.9

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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7.2 Te Uru Rauhī - Mental Health and Addictions Services 
 
Mental Health and Addictions Services has net expenditure of $4.278m for the 
month which is adverse to the budget by $0.365m. For the financial year ended 30 
June, this service is adverse to budget by $3.504m.  
 

 
 
Net Revenue is adverse to budget by $0.043m primarily due to Health Work Force 
NZ funding that is less than anticipated. 
 
Total expenditure is $0.393m adverse to budget. Adverse Outsourced Personnel 
costs of $0.425m are largely due to continued locum cover for six vacancies of 
$0.353m. These vacancies create favourable medical costs of $0.219m and are 
offset by adverse Nursing and Health Care Assistants (HCAs) expenditure within 
the wards. Adverse Nursing expenditure of $0.166m is driven by overtime. 
Additional HCAs are included on all shifts to reduce assaults on staff and to handle 
the reduction of seclusion rooms. While additional controls have been implemented 
to help contain overtime and specialing, a noticeable positive impact on costs is yet 
to be realised.  
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

 

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 22 75 32 43 0 334 369 (35)

Expenditure
Personnel 2,268 2,327 2,407 79 25,437 27,145 27,936 791
Outsourced Personnel 476 543 117 (425) 2,920 4,594 1,360 (3,233)
Sub-Total Personnel 2,744 2,870 2,524 (346) 28,357 31,739 29,296 (2,442)

Other Outsourced Services 95 68 56 (11) 1,405 996 660 (337)
Clinical Supplies 17 22 17 (5) 199 229 195 (33)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 193 181 151 (30) 1,942 2,432 1,782 (650)

Total Expenditure 3,048 3,140 2,748 (393) 31,903 35,396 31,934 (3,462)

Provider Payments 1,038 1,199 1,183 (15) 12,388 14,208 14,200 (8)
Corporate Services 4 14 14 0 47 159 159 0

Net Expenditure (4,068) (4,278) (3,913) (365) (43,653) (49,429) (45,925) (3,504)

FTE
Medical 18.9 14.0 27.0 13.1 21.3 15.2 26.6 11.4
Nursing 174.6 184.2 175.3 (8.8) 167.7 184.3 173.3 (11.0)
Allied Health 52.0 48.7 56.7 8.0 50.1 49.5 56.9 7.4
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 38.1 39.9 40.2 0.3 36.6 39.8 40.0 0.2

283.7 286.7 299.3 12.5 275.7 288.8 296.8 8.0

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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7.3 Te Uru Mātai Matengau - Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support 
Services 

 
Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support Services has net expenditure of 
$3.296m for the month and is adverse to budget by $0.270m. For the financial 
year ended 30 June, this service is adverse to budget by $3.046m.  
 

 
 
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget by $0.233m due to favourable volumes in 
Breast Screen Coast to Coast and PCT volumes with offsets from net IDF 
underachievement. 
 
Personnel costs are $0.076m adverse to budget due to budgeted annual leave not 
being taken through the COVID-19 event $0.040m and adverse variances from 
back pay claims and clinical trial Pharmacy payments. Outsourced Services are 
$0.349m adverse to budget primarily due to unbudgeted Hawkes Bay outsourced 
services costs, Laboratory and Radiology costs. Clinical supplies were $0.066m 
adverse to budget as a result of higher than anticipated PCT costs. Infrastructure & 
Non-Clinical costs were adverse to budget from the use of non-budgeted 
Summerset beds. 
 
The budget was based on a proposed agreement that the service for Hawke’s Bay 
DHB would move from IDF charges, to Hawke’s Bay holding their own volumes and 
paying MidCentral DHB for service inputs.  While this was scheduled for a July 2019 
start, Hawke’s Bay DHB chose not to proceed with the proposed arrangement. 
 
  

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 1,939 1,260 1,027 233 20,381 12,908 12,030 878

Expenditure
Personnel 1,711 1,871 1,806 (64) 20,149 21,499 20,844 (655)
Outsourced Personnel 6 15 3 (12) 74 67 40 (27)
Sub-Total Personnel 1,717 1,886 1,810 (76) 20,223 21,566 20,884 (682)

Other Outsourced Services 969 782 433 (349) 7,502 7,295 5,048 (2,247)
Clinical Supplies 951 1,126 1,060 (66) 14,629 13,252 12,378 (874)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 166 168 118 (50) 1,456 1,563 1,405 (159)

Total Expenditure 3,803 3,963 3,421 (542) 43,811 43,676 39,714 (3,962)

Provider Payments 416 373 411 38 4,814 4,892 4,931 38
Corporate Services 160 221 221 0 1,928 2,556 2,556 0

Net Expenditure (2,440) (3,296) (3,025) (270) (30,171) (38,216) (35,171) (3,046)

FTE
Medical 38.3 39.7 39.4 (0.3) 37.7 38.7 38.6 (0.1)
Nursing 51.0 52.8 51.8 (1.0) 51.5 51.7 51.3 (0.4)
Allied Health 56.6 62.8 62.1 (0.7) 59.8 60.4 62.1 1.7
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 29.9 29.0 31.1 2.0 29.4 30.0 30.6 0.5

175.6 184.3 184.3 0.0 178.3 180.8 182.5 1.8

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

 
 
7.4 Te Uru Arotau - Acute and Elective Specialist Services 
 
Acute and Elective Specialist Services has net expenditure of $13.083m for the 
month and is adverse to budget by $0.389m. For the financial year ended 30 June, 
this service is adverse to budget by $3.543m.  
 

   
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget by $0.925m for the month primarily due to 
additional revenue from Planned Care Initiatives and IDF combined of $0.778m 
following advice from the Ministry of Health on their payment policy as a result of 
the COVID-19 event. 
 
Personnel is adverse to budget by $0.326m primarily from budgeted annual leave 
not taken through the COVID-19 event of $0.320m and additional Medical & 
Nursing costs of $0.210m in additional ED positions and additional beds opened 

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 1,051 2,106 1,181 925 4,908 16,448 13,787 2,660

Expenditure
Personnel 8,561 9,176 8,850 (326) 97,799 103,713 102,643 (1,071)
Outsourced Personnel 322 377 39 (339) 2,867 3,540 449 (3,092)
Sub-Total Personnel 8,883 9,553 8,889 (664) 100,666 107,254 103,092 (4,162)

Other Outsourced Services 1,530 1,233 862 (371) 11,440 12,671 10,092 (2,579)
Clinical Supplies 2,557 3,039 2,757 (282) 30,044 31,690 32,137 447
Infrastructure & Non-Clinica 439 459 457 (2) 4,847 5,223 5,367 144

Total Expenditure 13,410 14,284 12,965 (1,319) 146,997 156,838 150,687 (6,151)

Provider Payments 19 12 13 1 96 226 157 (69)
Corporate Services 775 892 897 5 8,720 10,349 10,365 17

Net Expenditure (13,152) (13,083) (12,694) (389) (150,905) (150,965) (147,422) (3,543)

FTE
Medical 208.2 215.8 226.4 10.5 205.4 210.7 223.2 12.5
Nursing 458.7 479.1 458.5 (20.6) 453.5 467.3 459.8 (7.5)
Allied Health 107.4 118.5 124.6 6.1 109.0 113.3 124.0 10.7
Management / Admin 103.1 107.2 109.2 2.0 101.8 109.1 108.7 (0.4)

894.3 936.1 938.1 2.0 887.5 917.6 934.7 17.1

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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due to high demand, which offset vacancy savings. Outsourced Personnel 
expenditure is adverse to budget by $0.339m. There are still vacancies within the 
medical area with most being filled by locums which accounted for $0.229m. 
Specialing costs were $0.059m adverse. 
 
There continues to be additional positions on the nursing roster for the Emergency 
Department to help compensate for greater risk levels caused by increasing patient 
volumes and additional beds opened due to demand. 
 
Outsourced services are $0.371m favourable. This is driven by Laboratory costs 
$0.013m and subcontracted radiology services delivered by Everlight due to large 
volumes and resulted in a $0.230m adverse variance with an adverse variance with 
Crest costs of $0.120m with offsets from additional Planned Care Initiative revenue 
resulting. Alternative Radiology service providers have been secured to provide a 
more cost effective option. 
 
Clinical Supplies re $0.282m adverse to budget from additional surgery volumes 
achieved in June of $0.180m, use of Infliximab, Blood, and high cost patients 
accounted for $0.153m. 
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
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7.5 Te Uru Pā Harakeke - Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services 
 
Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services has net expenditure of $2.427m and 
is favourable to budget by $0.042m. For the financial year ended 30 June, the 
service is favourable to budget by $0.717m. 
 

 
 
Net Revenue is close to budget.  
 
Total expenditure is adverse to budget by $0.092m. Net Personnel costs are 
favourable to budget by $0.066m after offsets from adverse Outsourced Personnel 
expenditure due to lower than budgeted use of locums and maternity cover. 
Favourable Medical personnel variances to budget were available to offset 
additional personnel costs incurred with the Te Papaioea Birthing Centre costs 
being brought into the hospital. These costs are also offset by the related savings 
in the favourable Provider Payments. 
 
Infrastructure and Non-clinical costs were adverse to budget by $0.120m due to Te 
Papaioea Birthing Centre costs being brought into the hospital and the non-
budgeted Womans Surgical Unit costs  
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 230 500 437 64 1,686 5,274 5,219 56

Expenditure
Personnel 1,988 1,869 1,990 121 22,251 22,779 23,640 862
Outsourced Personnel (3) 57 2 (55) 296 583 28 (554)
Sub-Total Personnel 1,985 1,926 1,992 66 22,547 23,361 23,669 307

Other Outsourced Services 84 78 66 (12) 1,636 749 771 21
Clinical Supplies 271 273 248 (25) 2,834 2,675 2,889 213
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 104 219 98 (120) 1,200 1,255 1,154 (101)

Total Expenditure 2,444 2,496 2,404 (92) 28,218 28,041 28,482 441

Provider Payments 539 419 490 70 6,332 5,654 5,877 223
Corporate Services 7 12 12 0 87 160 158 (2)

Net Expenditure (2,760) (2,427) (2,470) 42 (32,951) (28,581) (29,298) 717

FTE
Medical 44.9 40.4 46.6 6.2 42.9 41.1 46.0 4.9
Nursing 128.6 140.7 135.0 (5.6) 126.2 127.7 132.9 5.2
Allied Health 12.3 15.6 16.4 0.8 13.6 14.0 16.4 2.4
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 19.4 20.8 20.4 (0.3) 18.1 19.4 20.3 0.9

205.2 217.4 218.5 1.1 200.9 202.2 215.6 13.4

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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7.6  Te Uru Whakamauora - Healthy Ageing and Rehabilitation Services 
 
Healthy Ageing and Rehabilitation Services has net expenditure of $9.401m for the 
month and is adverse to budget by $0.411m. For the financial year ended 30 June, 
this service is adverse to budget by $0.614m. 
  

 
 
Net Revenue is adverse to budget for the month by $0.148m primarily from less 
ACC related work of $0.160m.  
 
Personnel costs are adverse to budget by $0.056m and largely offset adverse 
Outsourced Personnel costs of $0.067m which are mainly due to specialing costs 
and RMO recruitment fees. Specialing hours have been tracking down since last 
September but still continue to remain high when compared to last year. Clinical 
Supplies were $0.042m adverse to budget primarily from non-achievement of Opal 
Unit based savings targets. Provider payments are adverse to budget by $0.213m 
from the impact of a Pay Equity and In Between Travel (IBT) funding wash up 

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 521 417 565 (148) 6,622 6,374 6,694 (321)

Expenditure
Personnel 1,564 1,628 1,683 56 17,789 19,701 19,695 (6)
Outsourced Personnel 68 73 6 (67) 297 542 70 (472)
Sub-Total Personnel 1,632 1,701 1,689 (11) 18,086 20,243 19,765 (478)

Other Outsourced Services (44) 43 48 5 742 666 562 (104)
Clinical Supplies 148 165 123 (42) 1,923 1,675 1,429 (247)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 109 109 108 (1) 1,256 1,301 1,263 (38)

Total Expenditure 1,845 2,017 1,968 (49) 22,007 23,885 23,018 (867)

Provider Payments 7,023 7,710 7,497 (213) 81,593 89,391 89,963 573
Corporate Services 76 90 90 0 909 1,036 1,037 1

Net Expenditure (8,422) (9,401) (8,990) (411) (97,887) (107,939) (107,325) (614)

FTE
Medical 15.4 14.1 18.5 4.4 13.9 15.8 18.5 2.7
Nursing 105.4 105.2 105.5 0.3 104.4 107.1 106.6 (0.5)
Allied Health 83.1 86.3 82.2 (4.1) 78.2 83.9 82.4 (1.5)
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 12.7 12.1 14.7 2.6 12.2 12.2 14.6 2.4

216.5 217.7 220.9 3.3 208.7 219.1 222.0 3.0

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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signalled by the Ministry of Health. This was somewhat offset by a lower level of 
contract commitments.  
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

 
 
 
7.7 Pae Ora - Paiaka Whaiora Directorate 
 
The Pae Ora - Paiaka Whaiora Directorate has net expenditure of $0.327m and is 
favourable to budget by $0.011m. For the financial year ended 30 June, this 
service is favourable to budget by $0.101m. 
 

 
 
This service administers contracts with MDHB Māori Providers, a function previously 
undertaken by other services.  

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Revenue 51 0 0 0 121 1 0 1

Expenditure
Personnel 64 83 104 21 868 1,063 1,094 31
Outsourced Personnel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-Total Personnel 64 83 104 21 868 1,063 1,094 31

Other Outsourced Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Clinical Supplies 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 (1)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 12 22 12 (10) 141 88 157 70
Provider Payments 0 222 222 0 0 2,663 2,663 0

Total Expenditure 77 327 338 11 1,010 3,816 3,916 100

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (26) (327) (338) 11 (889) (3,815) (3,916) 101

Corporate Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Surplus/(Deficit) (26) (327) (338) 11 (889) (3,815) (3,916) 101

FTE
Medical 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.3
Nursing 0.9 1.5 1.8 0.3 1.6 2.0 1.8 (0.2)
Allied Health 2.2 2.7       3.4        0.8 2.3 2.5 3.5 1.0
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 5.2 6.2 4.5 (1.8) 5.2 6.0 4.4 (1.6)

8.8 10.9 10.5 (0.4) 9.7 11.0 10.5 (0.5)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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Personnel costs are favourable to budget by $0.021m primarily due to lower than 
budgeted costs being incurred for the month. 
 
7.8 Corporate and Professional Services 
 
The Corporate and Professional Services combined result for the month is net 
surplus of $33.864m which is adverse to budget by $1.011m. For the financial year 
ended 30 June, Corporate and Professional Services are favourable to budget by 
$3.363m largely as a result of Crown revenue received within the Funding Division 
and lower than anticipated depreciation due to the timing of capital expenditure. 
 

 
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget by $0.128m due to COVID-19 revenue largely 
offset by associated variances in community provider expenditure. 
 
Personnel costs are adverse to budget $1.018m primarily from direct COVID-19 
costs. Outsourced Personnel is adverse to budget by $0.076m due to contractors to 
cover in the Information Technology Enabler and additional contractors from the 
COVID-19 event. Outsourced Services is adverse to budget by $0.674m due to 
CBAC COVID-19 response costs $0.219m which is offset by related revenue, 
additional direct COVID-19 costs of $0.425m and additional Central Regional 
Technical Advisory Services (CTAS) costs. We incur costs through CTAS for the 
National work plan 2019/20, Regional Work plan 2019/20 and NZ E-prescription 
Service. 
 
Provider Payments are favourable to budget by $0.302m from contract payments 
and COVID-19 payments which are largely offset by related favourable revenue 
and from related adverse revenue variances in related contract payments. 
  

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 50,920 52,202 52,074 128 600,965 635,082 625,021 10,062

Expenditure
Personnel 12,524 3,529 2,511 (1,018) 37,198 31,812 29,713 (2,100)
Outsourced Personnel 80 117 41 (76) 853 1,273 491 (782)
Sub-Total Personnel 12,604 3,645 2,552 (1,094) 38,050 33,085 30,204 (2,881)

Other Outsourced Services (157) 804 130 (674) 1,376 2,660 1,552 (1,108)
Clinical Supplies 187 2,399 196 (43) 2,117 2,635 2,299 (336)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 8,727 4,260 4,629 370 56,935 53,243 55,375 2,131

Total Expenditure 21,361 11,108 7,507 (1,442) 98,479 91,624 89,430 (2,194)

Provider Payments 10,305 10,773 11,076 302 121,542 137,415 132,909 (4,505)
Corporate Services (1,147) (1,383) (1,383) 0 (13,185) (16,024) (16,024) 0

Net Surplus 20,258 33,864 34,875 (1,011) 394,130 422,067 418,705 3,363

FTE
Medical 11.1 7.3 11.8 4.5 10.3 9.3 11.7 2.5
Nursing 41.6 61.9 45.6 (16.4) 38.8 51.1 45.3 (5.9)
Allied Health 3.7 5.8 3.7 (2.2) 2.7 4.9 3.6 (1.3)
Support 13.2 13.3 13.6 0.3 12.6 12.9 13.3 0.5
Management / Admin 224.2 222.8 232.7 10.1 225.0 221.1 232.1 11.0

293.7 311.0 307.4 (3.7) 289.6 299.3 306.0 6.8

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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7.9 Enable New Zealand 
 
Enable New Zealand has a surplus of $0.283m for the month which is $0.227m 
favourable to budget. For the financial year ended 30 June, Enable New Zealand is 
$0.803m favourable to budget.  
 

 
 
The June 2020 result is due to favourable income from trading activities and 
procurement rebates. Trading activities include direct sales, equipment hire, 
equipment refurbishment and some specialist freight deliveries for complex 
equipment.  
 
The favourable revenue variance of $0.248m is somewhat offset by some related 
operational costs but largely from the realisation of some gains in contracts 
finalisations. Trading activities and cost savings across Enable New Zealand have 
contributed to the surplus.  
 
  

$000 Jun-19 Jun-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Revenue 3,504 3,091 2,843 248 36,713 33,871 34,076 (205)

Expenditure
Personnel 609 740 749 9 8,166 8,614 8,925 311
Outsourced Personnel 25 48 25 (23) 302 320 292 (27)
Sub-Total Personnel 634 787 773 (14) 8,468 8,934 9,217 284

Other Outsourced Services 6 5 9 3 90 72 103 31
Clinical Supplies 6 6 6 (1) 41 74 66 (8)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 2,640 1,959 1,949 (10) 26,145 22,803 23,504 701

Total Expenditure 3,287 2,758 2,737 (21) 34,744 31,883 32,891 1,008

Corporate Services 50 50 50 0 600 600 600 0

Net Expenditure 167 283 57 227 1,369 1,388 585 803

FTE
Medical 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nursing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Allied Health 25.8 23.1 31.1 8.0 26.3 24.5 31.1 6.6
Support 13.5 17.8 16.0 (1.8) 14.3 16.0 16.0 0.0
Management / Admin 82.5 78.8 68.3 (10.5) 77.6 82.0 68.3 (13.7)

121.7 119.6 115.4 (4.2) 118.2 122.5 115.4 (7.1)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

Jun-20 Year to date 
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8. CASH, INVESTMENTS AND DEBT 
 
8.1 Cash and Investments 
 
Cash and investments at month end are: 
 

 
 
Trust and Special Funds are held in a separate BNZ account.  These fall outside the 
Shared Banking Arrangement at BNZ which NZ Health Partnerships Limited sweeps 
daily. Surplus liquidity from the Enable operating account is channelled through the 
main DHB accounts to obtain those benefits. 
 
Cash Reconciliation tables below show how cash has moved during the month and 
for the year to date: 
 

 
 
  

Jun-20 Rate Value
$000

NZHP Sweep Balance 0.50% 24,131     
Cash in Hand and at Bank 3             
Trust Accounts 2,703       
Enable New Zealand 147          
   Cash Balances 26,984     

Short Term Investments
-          

Total Cash Balance 26,984     

Jun-20 Year to date
Cash Reconciliation $000 Cash Reconciliation $000

Cash at May 2020 29,892 Cash at June 2019 29,015

Surplus / (Deficit) for mth (3,771) Surplus / (Deficit) to date (17,680)

Depreciation / Amortisation 1,889 Depreciation / Amortisation 20,189
Impairment - Impairment -
Sale of fixed assets 8 Sale of fixed assets 105
Working capital movement 1,921 Working capital movement 13,681
Share of associate net surplus/deficit - Share of associate net surplus/deficit (93)

Capital expenditure (2,217) Capital expenditure (19,811)
Term investment - Term investment -
Loan/finance lease repayments (16) Loan/finance lease repayments (310)
Trusts movement (89) Trusts movement (267)
Equity repayment (633) Equity repayment (633)
Equity injections - capital - Equity injections - capital 2,650
Dividend received from  ALSL - Dividend received from  ALSL 138

Cash Balance at month end 26,984 Cash Balance at month end 26,984
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MDHBs cash balance, excluding investment and Trust Accounts, is shown in the 
chart below.  
 

 
 
The DHB sector as a whole is experiencing liquidity pressure due to the 
continuation of operating deficits. The forecast cash deficiency will exceed overdraft 
facilities before June without further capital injections to the sector.  New Zealand 
Health Partnerships, on the DHBs’ behalf, has been in ongoing discussion with the 
Ministry and Treasury on ways to resolve this and the need for urgent deficit 
support equity injections to those DHBs’ who are insolvent.  At this time these 
pressures do not impact MDHB operations but a resolution is necessary to enable 
the collective treasury management / optimisation to remain viable. 
 
The MoH has provided reassurance to the sector on the liquidity impacts of COVID-
19.  However, this will influence the ability to fund other initiatives in the sector in 
the near term. 
 
Net MDHB liquidity continues to be sufficient in the near term with steady levels. 
However, continuing operating deficits and planned capital investments are 
reducing the overall liquidity. Current projections indicate that MDHB may require 
additional funding support beyond a three year time horizon to allow delivery of the 
intended capital programme.  
 
The Ministry advice of an indicative funding allocation of $30m towards the $35m 
budget for the Mental Health Unit replacement and $27.5m for an expanded 
perioperative suite (SPIRE programme) substantially alleviates that risk with the 
increased funding impacting from the next financial year.  The further advice of 
$8m to fund Linac purchases will release liquidity, net of alternative lease financing 
of a little over $2m this year and $1m per year for the subsequent six years.  
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8.2 Treasury Policy and Ratios 
 
Performance and compliance with Treasury Policy parameters is set out below: 
 

 
 
8.3 Debt 
 

 
 
The debt is with the Energy and Efficiency Conservation Authority which has a 
Crown Efficiency Loan Scheme for the purposes of assisting government funded 
organisations to take measures to reduce their energy expenditure. The loans are 
used for the purchase and installation of equipment in this regard. The loans are 
interest free. 
 
8.4 Finance Lease 
 

 
 
The MRI finance lease is with MCL Capital which is a New Zealand owned and 
operated company offering leasing solutions to New Zealand public sector 
organisations.  
 
By using a finance lease the DHB spreads the cost of an asset over the term of the 
lease and preserves capital, minimises the draw on cash reserves and provides 
budget certainty with ownership at the expiry of the lease. 
 

Jun-20 Actual Policy / 
target

Policy compliance requirements
Liquidity risks 

     Term deposits 0 m 0 m

     Short term borrowings None None

Interest rate risk 

     Rate Fixed Fixed

Foreign exchange risk 

     Capital expenditure hedged None Conditional

     Operational expenditure hedged over $50k pm None Conditional

Counterparty credit risk exposure None < $10.0m

Lender Maturity $'000 Rate Type % of Loans maturing per year

EECA 74 0.00% Fixed

Finance Leases Start Date Maturity $'000 Equipment

MCL Capital Jun-19 May-26 1,314 MRI Scanner
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9. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  
 
Report is based on capital expenditure until approved by MidCentral District Health Board. 
 

  
 
 
 

Month of June  2020 2019/20 
Budget

Prior Years YTD Total Mth YTD Remainder 
2019/20

 Year End 
Spend

 Year End  
Forecast 

Spend

 CAPEX in 
Outer 
Years

Total

Board Approved Plan

Strategic Projects
Sub Station Replacements 2,905 1,811 2,905 4,716 186 2,302 2,302 2,302 2,414 4,716
Acute Services Block 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mental Health Redevelopment 250 0 250 250 7 105 105 105 0 105
Cardiac Catheterisation Laboratory 4,500 0 0 0 0 24 0 24 24 0 24
Linear Accelerator Replacements (Equip & Bldg Work) 8,000 0 8,000 8,000 78 3,656 3,656 3,656 4,344 8,000
Additional Theatre, & Gastro Procedure Room 6,400 0 0 0 (15) 153 153 153 0 153
Renal Move 600 0 600 600 132 409 409 409 191 600
Children's Pressure Room 400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pharmacy Compounding (Equipment & Bldg Work) 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RHIP 2,021 0 2,233 2,233 102 1,713 1,713 1,713 0 1,713

Other Board Approvals

Management Delegation 
Other Commercial Support Work 3,900 2,393 2,663 5,056 461 2,763 2,763 2,763 2,293 5,056
IT Projects 6,338 1,786 4,041 5,827 176 2,881 2,881 2,881 1,030 3,911
Clinical & Other CAPEX 2,484 1,629 3,071 4,700 (133) 2,882 2,882 2,882 1,818 4,700
Health on Main 220 97 220 317 287 287 287 0 287
Enable 1,000 0 778 778 32 778 778 778 0 778
Covid-19 0 0 2,572 2,572 1,191 1,858 1,858 1,858 714 2,572
Reprioritisation of CAPEX to manage to Budget Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 40,018 7,716 27,333 35,049 2,217 19,811 19,811 19,811 12,804 32,615

Approved Spend Total Reconciliation
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For: 

X Approval 

Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Darryl Ratana, Deputy Chief Financial Officer 

Endorsed by Finance, Risk and Audit Committee 

Neil Wanden, General Manager, Finance & Corporate Services 

Date 30 July 2020 

Subject Finance Report – May 2020 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board: 

 note that the May 2020 financial report was endorsed for Board consideration
by FRAC at their July 2020 meeting

 note that the result for May 2020 is a deficit of $0.242m, which is $0.543m
favourable to budget for the month

 note that the result for May 2020 includes a net impact of $0.236m of COVID-
19 related impacts

 note that the year to date result is a deficit of $13.909m and is $3.534m
adverse to budget with $4.317m of related COVID-19 event impacts

 note that the year-end financial forecast for an underlying operating deficit of
$12.1m will be impacted by any unfunded COVID-19 costs, with a downside
risk estimated deficit of $16.916m

 observe that total available cash and equivalents of $29.892m as at 31 May
2020 is sufficient to support liquidity requirements

 approve the May financial report.

Strategic Alignment 

This report is aligned to the DHB’s strategy and key enabler, “Stewardship”. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
This report is provided for Board approval.  This report was endorsed by the 
Finance, Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC) at their July meeting.  
 
 
2. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
Note that amounts are in $’000 and adverse variances are in brackets.  
 
The MidCentral District Health Board (MDHB) result for May 2020 is a deficit of 
$0.242m, which is $0.543m favourable to the budgeted deficit of $0.785m. This 
favourable variance includes impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic of $0.236m net of 
funding. When COVID-19 is excluded, the remaining underlying favourable 
variance of $0.779m YTD is a further improvement in the underlying performance. 
 
The month and year to date performance for the DHB is shown in the chart below. 
Month on month performance has been tracking close to budget other than March, 
April and May where the impacts of the pandemic have had a noticeable adverse 
impact. 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Covid-19 
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The Statement of Financial Performance is shown in the table below. 
 

 
 
 
The Statement of Net Revenue and Expenditure by Service is shown in the table 
below. 
 

   
 
 
The actual result for the month with the impacts of COVID-19 isolated is shown in 
the table below. Additional COVID-19 funding has been received of $0.648m with 
related offsets in expenditure. Based upon advice from the MoH, their intention is 
to pay some volume based contracts and initiatives on budget or pre-COVID run 
rates. The assumption is that this will include planned care. Therefore, additional 
revenue of $1.623m has been recognised in May. Refer to Section 3 COVID-19 
Event Impacts for further detail. 
 
  

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 54,714 59,714 55,970 3,744 588,366 627,239 615,618 11,620

Expenditure
Personnel 20,950 20,942 19,767 (1,176) 204,739 219,851 218,850 (1,001)
Outsourced Personnel 939 812 203 (609) 6,363 9,415 2,233 (7,182)
Sub-Total Personnel 21,888 21,754 19,969 (1,785) 211,103 229,266 221,084 (8,182)

Other Outsourced Services 2,476 2,217 1,619 (598) 22,737 22,521 17,832 (4,690)
Clinical Supplies 4,945 4,620 4,437 (183) 49,281 49,210 48,802 (408)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 5,877 5,577 5,702 125 59,605 61,234 62,628 1,394
Provider Payments 23,334 26,022 25,157 (865) 258,774 280,572 276,727 (3,845)

Total Expenditure 58,519 60,189 56,884 (3,305) 601,500 642,803 627,073 (15,731)

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (3,805) (475) (914) 439 (13,134) (15,565) (11,454) (4,110)

Enable Contribution 155 233 129 104 1,672 1,655 1,079 577

Surplus/(Deficit) (3,650) (242) (785) 543 (11,462) (13,909) (10,376) (3,534)

FTE
Medical 324.0 338.0 363.8 25.8 335.4 334.7 368.7 34.0
Nursing 1,035.0 1,080.6 1,046.1 (34.5) 1,014.0 1,059.5 1,045.3 (14.2)
Allied Health 391.4 399.8 417.3 17.4 382.3 393.0 418.4 25.3
Support 29.2 27.8 31.9 4.1 30.5 30.2 32.3 2.1
Management / Admin 448.7 449.3 464.9 15.7 445.5 456.8 469.7 12.9

2,228.4 2,295.4 2,324.0 28.6 2,207.7 2,274.2 2,334.4 60.2

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%

May-20 Year to date 

$000 May-20 May-20
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Acute & Elective Specialist Services (13,870) (11,399) (12,284) 886 (137,381) (137,882) (134,728) (3,155)
Women & Children's Health (2,846) (2,243) (2,408) 165 (30,086) (26,154) (26,829) 675
Cancer Screening, Treatment & Support (2,561) (3,486) (2,924) (562) (27,639) (34,921) (32,146) (2,775)
Healthy Ageing (8,457) (9,501) (8,933) (569) (89,465) (98,538) (98,335) (203)
Primary, Public & Community Health (5,280) (5,130) (5,162) 32 (60,816) (57,084) (57,107) 23
Mental Health & Addictions (3,996) (4,038) (3,810) (228) (39,586) (45,151) (42,012) (3,139)
Hauroa Maori 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Enablers 33,202 35,371 34,656 715 372,040 384,716 380,252 4,464
Enable NZ 155 183 79 104 1,472 1,105 529 577
Surplus (Deficit) (3,650) (242) (785) 543 (11,462) (13,909) (10,376) (3,534)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%

May-20 Year to date 
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Major changes from budget for the month drove the result as indicated in the 
following graph: 
 

 
 
The below table provides the month’s result with COVID-19 impacts removed. The 
overall result is a deficit of $0.006m when pandemic net costs are removed which 
is a favourable variance to budget by $0.779m. 
 

 
 
The following commentary refers to the month actual variance to budget with the 
COVID-19 impacts removed. Net revenue for the month is $1.958m favourable to 
budget. Favourable revenue was due to funding received for community contracts 
(refer Provider Payments), Inter-district Flow (IDF) funding and Breast Screening 
Coast to Coast (BSCC) funding from Te Uru Mātai Matengau, Cancer Screening, 
Treatment and Support Service. The Ministry of Health has agreed to fund DHBs on 

$000
 Actual COVID 

Impact
 Actual 

Adjusted 
for COVID

Budget Variance

Net Revenue 59,714 1,786 57,928 55,970 1,958

Expenditure
Personnel 20,942 315 20,627 19,767 (861)
Outsourced Personnel 812 812 203 (609)
Sub-Total Personnel 21,754 315 21,439 19,969 (1,470)

Other Outsourced Services 2,217 1,072 1,145 1,619 474
Clinical Supplies 4,620 (50) 4,670 4,437 (233)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 5,577 685 4,892 5,702 810
Provider Payments 26,022 26,022 25,157 (865)

Total Expenditure 60,189 2,022 58,167 56,884 (1,283)

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (475) (236) (239) (914) 675

Enable Contribution 233 0 233 129 104

Surplus/(Deficit) (242) (236) (6) (785) 779

May-20 May-20
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a number of volume based contracts and initiatives to budget, or to prior to COVID 
run rates for the last quarter of the financial year.  
 
Total expenditure is $1.283m adverse to budget primarily due to Total Personnel 
costs and Community Provider payments and Clinical Supplies. Infrastructure 
expenses are favourable for the month due to lower activity levels within the DHB 
and lower depreciation.  
 
Total Personnel costs are $1.470m adverse including Outsourced Personnel adverse 
costs of $0.609m. These largely relate to the Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective 
Specialist Services ($0.289m adverse) and Te Uru Rauhī, Mental Health and 
Addictions Services ($0.078m adverse) due to a reliance on locums and specialing 
services to cover vacancies and high needs patients. This is an ongoing trend in 
both services and is having a significant financial impact on the DHBs year to date 
performance. Increasing the delegation level for specialing decisions has had a 
positive impact on this trend in Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective Specialist 
Services. 
 
Increased Community Provider costs of $0.865m were offset by related favourable 
revenue variances. 
 
Other Outsourced Services are adverse by $0.474m. This is largely due to  
Hawke’s Bay DHB cancer services expenditure variances which are offset by 
unbudgeted IDF revenue. The budget was based on a proposed agreement that the 
service for Hawke’s Bay DHB would move from IDF charges, to Hawke’s Bay 
holding their own volumes and paying MidCentral DHB for service inputs.  While 
this was scheduled for a July 2019 start, Hawke’s Bay DHB chose not to proceed 
with the proposed arrangement. 
 
Total expenditure by month is as follows: 
 

 
 
Further detail is provided in section 7 - Financial Performance by Service. 
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Personnel costs are shown in the following table: 
 

  
 

Personnel costs are adverse to budget for May by $1.785m including outsourced 
Personnel costs. A large portion of the vacancies are covered by the use of locums 
and specialing services that come at a premium.  
 
The year to date budget variance is $8.182m adverse with the majority of this 
attributed to the Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective Specialist Services $3.498m, Te 
Uru Rauhī, Mental Health and Addictions Services $2.096m and Te Uru Mātai 
Matengau, Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support Service $0.605m. A 
combination of high demand, the opening of additional beds, locum use and 
ongoing specialing is driving the adverse expenditure. Each Service is focused on 
containing overspend with specific actions in place to reduce specialing services, 
overtime and additional staffing where possible. Additionally, $2.432m is due to 
COVID-19 impacts. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

$000 May‐19 May‐19 12 month

Actual  Actual Budget Variance Actual  Actual Budget Variance Trend

SMO

Personnel   4,579 4,050 4,328 278 43,901 43,520 47,084 3,564

Outsourced Services 499 510 109 (400) 3,342 5,086 1,206 (3,880)

Total SMO 5,077 4,560 4,438 (122) 47,243 48,606 48,291 (316)

RMO

Personnel   1,943 2,224 2,023 (202) 21,966 22,102 22,619 517

Outsourced Services 9 106 9 (96) 678 1,060 102 (957)

Total RMO 1,952 2,330 2,032 (298) 22,644 23,162 22,722 (441)

Nursing

Personnel   8,454 8,868 7,899 (969) 81,255 90,660 86,761 (3,899)

Outsourced Services 306 30 39 9 1,385 1,888 433 (1,455)

Total Nursing 8,760 8,898 7,939 (959) 82,640 92,548 87,194 (5,355)

Other

Personnel   5,974 5,800 5,516 (284) 57,618 63,568 62,385 (1,182)

Outsourced Services 125 167 45 (122) 958 1,381 492 (889)

Total Other 6,099 5,967 5,561 (406) 58,576 64,949 62,877 (2,072)

Total Personnel 21,888 21,754 19,969 (1,785) 211,103 229,266 221,084 (8,182)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%

May‐20 Year to date 
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3. COVID-19 EVENT IMPACTS 
 
3.1 Operating Impacts 
 
The year to date COVID-19 operating impacts are identified in the following table. 
Note that this table excludes specific COVID-19 funding and the corresponding 
expenditure that offsets this funding when there is no impact on the DHBs overall 
result. Refer to Section 3.2 COVID-19 Funding for this detail. 
 

    
 
Operating impacts are divided into direct and indirect impacts. Direct impacts are 
those that are specifically identified and reported to the Ministry of Health based on 
their reporting requirements. Note that this is not an indication from the Ministry 
that DHBs will be compensated for reported revenue loss or expenditure incurred. 
Indirect impacts are those that have clearly had a material bearing on our financial 
performance but are not reported to the Ministry. There will be other indirect 
impacts not captured, both adverse and favourable. However, these are more 
difficult to quantify and not considered material.  
 
Direct Personnel costs of $0.989m to date relate to additional medical, Nursing and 
Allied Health staff resources and overtime. It also includes special leave for those 
unable to work or those who are required to isolate. The most significant items of 
Direct Clinical Supplies are personal protective equipment and items for infection 
control. Direct Infrastructure costs are $1.278m to date and are largely due to 
information technology requirements. The mechanism to reimburse these costs 
remains unclear at this point. 
 
The shortfall in Planned Care net revenue loss totals $0.173m and is based on the 
run-rate prior to COVID-19 restrictions less the funding now indicated by the 
Ministry that will be paid for the last quarter.  
 
Indirect impacts of $1.443m relate to annual leave not taken across the DHB as 
staff were reluctant to take leave during the restrictions under level four (also 
under level three and two) lockdown.  
 
The impact of COVID-19 can be seen in the graph below of beds occupied. This has 
reduced during the past three months against an increasing trend of usage when 
compared to the previous year. This is directly connected to the Hospital’s response 
to the COVID-19 event and preparedness for ability to receive and safely treat 

COVID-19 Direct Operating Impacts
'$000 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 YTD Total

Direct Impacts
Personnel 44 630 315 989
Clinical Supplies 161 164 -50 275
Infrastructure 309 284 685 1,278
Planned Care Initiatives revenue shortfall:

 - Acute and Elective Specialist Services 325 1,210 -1,450 85

 - Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services 81 180 -193 68
Wilson Car Parking revenue shortfall 23 110 46 179

Direct COVID-19 Costs 943 2,578 (647) 2,874

Indirect Impacts
Personnel - 560 883 1,443

Total COVID-19 Costs 943 3,138 236 4,317
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COVID-19 patients. Bed occupancy increased significantly in May reflecting greater 
activity in the hospital.  
 

 
 
3.2 COVID-19 Funding 
 
As of 31 May, MDHB has received additional funding for COVID-19 of $6.085m year 
to date. This funding will be utilised by the end of the financial year as it will be 
offset by corresponding expenditure.  As a consequence this has no impact on the 
year end financial result.  
 
A nationally co-ordinated process of bulk payments commenced during March and 
continued in April and May to targeted community providers to ensure financial 
support during the COVID-19 event. The exercise continues to be on the basis that 
it is cost neutral to the DHB as provider payments are to reflect what a provider 
would have been invoiced if unaffected by COVID-19 impacts. 
 
 
4. FORECAST 
 
The forecast underlying result for the full year remains at or better than $12.100m 
deficit and in line with the budget.  This forecast deficit is prior to the impacts of 
COVID-19 being taken into account. The Ministry has indicated that for a number of 
initiatives MoH funding will be paid to budget or at pre-COVID rates for the last 
quarter of the financial year. This has been factored into the May 2020 financial 
result. Unless COVID-19 costs are fully offset by additional new funding, a deficit of 
$16.916m is forecast with $4.816m being attributable to COVID-19.  
 
Setting the COVID-19 impact to one side, there are a number of services which are 
struggling to achieve budget, offset by those performing well. The three most at 
risk services continue to be Te Uru Arotau, Acute & Elective Specialist Services, Te 
Uru Rauhī, Mental Health and Addictions Service and Te Uru Mātai Matengau, 
Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support.  
 
As at 31 May 2020 the total available cash and deposits balances were $29.892m.  
Overall cash flows reflect a favourable variance to budget of $9.573m as at 31 May 
2020. This is partly due to the timing of capital expenditure being later than 
anticipated and capital funding received from the Ministry for the Linac replacement 
project, and takes into account the forecasted impact of COVID-19 pandemic 
expenditure.  The timing and quantum of any additional COVID-19 funding from 

49



the Ministry is unknown at this point and has been excluded.  Given the fluid 
nature of COVID-19, the potential impact on liquidity is likely to change.   
 
 
5 BUDGET DELIVERY RISKS 
 
The budget contains $6.3m in savings that are required to achieve the budgeted 
$12.1m deficit. These savings are operational expenditure initiatives and are 
included in the Performance Improvement Plan. Year to date, annual savings are 
96 percent of the annual savings target and are 7 percent favourable to the year to 
date budget.  
 
 
6. FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
6.1 Contracts > $250,000 
 
There have been no community provider contracts over $0.250m signed during the 
month outside of the Funder Annual Commitments Schedule or National Service 
Contracts. 
 
6.2 Financial Performance by Division 
 
A Statement of Net Revenue and Expenditure by Division is shown in the table 
below. 
 

  
 
6.3 Statement of Financial Position 
 

 
 
The main variances in the Balance Sheet at 31 May 2020 relate to timing 
differences in contractor payments and capital expenditure primarily due to the 

May-20 Month Year to date Annual
$000 Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Last year Budget

Funding Division 1,356 956 401 13,226 10,511 2,715 11,203 11,467
MidCentral Provider 6,434 (1,910) 8,344 (21,974) (22,440) 466 (23,519) (25,279)
Enable NZ 183 79 104 1,105 529 577 1,122 585
Governance 195 90 105 2,144 1,025 1,119 (268) 1,127
Sub Total 8,169 (785) 8,954 (5,499) (10,376) 4,877 (11,462) (12,100)

Extraordinary adjustments (8,411) 0 (8,411) (8,411) 0 (8,411) 0 0
Total DHB (242) (785) 543 (13,909) (10,376) (3,534) (11,462) (12,100)

$000 Jun-19
Actual Actual Budget Variance

TOTAL ASSETS

Non Current Assets 214,196 213,350 219,885 (6,535)
Current Assets 59,901 62,388 49,927 12,461

Total Assets 274,097 275,738 269,812 5,926

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 174,003 162,745 168,735 5,990
Non Current Liabilities 8,077 7,570 13,918 6,348
Current Liabilities 92,017 105,423 87,160 (18,263)

Total Equity and Liabilities 274,097 275,738 269,812 (5,926)

May-20
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exclusion of related activity during lockdown.  The timing of contractor payments 
has resulted in a higher than budgeted level of current liabilities. Capital 
expenditure has been later than anticipated and has resulted in both lower than 
budgeted non-current assets and non-current liabilities. Note that planned capital 
expenditure included the Linac replacement project which was to be funded by way 
of a finance lease. However, funding was provided by way of an equity injection. 
Overall this has resulted in higher than budgeted cash on hand and deposits in 
current assets. 
 
6.4  Statement of Cash Flows 
 

 
 
Overall cash flows reflect a favourable variance to budget of $9.573m as at 31 May 
2020. Operating cash flows are favourable due to higher than expected receipts 
from the Crown and the net impact of working capital movements. Investing cash 
flows are favourable due to the timing of capital expenditure being later than 
budgeted. Financing cash flows are favourable due to capital funding from the 
Ministry for the Linac replacement project (which was budgeted to have been 
funded by finance leases). 
 
6.5 Statement of Capital Expenditure 
 

 
 
Capital expenditure continues to be incurred at a level below the overall budget. 
Further detail is provided in section 9 - Capital Expenditure. 
 
 
  

Jun-19
$000 Actual Actual Budget Variance

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 7,722 15,513 10,381 5,132
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (3,306) (16,923) (18,143) 1,220
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (902) 2,287 (934) 3,221
Net increase / (decrease) in cash 3,515 877 (8,696) 9,573
Cash at beginning of year 25,500 29,015 29,015 -
Closing cash 29,015 29,892 20,319 9,573

May-20

YTD

$000 May-19 May-20 May-19 Year to Date
Actual Actual Budget Variance Actual Actual Budget Variance

Capital Expenditure

Buildings 1,710 1,288 470 818       9,018 6,182 9,730 (3,548)   
Plant, Equipment & Vehicles -995 536 320 216       2,692 6,473 3,820 2,653    
Information Systems 2,034 331 481 (150)     7,218 4,939 5,291 (352)      

Total 2,749 2,155 1,271 884       18,928 17,594 18,841 (1,247)   
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7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE BY SERVICE 
 
7.1 Te Uru Kiriora - Primary, Public and Community Services 
 
Primary, Public, and Community Services has net expenditure of $5.130m for the 
month which is favourable to budget by $0.032m. Year to date, this service is close 
to budget.  
 

 
 
Revenue is close to budget for the month. 
 
Total expenditure is favourable to budget by $0.024m. This is primarily from Public 
Health Laboratory spend, Dental Supplies and Dental mobile moves & Feilding rent. 
This offsets adverse variance in personnel costs of $0.065m resulting primarily 
from budget annual leave not being taken due to the COVID-19 event. 
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 686 706 712 (5) 7,734 7,377 7,814 (437)

Expenditure
Personnel 1,247 1,187 1,122 (65) 11,929 12,620 12,637 16
Outsourced Personnel 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 3
Sub-Total Personnel 1,247 1,187 1,122 (64) 11,934 12,620 12,640 20

Other Outsourced Services 63 8 67 60 1,112 491 742 251
Clinical Supplies 166 171 170 (0) 1,756 1,914 1,873 (41)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 126 128 158 30 1,579 1,545 1,699 154

Total Expenditure 1,602 1,494 1,518 24 16,382 16,571 16,954 383

Provider Payments 4,290 4,260 4,265 5 51,349 46,831 46,918 87
Corporate Services 74 83 90 7 819 1,059 1,049 (10)

Net Expenditure (5,280) (5,130) (5,162) 32 (60,816) (57,084) (57,107) 23

FTE
Medical 3.7 3.1 3.8 0.7 3.8 3.4 3.8 0.4
Nursing 72.3 71.5 74.5 3.0 71.8 71.5 74.6 3.1
Allied Health 67.0 60.7 69.2 8.6 66.8 65.6 69.5 3.9
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 17.9 17.7 19.0 1.3 17.5 19.1 19.2 0.1

160.9 153.0 166.6 13.6 159.9 159.6 167.1 7.5

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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7.2 Te Uru Rauhī - Mental Health and Addictions Services 
 
Mental Health and Addictions Services has net expenditure of $4.038m for the 
month which is adverse to the budget by $0.228m. Year to date, this service is 
adverse to budget by $3.139m. This variance will not reverse and the focus is on 
cost containment.  
 

 
 
 
Net Revenue is adverse to budget by $0.025m primarily due to Health Work Force 
NZ funding that is less than anticipated. 
 
Total expenditure is $0.185m adverse to budget. Adverse Outsourced Personnel 
costs of $0.141m are largely due to continued locum cover for six vacancies. These 
vacancies create favourable medical costs of $0.219m; however these are offset by 
adverse Nursing and Health Care Assistants (HCAs) expenditure within the wards. 
Adverse Nursing expenditure of $0.166m is driven by overtime. Additional HCAs 
are included on all shifts to reduce assaults on staff and to handle the reduction of 
seclusion rooms. While additional controls have been implemented to help contain 
overtime and specialing, a noticeable positive impact on costs is yet to be realised.  
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 23 7 32 (25) 0 259 337 (78)

Expenditure
Personnel 2,324 2,337 2,309 (28) 23,169 24,817 25,529 712
Outsourced Personnel 419 254 113 (141) 2,444 4,051 1,243 (2,808)
Sub-Total Personnel 2,743 2,591 2,422 (169) 25,613 28,869 26,773 (2,096)

Other Outsourced Services 67 82 55 (28) 1,310 929 603 (325)
Clinical Supplies 15 19 16 (3) 182 207 179 (28)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 152 138 152 14 1,749 2,251 1,632 (620)

Total Expenditure 2,978 2,830 2,645 (185) 28,854 32,255 29,186 (3,069)

Provider Payments 1,037 1,202 1,183 (19) 11,350 13,009 13,017 8
Corporate Services 4 13 13 0 43 146 146 0

Net Expenditure (3,996) (4,038) (3,810) (228) (39,586) (45,151) (42,012) (3,139)

FTE
Medical 19.4 14.9 26.1 11.2 21.6 15.3 26.5 11.2
Nursing 174.4 182.2 173.0 (9.2) 167.0 184.3 173.1 (11.2)
Allied Health 51.8 49.8 56.7 7.0 49.9 49.6 56.9 7.4
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 36.9 39.6 39.5 (0.1) 36.5 39.8 40.0 0.2

282.5 286.4 295.2 8.8 275.0 289.0 296.6 7.6

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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7.3 Te Uru Mātai Matengau - Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support 

Services 
 
Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support Services has net expenditure of 
$3.486m for the month and is adverse to budget by $0.562m. Year to date, this 
service is adverse to budget by $2.775m. This variance will not reverse and the 
focus is on containing costs. 
 

 
 
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget by $0.133m due to favourable volumes in 
Breast Screen Coast to Coast and PCT volumes with offsets from IDF 
underachievement. 
 
Personnel costs are $0.130m adverse to budget due to budgeted annual not being 
taken through the COVID-19 event $0.104m and allowances paid over budget by 
$0.023m. Outsourced Services are $0.324m adverse to budget primarily due to 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 2,319 1,136 1,002 133 18,442 11,648 11,003 645

Expenditure
Personnel 2,074 1,865 1,734 (130) 18,438 19,628 19,038 (591)
Outsourced Personnel 13 1 3 2 68 51 37 (15)
Sub-Total Personnel 2,087 1,866 1,738 (128) 18,507 19,680 19,074 (605)

Other Outsourced Services 783 743 419 (324) 6,533 6,513 4,615 (1,898)
Clinical Supplies 1,249 1,282 1,032 (250) 13,586 12,125 11,318 (807)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 183 115 120 5 1,290 1,395 1,286 (109)

Total Expenditure 4,302 4,006 3,309 (698) 39,916 39,713 36,293 (3,420)

Provider Payments 417 408 411 3 4,398 4,520 4,520 0
Corporate Services 160 207 207 0 1,767 2,335 2,335 0

Net Expenditure (2,561) (3,486) (2,924) (562) (27,639) (34,921) (32,146) (2,775)

FTE
Medical 37.4 38.5 37.9 (0.5) 37.6 38.6 38.6 (0.1)
Nursing 51.8 52.6 51.2 (1.5) 51.5 51.6 51.2 (0.3)
Allied Health 58.8 60.6 61.7 1.1 60.1 60.1 62.1 1.9
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 29.8 27.8 31.0 3.1 29.3 30.1 30.5 0.4

177.8 179.5 181.7 2.3 178.5 180.5 182.4 1.9

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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unbudgeted Hawkes Bay outsourced services costs, Laboratory and Radiology 
costs. Clinical supplies were $0.250m adverse to budget as a result of higher than 
anticipated Pharmaceutical Cancer Treatment (PCT) costs. 
 
The budget was based on a proposed agreement that the service for Hawke’s Bay 
DHB would move from IDF charges, to Hawke’s Bay holding their own volumes and 
paying MidCentral DHB for service inputs.  While this was scheduled for a July 2019 
start, Hawke’s Bay DHB chose not to proceed with the proposed arrangement. 
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
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7.4 Te Uru Arotau - Acute and Elective Specialist Services 
 
Acute and Elective Specialist Services has net expenditure of $11.399m for the 
month and is favourable to budget by $0.886m. Year to date, this service is 
adverse to budget by $3.154m. This variance will not reverse and the focus is on 
containing costs for the remainder of the year. 
 

   
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget by $1.658m for the month primarily due to 
additional revenue from Planned Care Initiatives and IDF following advice from 
Ministry of Health on their payment policy as a result of the COVID-19 event. 
 
Personnel is adverse to budget by $0.457m primarily from budgeted annual leave 
not taken through the COVID-19 event and additional Medical & Nursing costs 
which offset vacancy savings. Outsourced Personnel expenditure is adverse to 
budget by $0.268m. There are still vacancies within the medical area with most 
being filled by locums. 
 
There continues to be additional positions on the nursing roster for the Emergency 
Department to help compensate for greater risk levels caused by increasing patient 
volumes and additional beds opened due to demand. 
 
Outsourced services are $0.117m favourable. This is driven by blood costs 
$0.063m and subcontracted radiology services delivered by Everlight due to large 
volumes and resulted in a $0.096m adverse variance with a favourable offset in 
underspends with Crest. Alternative Radiology service providers have been secured 
to provide a more cost effective option. 
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 1,111 2,802 1,144 1,658 4,579 14,342 12,606 1,736

Expenditure
Personnel 9,160 9,049 8,592 (457) 89,238 94,538 93,793 (745)
Outsourced Personnel 369 305 37 (268) 2,545 3,163 410 (2,753)
Sub-Total Personnel 9,529 9,354 8,629 (725) 91,783 97,701 94,203 (3,498)

Other Outsourced Services 1,312 955 838 (117) 9,911 11,438 9,230 (2,208)
Clinical Supplies 2,808 2,653 2,667 14 27,486 28,652 29,380 728
Infrastructure & Non-Clinica 466 390 448 58 4,407 4,764 4,910 146

Total Expenditure 14,115 13,352 12,583 (769) 133,588 142,554 137,723 (4,832)

Provider Payments 22 9 13 4 77 213 144 (69)
Corporate Services 722 840 833 (7) 7,945 9,457 9,468 11

Net Expenditure (13,748) (11,399) (12,284) 886 (137,031) (137,882) (134,728) (3,154)

FTE
Medical 199.4 215.4 220.4 5.1 205.1 210.3 222.9 12.6
Nursing 455.8 466.7 459.7 (7.0) 453.0 466.2 459.9 (6.3)
Allied Health 112.9 117.9 123.9 6.0 109.1 112.8 124.0 11.1
Management / Admin 99.7 102.8 107.5 4.8 101.7 109.3 108.7 (0.6)

883.8 918.3 930.2 11.9 886.8 915.9 934.4 18.5

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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7.5 Te Uru Pā Harakeke - Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services 
 
Healthy Women, Children and Youth Services has net expenditure of $2.243m and 
is favourable to budget by $0.165m. Year to date the service is favourable to 
budget by $0.675m. 
 

 
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget for the month by $0.149m following advice 
from the Ministry of Health on their payment policy as a result of the COVID-19 
event on Planned Care Initiatives and Colposcopy procedures.  
 
Expenditure continues to be favourable to budget. Net Personnel costs are adverse 
after offsets from adverse Outsourced Personnel expenditure due to use of locums 
and maternity cover and vacancy savings not available due to the offset on 
budgeted annual leave not being taken during the COVID-19 event. Additional 
personnel costs have been incurred with the Te Papaioea Birthing Centre costs 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 247 588 439 149 1,561 4,774 4,782 (8)

Expenditure
Personnel 2,117 1,978 1,942 (36) 20,263 20,910 21,651 741
Outsourced Personnel 4 66 2 (63) 299 525 26 (499)
Sub-Total Personnel 2,122 2,044 1,945 (99) 20,562 21,435 21,677 242

Other Outsourced Services 45 38 64 26 1,552 671 705 34
Clinical Supplies 248 239 240 1 2,564 2,402 2,641 238
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 132 77 97 21 1,096 1,037 1,056 19

Total Expenditure 2,546 2,398 2,346 (52) 25,774 25,545 26,078 532

Provider Payments 539 422 490 68 5,794 5,235 5,387 152
Corporate Services 7 12 12 0 80 148 146 (2)

Net Expenditure (2,846) (2,243) (2,408) 165 (30,086) (26,154) (26,829) 675

FTE
Medical 40.1 40.8 45.0 4.2 42.8 41.1 45.9 4.8
Nursing 129.5 126.0 134.2 8.2 126.0 126.5 132.7 6.2
Allied Health 12.4 15.3 16.4 1.1 13.7 13.9 16.4 2.6
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 18.9 20.0 20.3 0.2 18.0 19.3 20.3 1.0

200.9 202.1 215.8 13.7 200.5 200.8 215.3 14.5

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 

57



being brought into the hospital. These costs are offset by the related savings in the 
favourable Provider Payments. 
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
 

 
 
7.6  Te Uru Whakamauora - Healthy Ageing and Rehabilitation Services 
 
Healthy Ageing and Rehabilitation Services has net expenditure of $9.501m for the 
month and is adverse to budget by $0.569m. Year to date this service is adverse to 
budget by $0.203m. 
  

 
 
Net Revenue is adverse to budget for the month by $0.124m primarily from less 
ACC related work of $0.105m.  
 
Personnel costs are adverse to budget by $0.088m primarily from less than 
budgeted leave being taken as a result of the COVID-19 event. Outsourced 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Net Revenue 680 443 566 (124) 6,101 5,957 6,130 (172)

Expenditure
Personnel 1,681 1,729 1,642 (88) 16,225 18,073 18,011 (62)
Outsourced Personnel 47 42 6 (37) 229 469 64 (405)
Sub-Total Personnel 1,729 1,772 1,648 (124) 16,454 18,542 18,075 (467)

Other Outsourced Services 92 43 47 4 787 624 514 (109)
Clinical Supplies 182 132 119 (13) 1,774 1,510 1,306 (204)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 111 72 106 34 1,147 1,192 1,155 (37)

Total Expenditure 2,114 2,018 1,919 (99) 20,162 21,868 21,051 (818)

Provider Payments 6,946 7,843 7,497 (346) 74,570 81,681 82,466 786
Corporate Services 77 83 83 0 833 946 947 1

Net Expenditure (8,457) (9,501) (8,933) (569) (89,465) (98,538) (98,335) (203)

FTE
Medical 14.0 15.0 18.3 3.2 13.7 16.0 18.5 2.5
Nursing 107.3 107.6 106.7 (0.8) 104.3 107.3 106.7 (0.6)
Allied Health 82.6 83.7 82.3 (1.5) 77.8 83.7 82.4 (1.3)
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 12.9 12.8 14.6 1.8 12.2 12.2 14.6 2.3

216.7 219.1 221.9 2.8 208.0 219.2 222.2 3.0

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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Personnel costs are adverse to budget by $0.037m and are largely due to 
specialing costs. Specialing hours have been tracking down since last September 
but still continue to remain high when compared to last year. Clinical Supplies were 
$0.013m adverse to budget primarily from non-achievement of Opal Unit based 
savings targets. Provider payments are adverse to budget by $0.346m from the 
impact of a Pay Equity funding wash up signalled by the Ministry of Health. This 
was somewhat offset by a lower level of contract commitments. This will continue 
through to year end. 
 
The following graph shows expenditure by month for the current and previous year. 
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7.7 Pae Ora - Paiaka Whaiora Directorate 
 
The Pae Ora - Paiaka Whaiora Directorate has net expenditure of $0.320m and is 
adverse to budget by $0.003m. Year to date this service is favourable to budget by 
$0.090m. 
 

 
 
This service administers contracts with MDHB Māori Providers, a function previously 
undertaken by other services.  
 
Personnel costs are adverse to budget by $0.013m primarily due to the 
appointment of the Tumu Rautaki role and the Planning & Integration Lead role 
which have not been factored into the budget  
 
7.8 Corporate and Professional Services 
 
The Corporate and Professional Services combined result for the month is net 
surplus of $35.371m which is favourable to budget by $0.715m. Year to date 
Corporate and Professional Services are favourable to budget by $4.464m largely 
as a result of Crown revenue received within the Funding Division and lower than 
anticipated depreciation due to the timing of capital expenditure. 
 

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Revenue 0 0 0 0 71 1 0 1

Expenditure
Personnel 69 96 83 (13) 803 980 990 10
Outsourced Personnel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-Total Personnel 69 96 83 (13) 803 980 990 10

Other Outsourced Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Clinical Supplies 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 (1)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 7 3 13 10 128 66 146 79
Provider Payments 0 222 222 0 0 2,441 2,441 0

Total Expenditure 76 320 317 (3) 933 3,489 3,578 89

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) (76) (320) (317) (3) (863) (3,488) (3,578) 90

Corporate Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Surplus/(Deficit) (76) (320) (317) (3) (863) (3,488) (3,578) 90

FTE
Medical 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.3
Nursing 0.9 2.0 1.8 (0.2) 1.6 2.0 1.8 (0.2)
Allied Health 2.2 2.7       3.4        0.8 2.4 2.5 3.5 1.0
Support 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management / Admin 5.2 6.2 4.4 (1.9) 5.2 6.0 4.4 (1.6)

8.9 11.4 10.4 (1.0) 9.8 11.0 10.5 (0.5)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 

60



 
 
Net Revenue is favourable to budget by $1.963m due to higher than budgeted 
Crown revenue, Planned Care Initiative revenue and COVID-19 revenue largely 
offset by associated variances in community provider expenditure. 
 
Personnel costs are adverse to budget $0.373m primarily from direct COVID-19 
costs. Outsourced Personnel is adverse to budget by $0.103m due to contractors to 
cover in the Information Technology Enabler and additional contractors from the 
COVID-19 event. Outsourced Services is adverse to budget by $0.218m due to 
CBAC COVID-19 response costs $0.187m which is offset by related revenue, and 
additional Central Regional Technical Advisory Services (CTAS) costs. We incur 
costs through CTAS for the National work plan 2019/20, Regional Work plan 
2019/20 and NZ E-prescription Service. This adverse variance will continue to year 
end. 
 
Provider Payments are adverse to budget by $0.580m from contract payments and 
COVID-19 payments which are largely offset by related favourable revenue. 
  

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Revenue 49,778 54,141 52,178 1,963 550,430 584,014 574,089 9,925
Pass Through Revenue (129) (110) (104) (6) (1,142) (1,133) (1,143) 10

Net Revenue 49,649 54,032 52,074 1,957 549,288 582,882 572,946 9,935

Expenditure
Personnel 2,345 2,798 2,424 (373) 25,477 29,264 28,192 (1,072)
Outsourced Personnel 87 144 41 (103) 772 1,156 450 (706)
Sub-Total Personnel 2,432 2,941 2,465 (476) 26,250 30,420 28,642 (1,778)

Other Outsourced Services 113 348 129 (218) 1,533 1,856 1,422 (433)
Clinical Supplies 186 124 192 68 1,932 2,399 2,105 (294)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 4,706 4,657 4,621 (36) 48,336 49,050 50,891 1,841

Total Expenditure 7,437 8,070 7,408 (663) 78,051 83,724 83,061 (664)

Provider Payments 10,083 11,877 11,298 (580) 111,236 129,082 124,275 (4,808)
Corporate Services (1,094) (1,287) (1,287) 0 (12,038) (14,640) (14,640) 0

Net Surplus 33,224 35,371 34,656 715 372,039 384,716 380,252 4,464

FTE
Medical 9.9 10.4 12.4 2.0 10.9 9.9 12.5 2.6
Nursing 44.0 74.0 46.8 (27.2) 40.2 52.1 47.0 (5.1)
Allied Health 5.9 11.9 7.1 (4.8) 5.0 7.3 7.1 (0.2)
Support 13.2 12.2 13.2 1.0 12.6 12.8 13.3 0.5
Management / Admin 232.8 228.6 233.1 4.5 230.3 227.0 236.5 9.5

305.8 337.1 312.6 (24.5) 299.0 309.2 316.4 7.2

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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7.9 Enable New Zealand 
 
Enable New Zealand has a surplus of $0.183m for the month which is $0.104m 
favourable to budget. Year to date, Enable New Zealand is $0.577m favourable to 
budget.  
 

 
 
The May 2020 result is due to favourable income from trading activities and 
procurement rebates. Trading activities include direct sales, equipment hire, 
equipment refurbishment and some specialist freight deliveries for complex 
equipment.  
 
The adverse revenue variance of $0.477m is offset by favourable costs for ACC 
Housing modifications and the new Mana Whaikaha service which received funding 
for one off costs. Trading activities and cost savings across Enable New Zealand 
have contributed to the surplus.  
 
  

$000 May-19 May-19
 Actual  Actual Budget Variance  Actual  Actual Budget Variance

Revenue 2,689 2,341 2,817 (477) 33,210 30,780 31,233 (453)

Expenditure
Personnel 740 631 717 86 7,557 7,875 8,176 302
Outsourced Personnel 29 2 23 21 277 272 268 (4)
Sub-Total Personnel 769 633 740 107 7,834 8,146 8,444 298

Other Outsourced Services 9 3 8 5 84 67 94 27
Clinical Supplies 6 6 6 (1) 35 68 61 (7)
Infrastructure & Non-Clinical 1,829 1,465 1,934 469 23,586 20,844 21,555 711

Total Expenditure 2,614 2,107 2,688 581 31,538 29,125 30,154 1,029

Corporate Services 50 50 50 0 550 550 550 0

Net Expenditure 24 183 79 104 1,122 1,105 529 577

FTE
Medical 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nursing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Allied Health 25.3 23.5 31.1 7.6 26.4 24.6 31.1 6.4
Support 13.5 17.4 16.0 (1.4) 14.4 15.8 16.0 0.2
Management / Admin 81.9 78.7 68.3 (10.4) 77.2 82.3 68.3 (14.0)

120.7 119.6 115.4 (4.2) 117.9 122.8 115.4 (7.4)

Favourable to Budget Unfavourable to Budget but within 5% Unfavourable to Budget outside 5%
FTE Below Budget FTE Higher than Budget but within 5% FTE Higher than Budget

May-20 Year to date 
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8. CASH, INVESTMENTS AND DEBT 
 
8.1 Cash and Investments 
 
Cash and investments at month end are: 
 

 
 
Trust and Special Funds are held in a separate BNZ account.  These fall outside the 
Shared Banking Arrangement at BNZ which NZ Health Partnerships Limited sweeps 
daily. Surplus liquidity from the Enable operating account is channelled through the 
main DHB accounts to obtain those benefits. 
 
Cash Reconciliation tables below show how cash has moved during the month and 
for the year to date: 
 

 
 
  

May-20 Rate Value
$000

NZHP Sweep Balance 0.54% 26,810     
Cash in Hand and at Bank 3             
Trust Accounts 2,792       
Enable New Zealand 287          
   Cash Balances 29,892     

Short Term Investments
-          

Total Cash Balance 29,892     

May-20 Year to date
Cash Reconciliation $000 Cash Reconciliation $000

Cash at April 2020 30,477 Cash at June 2019 29,015

Surplus / (Deficit) for mth (242) Surplus / (Deficit) to date (13,909)

Depreciation / Amortisation 1,698 Depreciation / Amortisation 18,299
Impairment - Impairment -
Sale of fixed assets 9 Sale of fixed assets 97
Working capital movement 107 Working capital movement 11,762
Share of associate net surplus/deficit - Share of associate net surplus/deficit (93)

Capital expenditure (2,155) Capital expenditure (17,594)
Term investment - Term investment -
Loan/finance lease repayments (40) Loan/finance lease repayments (294)
Trusts movement 38 Trusts movement (179)
Equity repayment - Equity repayment -
Equity injections - capital - Equity injections - capital 2,650
Dividend received from  ALSL - Dividend received from  ALSL 138

Cash Balance at month end 29,892 Cash Balance at month end 29,892
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MDHBs cash balance, excluding investment and Trust Accounts, is shown in the 
chart below.  
 

 
 
The DHB sector as a whole is experiencing liquidity pressure due to the 
continuation of operating deficits. The forecast cash deficiency will exceed overdraft 
facilities before June without further capital injections to the sector.  New Zealand 
Health Partnerships, on the DHBs’ behalf, has been in ongoing discussion with the 
Ministry and Treasury on ways to resolve this and the need for urgent deficit 
support equity injections to those DHBs’ who are insolvent.  At this time these 
pressures do not impact MDHB operations but a resolution is necessary to enable 
the collective treasury management / optimisation to remain viable. 
 
The MoH has provided reassurance to the sector on the liquidity impacts of COVID-
19.  However, this will influence the ability to fund other initiatives in the sector in 
the near term. 
 
Net MDHB liquidity continues to be sufficient in the near term with steady levels. 
However, continuing operating deficits and planned capital investments are 
reducing the overall liquidity. Current projections indicate that MDHB may require 
additional funding support beyond a three year time horizon to allow delivery of the 
intended capital programme.  
 
The Ministry advice of an indicative funding allocation of $30m towards the $35m 
budget for the Mental Health Unit replacement and $27.5m for an expanded 
perioperative suite (SPIRE programme) substantially alleviates that risk with the 
increased funding impacting from the next financial year.  The further advice of 
$8m to fund Linac purchases will release liquidity, net of alternative lease financing 
of a little over $2m this year and $1m per year for the subsequent six years.  
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8.2 Treasury Policy and Ratios 

Performance and compliance with Treasury Policy parameters is set out below: 

8.3 Debt 

The debt is with the Energy and Efficiency Conservation Authority which has a 
Crown Efficiency Loan Scheme for the purposes of assisting government funded 
organisations to take measures to reduce their energy expenditure. The loans are 
used for the purchase and installation of equipment in this regard. The loans are 
interest free. 

8.4 Finance Lease 

The MRI finance lease is with MCL Capital which is a New Zealand owned and 
operated company offering leasing solutions to New Zealand public sector 
organisations.  

By using a finance lease the DHB spreads the cost of an asset over the term of the 
lease and preserves capital, minimises the draw on cash reserves and provides 
budget certainty with ownership at the expiry of the lease. 

May-20 Actual Policy / 
target

Policy compliance requirements
Liquidity risks 

 Term deposits 0 m 0 m

     Short term borrowings None None

Interest rate risk 

 Rate Fixed Fixed

Foreign exchange risk 

 Capital expenditure hedged None Conditional

     Operational expenditure hedged over $50k pm None Conditional

Counterparty credit risk exposure None < $10.0m

Lender Maturity $'000 Rate Type % of Loans maturing per year

EECA 74 0.00% Fixed

Finance Leases Start Date Maturity $'000 Equipment

MCL Capital Jun-19 May-26 1,329 MRI Scanner
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9. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  
 
Report is based on capital expenditure until approved by MidCentral District Health Board. 
 

  
 
 
 

Month of May  2020 2019/20 
Budget

Prior Years YTD Total Mth YTD Remainder 
2019/20

 Year End 
Spend

 Year End  
Forecast 

Spend

 CAPEX in 
Outer 
Years

Total

Board Approved Plan

Strategic Projects
Sub Station Replacements 2,905 1,811 2,905 4,716 166 2,116 100 2,216 2,216 2,500 4,716
Acute Services Block 500 0 0 0 0 0 150 150 150 0 150
Mental Health Redevelopment 250 0 250 250 7 98 52 150 150 0 150
Cardiac Catheterisation Laboratory 4,500 0 0 0 0 24 0 24 24 0 24
Linear Accelerator Replacements (Equip & Bldg Work) 8,000 0 8,000 8,000 720 3,579 421 4,000 4,000 4,000 8,000
Additional Theatre, & Gastro Procedure Room 6,400 0 0 0 0 167 92 259 259 0 259
Renal Move 600 0 0 0 259 278 333 611 611 0 611
Children's Pressure Room 400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400 400
Pharmacy Compounding (Equipment & Bldg Work) 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RHIP 2,021 0 2,233 2,233 56 1,611 410 2,021 2,021 0 2,021

Other Board Approvals

Management Delegation 
Other Commercial Support Work 3,900 2,393 2,388 4,781 306 2,302 491 2,793 2,793 2,500 5,293
IT Projects 6,338 1,786 2,776 4,562 347 2,560 456 3,016 3,016 1,546 4,562
Clinical & Other CAPEX 2,484 1,629 2,367 3,996 170 3,159 332 3,491 3,491 340 3,831
Health on Main 220 97 220 317 (2) 287 30 317 317 0 317
Enable 1,000 0 746 746 (43) 746 254 1,000 1,000 0 1,000
Covid-19 0 0 2,655 2,655 169 667 1,988 2,655 2,655 0 2,655
Reprioritisation of CAPEX to manage to Budget Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,012) (2,012) (2,012) 0 (2,012)
Total 40,018 7,716 24,540 32,256 2,155 17,594 3,097 20,691 20,691 11,286 31,977

Approved Spend Total Reconciliation
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For: 

X Approval 

Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Tracee Te Huia, General Manager Māori Health 

Endorsed by Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 

Date 31 July 2020 

Subject Update by Manawhenua Hauora to MDHB on its 29 June 
hui 

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board: 

 note the content of this update from June’s Manawhenua Hauora hui

 approve the recommendation by Manawhenua Hauora, that all Board
members are trained in the Te Tiriti o Waitangi training provided by
MidCentral DHB.

1. INTRODUCTION

Attached is the Chair’s update related to the Manawhenua Hauora hui held on 29 
June 2020.  This meeting was the first meeting face-to-face following COVID-19 
and was well attended.  Agenda items for the meeting were the following: 

 Iwi Updates
 Manawhenua Hauora and MDHB Joint Workplan 2020/21
 MDHB Te Tiriti o Waitangi Policy
 Māori Alliance Leadership Team
 Bowel and lung screening campaigns.

Please find an update and recommendations by the Manawhenua Hauora attached 
for the Board’s consideration.   
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PO BOX 1341 MAXWELLS 

PALMERSTON NORTH Manawhenua Hauora
Mana Whenua Partners to Te Pae Hauora O Ruahine O Tararua MidCentral District Health Board 

UPDATE FROM THE MANAWHENUA HAUORA HUI DATED 29 JUNE 2020 

IWI UPDATES  

In the main, Iwi updates were largely focused on Treaty settlements and latest 
tribunal hearings.  There was a fair amount of discussion on the Taiao, 
Environmental issues space, waterways and fresh water being a priority.  One 
discussion informed the Manawhenua Hauora of a decision by a Local Authority 
to take 19 million tonnes of shingle from the Rangitikei River.  Huge concerns 
were raised about ecosystems and impact on the river.   

All Iwi are focusing on their health and wellbeing plans that will later be provided 
to MDHB.  Iwi representatives were of the opinion that if these are provided for 
incorporating into DHB planning, it would enhance the partnership. In particular 
the membership was interested in how the DHB might support Iwi to take 
leadership in their health and wellbeing, including development of services and 
design and how the DHB might move to a high trust contract as is in place with 
other government agencies.   

MANAWHENUA HAUORA AND DHB JOINT WORKPLAN 

It was agreed by Manawhenua Hauora that a workshop be held at its next 
meeting on 10 August to agree key priorities for inclusion into the 2020/21 
workplan.  Members were concerned that the 2019/20 plan signed off by MWH 
and Board did not work as a joint plan.  MWH agreed that it was important that 
the next plan is better monitored and implemented.  This will be the 
responsibility of the General Manager Māori Health to ensure clear 
implementation and reporting occurs.  A final draft is expected by the end of 
August which will then go to the MDHB for input before finalising.  MWH was 
appreciative of the MDHB’s decision to increase the number of joint Board-to-
Board meetings to from six monthly to quarterly. Specific feedback was 
provided: 

 The Joint Workplan should incorporate te Whare Tapa Wha as the issues
for Māori health also relate to social determinants

 The establishment of the Māori Alliance Leadership Team (MALT) means
MWH can focus on governance matters and therefore the DHB should
ensure agenda items are appropriate for MWH in future

 Every Iwi is an equal Treaty partner and should be treated that way.
From time to time Iwi may go to the Ministry of Health as deemed
appropriate to Iwi

 Manawhenua Hauora is not the gate keeper to every iwi request
 Health needs to work more closely with Local Authorities for more health

gain.

TE TIRITI O WAITANGI 

A paper was provided to Manawhenua Hauora by Tracy Haddon, Pae Ora on the 
update for the revising of the current policy for DHB.  Pae Ora has had to wait 
for the Ministry to complete its review of the Māori Health Action Plan to ensure 
good alignment.  The most significant change has been the shifting from 
principles to the articles of the Treaty in health.  This policy change has now 
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PO BOX 1341 MAXWELLS 

PALMERSTON NORTH Manawhenua Hauora
Mana Whenua Partners to Te Pae Hauora O Ruahine O Tararua MidCentral District Health Board 

been the platform for the refresh of the MDHB policy.  Feedback by Manawhenua 
Hauora was: 

 Te Tiriti o Waitangi should be used across all DHB policies in future
 Jen Margaret, trainer for Te Tiriti o Waitangi, teaches on the difference

between the Treaty and Te Tiriti, therefore staff and Board members
should be competent on the matter

 It is important that staff understand the importance of Te Tiriti and why
we need to incorporate it throughout all levels of DHB, keeping in mind
that the training in and of itself will not be the only mechanism for making
changes in Māori health.  It is behaviours and attitudes toward wanting to
make a difference for Māori health that will make the difference

 The policy framework was endorsed by Manawhenua Hauora with the
draft final policy due back at the August meeting. This policy is to be
signed off by MDHB

 Manawhenua Hauora recommended Te Tiriti training for all new Boards as
they are either elected or appointed.

MĀORI ALLIANCE LEADERSHIP TEAM  

The draft Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Māori Alliance Leadership Team 
(MALT) was presented by Adele Small, Tumu Rautaki for Pae Ora.  The 
composition for this group is all Iwi and Māori health providers contracted by the 
DHB.  MWH was pleased with the progress being made by Pae Ora on all fronts. 
There was some discussion about the links between Cluster Advisory Group Iwi 
representatives and the MALT.  This issue was later finalised in the inaugural 
MALT hui held in July. The MALT ToR has been finalised and signed off by CEO 
Kath Cook.   

Oriana Paewai  
Chair Manawhenua Hauora  

69



For: 

 X Approval 

Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Keyur Anjaria, General Manager, People and Culture 

Endorsed by Finance, Risk and Audit Committee 

Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 

Date 4 August 2020 

Subject Quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that: 

• the quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing report be approved.

Strategic Alignment 

This report is aligned to the Organisational Strategy, the People Plan, He Kura te 
Tangāta and legislative requirements related to Health and Safety.  

70



1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Board with an update on 
activities related to health safety and wellbeing for the period 1 April 2020 to 30 
June 2020. The report has been endorsed by the Finance, Risk and Audit 
Committee (FRAC) and is submitted for approval by the Board. 

2. REPORTING FRAMEWORK

MDHB’s health and safety (H&S) system reporting is structured on the dimensions 
outlined in the “Health and Safety Guide: Good Governance for Directors” March 
2016, produced by the Institute of Directors and WorkSafe New Zealand. 

A dashboard of key measures has been provided for regular monitoring. 

3. BACKGROUND

The Health and Safety at Work Act (HSWA) 2015 sets expectations and defines 
duties of various roles within every Person Conducting a Business or Undertaking 
(PCBU).  One of these duties requires ‘officers’ within the PCBU, such as Board 
members, Chief Executive Officer and other senior managers, who fall within this 
definition, to exercise due diligence on H&S matters.  This means that senior 
leaders of the District Health Board (DHB) must have a good understanding of the 
risk profile of the organisation, the key risks, and the controls that are in place to 
mitigate such risks.  Additionally, senior leaders have a responsibility to monitor 
whether the controls that have been implemented are achieving the desired 
impact.  This report provides key information to members of the Board about H&S 
and wellbeing activities that have been undertaken within the DHB during the 
quarter from 1 April to 30 June 2020.  

4. REPORT STRUCTURE AND COMMENTARY ON DASHBOARD

Eight key dimensions of a good H&S system are identified in the “Health and Safety 
Guide: Good Governance for Directors”.  These dimensions are: 

1. Hazard and risk management
2. Incident management
3. Emergency management
4. Injury management
5. Worker engagement
6. Worker participation
7. Working with other organisations
8. Continuous improvement.

The dashboard provides a visual display of key measures, showing comparisons 
against previous periods, and uses a traffic light system to indicate the status of 
that measure for the reporting period.  The report, following the dashboard, covers 
the DHB’s performance across the eight dimensions, and provides more detail of 
activities that have been undertaken within the last quarter across each dimension.  
A descriptor for each dimension is provided in the shaded section in italics. 
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5. SUMMARY FOR THIS REPORTED QUARTER  
 
The DHB’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic overshadowed most routine 
activities during the first half of the reported quarter.  The second half of the 
quarter saw the DHB recover from the response to COVID-19 and return to the 
new ‘normal’ way of working.  
 
The report for this quarter does not identify any areas of significant concern.  The 
following findings are worth noting: 
 
• The number of workplace inspections remained unchanged despite the 

workplace responding to the pandemic.   
• The number of risk reviews completed in the last quarter declined slightly.  

This was mainly because of limited availability of staff and managers during 
April/May, to undertake these reviews. 

• The number of incidents over the reported quarter declined to 150, down 
from 177 in the previous quarter.  Resultantly, the cost of workplace 
accident claims, and the costs associated with the claims, in the reported 
quarter were also lower.   Further detail is provided within the report.        

• No notifiable incidents occurred in the reporting period.  
• While only essential clinical education and training was delivered in April, 

non-clinical training resumed in May and June.   
• The Contractor/Tenant H&S Committee met as scheduled in May 2020.   
• The DHB continued to deliver health, wellbeing and psychosocial support 

activities to its staff and wider communities during the reported quarter.  
Further details are provided within the report.   

 
No other areas of the dashboard indicate significant areas of concern.      
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Health and Safety Quarterly Dashboard 
  19/20 

Quarter  
19/20 

Quarter  
19/20 

Quarter  
19/20 

Quarter  
Result Change from 

previous 
quarter 2  Measures 1 2 3 4 

1. 
Workplace inspections as a percentage of those 
scheduled 

63 67 63 64  ← 

Risks (percentage reviews completed as scheduled) 100 100 100 94  ↓ 

2. 

Reported staff incidents (total) 232 197 177 150  ↓ 

Incidents closed in 30 days (represented as a 
percentage) 

98 99 100 100  ↑ 

Notifiable Incidents 0 0 0 0  ← 

3. Emergency events / response No No Yes Yes  ← 

4. Number of Workplace Claims 42 41 28 22  ← 

5. Cost of accepted claims ($000)  120.5 104.2 82.4 70.5   ↓ 

6. Education scheduled sessions completed (%) 95 95 NA* NA*  ← 

7. Number of incidents of staff shortages 46 40 44 37  ↓ 

8. Health & Safety committees (percentage held as 
scheduled) 

89 92 82 84  ← 

9. Contractors / tenants interface meetings held Yes No Yes Yes  ↑ 

10. Initiatives developed (number) 4 5 2 2  ← 
 
Coverage of Dimensions: 2  ↑  Improvement/Increase 
1. Hazard and Risk Management     ← No Change 
2. Incident Management     ↓ Deterioration/Decrease 
3.   Emergency Management *   Only essential clinical sessions were delivered in April   
4. Injury Management                                                                                                            2020. 
5. Worker Engagement 
6. Worker Participation 
7. Working with Other Organisations 
8. Continuous Improvement 

Equal to or better than target Local action required Remedial action required 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE COMMENTARY 
 

1. Hazard and Risk Management:  Organisations must identify and assess 
work-related health and safety risks. During organisational change, risk 
assessments should be undertaken so that the health and safety impacts can be 
understood and managed. There must be processes to eliminate or minimise risks 
to health and safety caused by work. 
 
1.1 Workplace Inspections   

H&S workplace inspections form an integral part of the organisation’s day-to-day 
activities, assisting workers to monitor and identify H&S hazards/risks in individual 
workplaces through regular checks and inspections undertaken by H&S 
representatives.   
 
Clinical areas are required to complete these workplace inspections on a six-
monthly basis and non-clinical areas, on a 12-monthly basis.   
 
The number of workplace inspections undertaken in the reported quarter continued 
to increase slightly from last quarter.  The Occupational Health and Safety (OHS) 
team continues to provide education and support to increase this measure. 

Another project that is being undertaken by the OHS team, is assisting each area in 
identifying and reviewing its hazards on a work area-by-work area basis.  This 
involves the H&S business partner working alongside H&S committees and 
assisting them with both workplace inspections, and reviewing their hazards at the 
same time.  More than half of the work areas have completed a review of their 
hazards since this project commenced in October 2019.  
 
1.2 Risk Management 
 
The MDHB COVID-19 response has been the primary focus for the Principal Risk & 
Resilience Officer (PR&RO) and as such, other work streams have been in a holding 
pattern as the MDHB transitions from response to recovery. 

The following provides a brief overview with regard to the status of work streams 
previously reported: 

• The Security Action Plan continues to progress well with previously reported 
key areas of focus now well embedded in the organisation.  

• The MDHB Lockdown Policy & Procedure remains under peer review. 
 
1.2.1 MDHB COVID-19 Response 
 
The MDHB COVID-19 response was initiated on Sunday 15 March 2020. An Incident 
Management Team (IMT) was established to manage all aspects of inpatient and 
community based health functions. The IMT stood down on Monday 18 May 2020 
after 63 consecutive days.  

During that operational period, the IMT developed a series of four Incident Action 
Plans to coincide with the scaling up/down of National Alert levels. 
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Key objectives relevant to H&S (staff & patient wellbeing) included: 

• Management of vulnerable staff - work from home strategies where 
appropriate. 

• Maintaining a safe and well workforce to enable continuation of necessary 
services (across the DHB and other providers). 

• Influenza vaccination of staff – significant uptake noted. 
• Infection control protocols to include Personal Protection Equipment refresher 

training & increased cleaning regime. 
• Enforcement of physical distancing in accordance with National Alert level 

requirements. 
• DHB Visitor Management Policy in accordance with COVID-19 National 

Hospital Response Framework. 
• Track n Trace protocol for staff. 
• Designation of red and green patient pathways. 

It is important to note that although the health risk has diminished, MDHB’s 
psychosocial response as part of the wider welfare regional response is ongoing.  It 
may therefore take some time before the full impact on the wellbeing of our 
communities and workforce may become clearer.  

MDHB remains focused on supporting our communities and those staff who have 
been directly or indirectly impacted ie general wellbeing, loss of loved ones (during 
Level 4/3 of lockdown), partner’s loss of employment, mortgage holidays etc. 

1.3 Emergency Management 
 
As previously reported, MDHB activated its IMT as part of the National COVID-19 
Health Response.  The IMT operated for a period nine weeks and supported MDHB’s 
readiness and response activities.  
 
MDHB’s response was supported by a number of readiness and response plans 
which will now undergo review as part of the lessons learnt. 
 
The PR&RO continues to monitor Ministry of Health (MoH) channels to ensure 
information flow to the business. 
 
 
2. Incident Management: Organisations should have well-defined processes 
for reporting and investigating incidents to identify root causes and then to respond 
to these in a timely way.  The aim of incident management is to identify and 
implement remedial actions to prevent the incident happening again. 
 
All incidents related to H&S are recorded on our H&S reporting system, RiskMan.  
When an incident is reported, a notification is sent to the manager of the 
area/person that has raised the incident, which needs to be investigated within the 
stipulated period of 30 days.  Most incidents (99 percent) were investigated within 
this stipulated timefame.  This number remains consistent with trends reported 
across previously reported quarters. 
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2.1 Total Staff Incidents - numbers  

 
2.1.1 Total Reported Incidents by Quarter  
 
The graph below indicates the total number of staff incidents reported by quarter 
compared to previous years.  The number of incidents reported in this quarter 
(150), is significantly less than the previous quarters of this year and the year 
before.  On investigation, staff revealed that due to restricted numbers of people 
within the hospital, staff had more time to deliberate on their activities.  The OHS 
team, and H&S representatives, continue to encourage staff to not lose the gains 
that have been made during the reported quarter.        
 

 
 

2.1.2 Top Five Reported Staff Incidents  
 

 

The graph above indicates the number of reported staff incidents by quarter 
grouped into the top five categories.  Incident numbers for the reported quarter are 
provided in bold. 
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Most incidents in the reported quarter are lower than previous quarters and this is 
consistent with the overall reduction of incidents recorded in the reported quarter.  
The number of behaviour related incidents from patients and visitors continues to 
decline and was at its lowest over the last four quarters.  A brief descriptor of these 
incident categories is provided below.  
 
Descriptors: 
 
• Exposure/Contact with:  this includes either exposure to or contact with, 

blood, body fluid, radiation, smoke or needle stick injuries.  
• Behaviour Related - From Patient/Visitor:  this is behaviour by a patient 

or visitor towards staff/contractors that may include threatening behaviour, 
abuse and harassment. 

• Trip, Slip, Fall:  this includes a fall from height, slippery surface, stairs, 
poor lighting or obstruction etc. 

• Impact/Caught/Struck/Hit by:  this includes being hit by a patient or 
other staff, struck by an object or a motor vehicle accident. 

• Musculo-skeletal - Material/Equipment:  this includes repeated lifting, 
ergonomics, cramped awkward work environment or heavy load. 

 
The OHS team continues supporting the delivery of ward-based training to reduce 
the number of musculo-skeletal injuries related to patient moving, handling and 
transfer.  Of the 13 musculo-skeletal injuries reported in the last quarter, only four 
were related to moving patients.  Most of the other injuries under this category 
were related to twists, strains, sprains and equipment moving. 
 
2.2 Incident of Staff Shortages 

As requested by the previous Board, the graph below provides a visual indication of 
the number of incidents of staff shortages recorded on the RiskMan system for the 
reported quarter.  These incidents are extracted from RiskMan and are recorded 
when staff have been unable to take their scheduled breaks as a result of low staff 
numbers.  This metric will need to be reconsidered for the purpose of reporting 
once the replacement system to RiskMan has been identified.  
 

 
 

2.3 Notifiable Incidents 

The HSWA requires that certain work related events (notifiable events and injuries 
occurring to workers at the workplace) must be reported to the regulator, 
WorkSafe, as soon as possible, but no later than 48 hours of the incident/event 
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occurring.  The incidents/events that are categorised as ‘notifiable’ are defined in 
sub-part 3 of the HSWA.  We have updated our guideline and process for reporting 
notifiable events and injuries.  
 
No notifiable incidents or events have occurred in this reporting period. 
 

 
3. Emergency Management:  Organisations should develop plans for 
managing potential emergencies that may arise in the workplace.  These plans 
should be communicated to all persons working on site.  Plans should be regularly 
tested by simulation. 
 
The DHB has established plans to manage potential emergencies.  These plans and 
processes are regularly rehearsed and evaluated.   
 
3.1 Planning and Preparedness 
 
Over the reported quarter, the DHB continued to plan and respond to the 
COVID-19 pandemic as part of the national response.  More detailed information 
about various facets of the DHB’s response to the pandemic has been provided 
through various other reports.   
 
The DHB is mindful of ongoing negotiations with the New Zealand Nurses 
Organisation and continues to monitor the industrial environment and its potential 
impacts.   
 
3.2 Emergency Management 
 
The DHB has established plans to manage potential emergencies.  A number of 
those plans are highly reliant on external stakeholder engagement as part of a 
wider regional response to civil disaster events. 
 
The PR&RO will be re-engaging with various clinical areas of the DHB to assist the 
Emergency Department to enhance the ‘MDHB Mass Casualty Plan’, and is working 
with the Integrated Operations Centre Lead to develop a ‘Whole of Hospital 
Response’ strategy to support the plan. 
 
 
4. Injury Management: Organisations must have processes for ensuring that 
injured persons are properly cared for.  In the case of serious injuries and fatalities, 
this care should extend to families and work mates. 
 
The DHB has well established processes for ensuring that staff who sustain an 
injury in the workplace, are properly cared for and returned to work in an 
appropriate manner.  The DHB has dedicated staff within the Occupational Health 
Unit who, along with an Occupational Health Physician and a third party provider 
(WorkAon), case manage staff who have been away following a work related injury 
or illness.  When required, a graduated return to work programme is developed in 
consultation with the staff member and their manager, and is implemented 
accordingly.   
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4.1 Hazard Identification and Review  
 

As described briefly earlier in this report, the OHS team continues to work in 
partnership with different work areas within the DHB to complete a full review of 
hazards related to their workplace.  This process involves reviewing all existing 
hazards to ensure that they are current and relevant (through work station 
assessments) and identifying and recording any new hazards within the area’s 
hazard register.  Clinical areas have engaged positively with the OHS team and 
most work areas have updated and consistent hazard registers and templates.  We 
expect this activity to conclude and all areas having updated hazard registers 
before the end of the second quarter of this performance year.   
 

4.2 Workplace Injury Claims and Cost  
 
A graph indicating workplace injury claims registered with Accident Compensation 
Corporation (ACC) as compared against previous years is provided below:    

 
The number of workplace claims recorded in the reported quarter (22) is a 
significant reduction from the previous quarters, and over the last three years.  
Whilst this may be because of lowered incident numbers reported in the last 
quarter, continued efforts regarding training and support will remain vital in 
keeping these numbers low.  Of the accepted claims, most are related to injuries 
that involve sprains and strains.   
  
Total Cost of injury claims in dollars, by financial year is provided below: 
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In line with the reduction in the number of incidents and the low number of claims, 
the cost of claims related to work related injuries has been reducing over all four 
quarters of the performance year 2019/20.  The reduced cost of claims is reflective 
of the nature of injuries (less serious) sustained in the reported quarter and the 
shorter timeframe required for treatment and rehabilitation.  The cost of claims for 
the reported quarter has been extrapolated as exact figures have not been received 
from the third party administrator at the time of writing this report. 

 
 

5. Worker Engagement:  Organisations must have processes for engaging 
with their workers on health and safety matters.  These processes should cover 
engagement generally and the specific circumstances when an organisation is 
legally required to engage with its workers. 
 
5.1 Education and Training  
 
An education and training provision is key to ensure that all staff maintain high 
levels of competence in managing issues related to clinical practice and H&S. 
 
As part of the review of its induction and orientation programme in 2019, the DHB 
moved many of its core training programmes, including H&S modules onto its 
online learning platform, Ko Awatea.  Over the reported quarter and mainly due to 
restrictions around physical distancing, the benefits of moving these programmes 
to the online platform were realised for MDHB.  All new staff were able to complete 
these mandatory programmes of study online.  While not all programmes of 
instruction can be provided online, the Human Resources and OHS teams will 
continue to work with clinical educators to ascertain whether is reasonable and 
practicable to move some of the other clinical training programmes onto the online 
platform.  This is a huge opportunity for the DHB to leverage the scalability of 
distance learning.  
 
Only essential face-to-face clinical education and training was delivered in April.  
Non-clinical training courses resumed over May and June.  Over the reported 
quarter, a total of 817 online modules and 27 face-to-face sessions were completed 
by new staff. 
 
We will continue to explore the opportunities to test all training programmes with 
the educators to see if they can be moved online.  
 
5.2 Healthy Staff Initiatives  
 
While most standard healthy staff initiatives that involved face-to-face interaction 
were discontinued over April and early May, some providers embraced ‘virtual 
meetings’ to restart these programmes.  Many employees are reported to have 
engaged in these programmes remotely.     
 
From the end of May and early June, the DHB recommenced some face-to-face 
wellness programmes for staff including: 

• Tai Chi classes weekly 
• Pilates weekly 
• Loan bikes, free of charge 
• Meditation (online).  
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5.2.1 e-bike Scheme 
 
The e-bike scheme which started in February 2020, and stalled during the 
COVID-19 period, restarted with the providers bringing display bikes on campus.   

 
 

6. Worker Participation:  Worker participation processes should be put in 
place so that workers can effectively participate in improving health and safety on 
an ongoing basis.  Participation practices should provide workers ongoing ways to 
raise health and safety concerns, get and share information about health and 
safety issues, offer suggestions for improving health and safety, contribute to 
decisions that affect work health and safety, and be kept informed about health 
and safety decisions. 
 
6.1 Board 
 
An education and training workshop for the Board was scheduled in April 2020.  
However, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this session was not delivered.  Online 
sessions with the Board to include a module on H&S are scheduled to be delivered 
by Tragaskis Brown, a provider identified by the MoH to support new Board 
members.  The Board (via FRAC) receives minutes of meetings from two H&S 
committees included in its quarterly reports.  Board members also undertake 
Quality and Safety walk-rounds, where Board members get an opportunity to talk 
directly to front-line staff, and get an understanding of risks that staff are exposed 
to in their day-to-day work, the controls to manage these risks and to assess 
whether the controls are actually working.  More information on the Quality and 
Safety walk-rounds are provided separately by the General Manager, Quality & 
Innovation.  While these walk-rounds did not occur as planned over the reported 
quarter, they have recommenced from July 2020.  
 
6.2 Organisational Leadership Team (OLT)  
 
All OLT members have had H&S objectives included in their annual performance 
plans since the 2017.  Achievement against these objectives is discussed at 
periodic performance conversations.    
 
Training programmes for OLT members and managers are being planned for 
delivery in October 2020.          
 
6.3 H&S Committees  
 
It is encouraging to note that the number of H&S committees that continued to 
meet over reported quarter remained mostly unchanged.  While initially restrictions 
on physical distancing and lack of large meeting spaces did result in a decline in 
the number of committees that met, the provision of online options and equipment 
allowed these committees to meet remotely.  While many staff prefer the option of 
being able to attend meetings remotely, some staff continue to prefer face-to-face 
meetings.  The union partners have been supportive in encouraging their members 
to use remote meeting options to ensure that they participate in these meetings.      
 
Minutes from two Health and Safety committees have been attached as Appendix A 
& B. 
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6.4 Bipartite Action Group  
 
This meeting is held monthly and is attended by union organisers, delegates and by 
several MDHB clinical leads and management staff.  H&S continues to be a 
standing item on the agenda for discussion, updates are provided to unions, and 
feedback received regularly.   

 
 

7.  Working with Other Organisations:  Organisations must have processes 
in place to consult and coordinate with other organisations where they also have 
duties under the HSWA in relation to the same task or activity. 
 
7.1 Contractors and Tenants  
 
In line with recommendations made by Technical Advisory Services early in 2018, 
the meeting comprising contractors and tenants on the DHB’s premises is 
scheduled to meet every quarter, and allows better and more seamless sharing of 
matters related to H&S across the DHB.   The contractors and tenants H&S meeting 
was held as scheduled in May 2020.      
 
 
8. Continuous Improvement:  Continuous improvement is a fundamental part of 
any management system.  Continuous improvement also includes the audit and 
review process. 
 
8.1  H&S Committee review 
 
In partnership with our unions, a review is currently underway to assess the 
number and composition of the H&S committees currently operating.  While this 
work has not progressed as rapidly as we had expected, we have now re-engaged 
with the unions who will have an important role to play in developing this new 
structure.       
 

 
8.2  Annual ACC Audit  
 
The annual ACC Audit is scheduled from 24 to 26 August 2020.  The OHS team 
have commenced preparing for this audit and will be working on delivering on 
initiatives identified in the previous audit report (September 2019) to ensure that 
we continue to progress building our culture of safety.   
 
8.3 Employee Health and Wellbeing  
 
The need to support our staff and communities that were impacted directly or 
indirectly by the COVID-19 pandemic ie general wellbeing, loss of loved ones 
(during Level 4/3 of lockdown), partner’s loss of employment, financial hardship etc 
became very evident during the response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The DHB 
delivered a formal Psychosocial Response Plan for COVID-19 and is in the process 
of developing a comprehensive plan to support staff under the direction of MDHB’s 
Emergency Welfare Committee, which was established through the Civil Defence 
Emergency Management Group for the pandemic.  
 
While the list of activities below do not provide full details of all activities and 
initiatives provided by the DHB, it lists the main activities that the DHB 
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undertook to provide pastoral care and support for its staff:  
  
• An easily accessible microsite with valuable mental wellbeing information 

was set up.  
• Communications regarding “support services for staff” were developed and 

displayed in staff access areas.   
• A dedicated staff member from the People and Culture team received and 

responded to staff enquiries regarding health and wellbeing.  Responses to 
commonly asked questions were collated into a ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ 
sheet, which was updated regularly on the staff intranet.  Between April and 
June 2020, 362 staff used these support services.  

• A working group to consider different ways to support staff on a regular basis 
has been set up with the Executive Director of Nursing and Midwifery as its 
sponsor. 

• The DHB is investigating the use of a wellbeing index and workforce specific 
tool, offered by the Health Roundtable.  The tool is endorsed by the Mayo 
Clinic, and encourages users on strategies to manage their mental health 
and wellbeing. 

 
In addition to these activities, the DHB also undertook activities to support 
providers and wider community groups during the pandemic.   
 
 
9.       CONCLUSION 
 
MDHB has an effective H&S structure and system.  The dashboard indicates that 
the DHB is meeting most of the identified Key Performance Indicators.  Over the 
reported quarter, the DHB has also been progressing activities to support the 
health and wellbeing of its employees.     
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Meeting Minutes 

CSTS Health, Safety & Wellbeing Meeting Minutes 

DATE : 4 May 2020 TIME: 2.30 - 3.30 VENUE: Via Zoom 

Meeting Chair:  Dee Hunter 

Minutes Recorded:  Maree Saunders 

AREA 
REPRESENTED 

REPRESENTATIVE 
18

.0
2.

19
 

06
.0

5.
19

 

01
.0

7.
19

 

05
.0

8.
19

 

02
.0

9.
19  

07
.1

0.
19

 

02
.1

2.
19

 

03
.0

2.
20

 

02
.0

3.
20

 

04
.0

5.
20

 WORKPLACE 
INSPECTION 

DUE  

Chair Dee Hunter A          
Clinical 

Haematology Donella Maul 
    - - - - A A Haem – June 20 

Administrators Lisa Fitzgerald 
A  A - -  Ward 23 Admin – 

Sept 20 
RO Offices – Sept 20 

Day Ward 
Marie Leong   Day Unit – Sept 20 

Ashley Dodunski  A A 

Physics 
Mike Barnes   A     -  - 

Physics – Sep 20 
Gray Lu          

Radiation Therapy 

Tracy Silk A  A -  -    - Linacs – May 20 
CT – May 20 

Superficial – May 20 
Planning – Apr 20 

RO Clinical – Oct 20 
Nicole Fedorenko    -       

Ward 23 Vanessa Bradley A - - - -   A Ward 23 – Sept 20 

Breast Screen Pip Hay 

A    -  A    Amesbury St –  
Aug 20 

Whanganui – Jan 20 
Mobile Unit – Aug 20 

Medical Oncology Dr Navin Wewala A A A A  - -  A  MO clinics – Aug 20 

RCTS Management Cushla Lucas RCTS Mgmt – Apr 21 

Occupational Health 
Unit Francis Madden 

  A A A    A 

Appendix A 
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Meeting Minutes 

AGENDA ITEMS : 
Agenda topic Notes 

1. Previous meeting 
minutes  

Were accepted as a true and accurate record. 

1. Add Marie Leong to invite list and send her a nomination form – done, no
further action required.  Removed from agenda.

2. Advise Dee if Spotless have not attended to the uneven floor in planning –
Nicole followed up prior to Covid 19;  she will resend her email, CC Dee in who
will then follow-up.  Remain on agenda.

3. Follow-up BIEMS request for a contractor for LA1/LA3 reception area – Dee
continues to work with Spotless and progress is slow; she is hoping to have this
finished by the time the new appointee commences in this space on 2 June.
Remain on agenda.

4. Register online for Level two training – Dee is participating in the online training
7 May.  Pip will look to join her.  Nicole/Tracy were also enrolled but had to
cancel due to Covid 19; they will rebook.  Remain on the agenda.

5. Final update - Relay for Life – $12,000 was raised; the team won the prize for
most amount raised for a ‘non-business’ entry of which we received a hamper
during Level 4 so his was donated to Women’s Refuge.  No further action
required.  Remove from agenda.

6. Work with Spotless to arrange a process for fans in the Service to be cleaned  -
installation of these continue and when completed Dee will work with Spotless
to arrange for these to be regularly cleaned.  Remain on agenda.

7. Start progressing with the quotes to start work on the wall/paint and carpet in
the Admin space between reception and back office – the wall has been erected,
quotes for painting of the office space to be arranged; as well as carpet to be
installed.  Requires Management approval. Remain on agenda.

8. Register for Level One training in April for via the ‘education calendar’ for Gray,
Navin, Vanessa, Lisa & Marie– access to courses were put on hold due to Covid 19,
Dee will keep an eye out for when this is available for staff to register.  Remain
on agenda.

9. Look at the recently circulated Uniform Policy to all MCH users to ascertain open
sandal policy  - Dee advised that Marie has has put this policy up on the
noticeboard in the Day Unit for staff information.  No further action required.
Remove from agenda.

10. Discuss with Cushla whether the RO Engagement Forum is still relevant – Nicole
advised that the group meet tomorrow (5 May) to decide the relevance of this
group moving forward.  Nicole to report back at next meeting.  Remain on
agenda.

2. Discussion of action 
items from the 
previous meeting 

April’s meeting did not occur due to Covid 19 however, Dee updated the Reps via an 
email the main point from those notes was around the use of hand santizers with some 
staff experiencing mild irrations and using hand cream; it was noted that there had 
been no incident reported since the issue of the hand cream.  Occupational Health were 
acknowledged for their quick response to this issue. 

3. Correspondence None. 

4. Locational Issues Location: Medical Oncology 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 
Hazard:  None. 
Incidents: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  Jo Deacon’s desk has been reconfigured with two 
screens , a foot stool and a new chair.  
Consult room 4 electrical chord hanging from wall is now sorted. 
Room 3 nurses office has had book shelves fixed to walls. 
CNS office space has been painted and a picture has been purchased to hang. 
General Issues: None. 
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Location: Radiation Oncology 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 

Hazard: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues: RT assistants are checking the Linacs.  Nicole is checking 
planning/CT 7 May. 
General Issues:  None. 

Location: Day Ward 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 
Hazard: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  None. 
General Business:  None. 

Location: Ward 23 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting:  None. 
Hazard: Victoria advised that the noise levels have increased since the new renal area 
came into the ward, she will follow this up with Rose. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  None. 
General Issues: None. 

Location: Physics 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 
Hazard: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  None. 
General Issues:  None. 

Location: Clinical Haematology 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 
Hazard: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  None. 
General Issues: None. 

Location: Admin 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 
Hazard: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  None. 
General Issues:  None. 

Location: BreastScreen 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting:  None. 
Hazard: None. 
Workplace Inspection Issues:  BSCC Whanganui to be conducted this week by Joy. 
General Issues: None. 

RCTS General 
RISKMAN incidents / hazards recorded since the last meeting: None. 
Hazard:  
Workplace Inspection Issues:  Dee has identified in RO first floor the doctors/admin 
corridors and physics offices uncertified electrically plug boxes – she has ordered five 
she will rollout the replacement of these via the reps. as she receives them.  Plug socket 
hanging from wall in Zoom Room (BEIMS lodged). 
General Issues:  the RCTS has not had fire drill training since February 2018 – Dee has 
advised Paul Tysoe of this and will continue to follow-up until done.   
Fire Warden refresher training for Admin staff 7 July – Dee to include Nicole/Simon 
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(RTs) and invite the HCA’s.  Victoria to advise Dee which HCA are to attend. 
5. Incident/Accident 

Reports 
Report noted. 

6. Hazard Management Report has been updated to exclude the Medical Oncology Day unit actions which are 
now all completed. 

7. Environmental and 
Staff Health 
Monitoring 

Nothing to report. 

8. ACC Partnership No further updates. 

10. Training Nothing to report. 

11. General Business June’s meeting to be clashed due to Queen’s birthday. 

12. Future/pending items These are deemed non essential currently, but are to remain as items. 
1. All to advise staff that chemicals in their areas are to be logged on Data Safety

Sheets in Chemwatch site then report back to Dee what chemicals they have in
their area

2. Incentivising blood donations to blood bank

AGREED ACTION ITEMS FROM THIS MEETING : 
Description Person responsible Due date 

1. Follow-up with Spotless the levelling of the uneven 
floor in planning.  Include Dee in the process 

Nicole Next meeting 

2. Continue to work with contractors on the 
reconfiguring of the LA1/3 reception work space 

Dee By 2 June 

3. Re-registerfor level two training Tracy/Nicole As able 
4. ? Register for level two training via Zoom Pip Before May 7 

5. 
Complete installation of fans around the clinic spaces 
then work with Spotless to have these regularly 
cleaned 

Dee As able 

6. Progress painting of walls and carpet in RO admin area 
directly behind main reception 

Dee Next meeting 

7. 
Register for Level One training dates to be checked 
for there availablity via the ‘education calendar’ for 
Gray, Navin, Vanessa, Lisa and Marie  

Dee Next meeting 

8. RO Forum Engagement Group – update Nicole Next meeting 
9. Hang picture in MO CNS office space Dee As able 

10. Ward 23 noise from new renal area to be followed up 
with the Charge Nurse 

Victoria As able 

11. 
Identify the rep in the areas where plug boards are 
being replaced, and provide them with electrically 
approved ones 

Dee As able 

12. Complete a workplace inspection of CT/Planning/linacs Nicole By 7 May 

13. Follow-up with BSCC Whanganui their workplace 
inspection 

Pip By 7 May 

14. Advise Dee who the HCA are who require Fire Warden 
refresher training 

Victoria Be end of June 

15. 
Arrange for 7 July to have Fire Warden refresher 
training for admin staff, include Simon/Nicole I(RTs) 
and HCA 

Dee By 7 July 

16. Cancel June’s meeting due to Queen’s birthday Maree by 8 May 

MEETING CLOSED 3.10pm 
NEXT MEETING DATE 6 July 2020 

NEXT MEETING START TIME 2.30pm 
NEXT MEETING VENUE SXR Meeting Room 
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Appendix B 

1 

Health & Safety Committee Clinical Support Services Meeting Record 

DATE : 10 June 2019 TIME :  1100 VENUE:  Medical Imaging Library 

MEETING CHAIR:  Linda Adams 

MINUTES RECORDED BY:  Hayley Teppett 

ATTENDANCE RECORD NEXT MEETING: Monday 12th August 2019 at 1100 

AREA REPRESENTED REPRESENTATIVE ATTENDEE 8
/1

0/18 

1
2/2/19 

8
/4

/1
9 

1
0/6/19 

WORKPLACE 
INSPECTION DATE 

DUE 

Medical Imaging Di Orange - Manager Di Orange x x x  

Medical Imaging Linda Adams-Quality MRT Linda Adams   x  May 2019 

Medical Imaging Linda Taylor - Grade MRT Linda Taylor    x 

Medical Imaging Sonia Terry  -MRT/ Clinical Tutor 
UCOL 

Sonia Terry x    

Medical Imaging Donna Rose  -Clerical Coordinator Donna Rose     

Medical Imaging Jacqui Cook – Grade MRT Jacqui Cook - - -  

Medical Imaging Jody Larkin – Grade MRT Jody Larkin - - -  

Medical Imaging Dan Burton – Grade MRT Dan Burton - - - x 

Medical Imaging Simi Nidheesh - Nursing rep  Simi Nidheesh x  x x 

Medical Imaging APEX rep Lauren Annear Henderson x    

Nuclear Medicine Clare McKenzie –  
Clinical Coordinator 

Clare McKenzie x x  x 

Medical Imaging Alicia Yates – Charge MRI Alicia Yates - -  x 
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Occupational Health Lyndel Voice Lyndel Voice  x  x 

TOPIC COMMENT/DISCUSSION ACTION 
REQUIRED/ 

PERSON 
RESPONSIBLE 

WHEN 

Apologies 10.6.19 As above 
Welcome to Jacqui Cook (CT scanning) & Jody Larkin (DSA/Specials) who 
are attending for the first time to represent their areas 

Minutes 
Confirmation 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April were confirmed. 

Matters Arising 
/Carried Over 

As below. 

Accidents/ 
Incidents – 
New, ongoing 
and unresolved 

12.2.19 One incident of a patient falling over in the changing rooms and 
breaking her leg which is currently being reviewed. 
8.4.19 We have given feedback on the review of the patient falling over in the 
changing rooms and are waiting for the final outcome. 
10.6.19 The final review has been sent to the patient who has thanked us 
for keeping her informed during the whole process. The work on the action 
plan will include:  

• Verbal consent to be documented and initialled in the document
screen comments in RIS.  Any paperwork can be kept in the
completed tray in CT.

• The letter that is sent to out to patients will be re-worded to say
support person rather than driver.

• We also need to look at falls risk identification

Linda A July ‘19 

Hazard 
Management 
“Open” Hazards 
to be brought to 
meetings   “for  
information” and/ 
or update 

10.6.19 The H&S workplace inspection for May 2019 has been completed 
and will be signed off by Di.  Linda A to send to Lyndel. 
RISKMAN hazards have been reviewed and updated as required. New 
hazards for MRI will be added to Riskman 

Linda A June ‘19 
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TOPIC COMMENT/DISCUSSION ACTION 
REQUIRED/ 

PERSON 
RESPONSIBLE 

WHEN 

Environmental & 
Staff Health 
Monitoring 

10.6.19 We are continuing to look at staff fatigue in CT.  It was discussed 
that a roll out bed would be sourced, however there is an HR issue with 
staff sleeping onsite.  We are considering other alternatives for staff on 
call. 

Di Orange Ongoing 

OOS prevention 11.6.18 There is a MRT who will be training in Ultrasound, work will be done 
around OOS prevention with her. 
8.10.18 OCC Health will organise for Lee to meet with Jasmine to work on 
OOS prevention. 
12.2.19 It couldn’t be confirmed if Lee has met with Jasmine yet.   
8.4.19 Dan will be invited to ongoing meetings so will be able to give 
ultrasound updates. 
10.6.19 No update as Dan was not at the meeting. 

Fire/Hazard 
Identification 

Fire warden training 
10.6.19 Clare has attended training.  MRI staff are yet to attend. 

Training H&S Training:  
8.4.19 Alicia needs to attend training in May. 
Clare has booked her H & S training for early July 
No lift: 
10.6.19 Tracy will be trained to be a no lift trainer.  

Radiation Safety 8.4.19 There are replacement lead aprons on order. 
10.6.19 We are still waiting for the lead aprons to arrive. 
One of the IANZ recommendations was to replace the table apron in Rm 5. 
We require an XL lead gown – this will need to go on CAPEX. 
Thyroid guard covers are needed, this will be looked into. 

Linda A / 
Di Orange 
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TOPIC COMMENT/DISCUSSION ACTION 
REQUIRED/ 

PERSON 
RESPONSIBLE 

WHEN 

Occupational 
Health 

12.2.19 The new breaks are working. 
The new roster is on trial and will be reviewed in May.   
DL is working on the fatigue survey. 
One of the nurses has had a skin reaction to a thyroid guard.  She now has 
her own one.  This will continue to be monitored. 
8.4.19 Staff seem to be happy with the new roster. 
We have had no feedback on the fatigue survey. 
There was a weekend call survey done in CT. 
The issue with the thyroid guard has improved.  There are disposable covers 
available for purchase.  Will look into this once the new aprons have arrived. 
10.6.19 We are yet to receive fatigue survey results. 
An email has been sent out asking for feedback on moving the 1230 shift 
back to 1200. 
The trial roster will be implemented.  This will mean the temporary roles 
can be made permanent. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lauren to 
follow up 
survey results 
with DL. 
 

 
 
 
 

ACC partnership 
audit 

10.6.19 Carina Roodt, H&S advisor is sourcing new H&S boards for the 
department. 

  

Use of perfume/ 
deodorant  

12.2.19 Some staff have been having allergy issues with the overuse of 
perfume/deodorants by other staff.  Some people in the department have been 
spoken to about it. This will be brought up in tomorrow’s staff meeting. 
8.4.19 This was brought up in the staff meeting.  The staff member involved 
has been spoken to but it is still an issue.  
10.6.19 The person using the excess perfume/deodorant is not here at the 
moment but will be returning in about four weeks.  There was an issue 
with a clerical staff member as well but Donna has spoken to that person. 

  

CT scanner 12.2.19 When the CT scanner is down we need to ensure there is enough 
support for staff when they need to use the Radiotherapy scanner. 
8.4.19 It has been discussed in CT that there will be two staff on when using 
the Radiotherapy scanner. 
10.6.19 This is now in place. 
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TOPIC COMMENT/DISCUSSION ACTION 
REQUIRED/ 

PERSON 
RESPONSIBLE 

WHEN 

Domestic 
Violence Act 

8.4.19 From 1st April, the Domestic Violence Act has changed.  The 
responsibility is now on the employer and they will now have an obligation to 
act if they suspect domestic violence.  The Holiday Act will also change to 
have 10 domestic violence days per year.  Employers also have to ensure staff 
are safe by allowing shift changes, security and alarms at work and home. 
10.6.19 This will now be in the MECA. 
 
 
 

  

Duress alarms in 
CT 

8.4.19 We are in the process of obtaining duress alarms for CT staff when 
working after hours. This is currently with David Christophers for finalising. 
10.6.19 The duress alarms will not work well in CT so it was suggested that 
radios are used instead.  There would be one kept with security to be 
picked up by the CT call person when coming in.   
The doors in CT are kept closed but when a pt comes through there is no 
way to release the door to close it again which becomes a security issue.   

Linda A & Jax 
to see Paul 
Raven for an 
update about 
the radios and 
also to check if 
a release 
button can be 
put on the door 
in CT. 

June ‘19 
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For: 

X Approval 

 Endorsement 

Noting 

To  Board 

Author Doug Barnes, Programme Director, Enterprise Project 
Management Office (EPMO) 

Endorsed by Finance, Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC) 

Judith Catherwood, General Manager, Quality & Innovation 

Date  5 August 2020 

Subject Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Board: 

 note that the Performance Improvement Plan was endorsed by FRAC at
their July 2020 meeting

 note progress made to date in the delivery of the Performance
Improvement Plan 2019/20

 note the performance of the Savings Plan (Initiatives in Progress)

 approve the report and the mitigation plans in place to improve
performance.

Strategic Alignment 

This report supports the District Health Board’s (DHB’s) strategy and key 
enablers “Stewardship and Innovation”. The Plan supports the DHB to 
become more sustainable through change in our models of care, systems 
and processes. This ensures best use of our resources to meet our 
population’s healthcare needs and wellbeing. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
The report is provided to MidCentral District Health Board on a six-weekly 
basis and outlines the Performance Improvement Plan and progress made to 
date in the four delivery areas.  The Board is asked to note progress and 
approve the mitigation plans to improve performance.  This report was 
endorsed by the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC) at their July 
meeting. 
 
The Board should note that the performance improvement plan concludes 
with this final report for 2019/20.  A revised approach has been taken with a 
different focus in 2020/21 which will align to the sustainability components of 
the Annual Plan.  This is reported in a separate paper to the Board.  This 
takes account of feedback received, including that from the Board, the impact 
of COVID-19, and the opportunities this has created to further improve 
performance.  
 
 
2. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (PIP) 
 
The Performance Improvement Plan is designed to support our Organisational 
Leadership Team (OLT) in the prioritisation and optimisation of system-wide 
improvement efforts to achieve our vision. This has included targeted 
strategic programmes, projects and initiatives from the annual planning and 
budgeting cycle. 
 
The goal in 2019/20 was measurable improvement in patient and whānau 
experience and outcomes, which is supported by improved performance 
metrics compliance. 
 
The key deliverables fall under four categories: the Improving Value 
Programme; Quality and Reducing Variation; Workforce and Culture; and 
Savings Plan.  The monthly results to the end of June 2020 can be found in 
Appendix A – June PIP data set. The data set now includes a table with 
performance measures by ethnicity.  In addition to the regular performance 
metrics, Outpatient DNAs, Inpatient admission, Emergency Department (ED) 
presentations and ED admissions have also been included. This will continue 
to be developed as data becomes available. 

2.1 Improving Value Plan 
 
The following status rating is used: 
 

 On track 
 Off track 
 Off track, with significant risk 
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Improving Value Plan 

Project Sponsor(s) Target Milestone Status 
Planned Care 
Improvement 

Lyn Horgan/ 
Sarah Fenwick 

ESPI 5 
Compliance  
 
 

Nov 2019 
(excluding 
orthopaedics) 

 
 
 

Planned care CWD 
target 

Nov 2019  

Improving Patient 
Experience trend 

Ongoing  

Outpatient 
Improvement 

Judith Catherwood/ 
Sarah Fenwick 

ESPI 2 
Compliance 

Sept 2019  

90% of FU seen 
on time 

Dec 2020  

Takatu (ED) Lyn Horgan/ 
Gabrielle Scott 

SSIED 95% 5% incremental 
improvement: 
Dec 2019 
June 2020 
Dec 2020 

 

Medimorph and 
Frailty Services 

Lyn Horgan/ 
Andrew Nwosu 

SSIED 95% 5% incremental 
improvement 
(As above) 

 

Peer average 
100% (RSI) 

June 2020  

  

28 day 
readmissions 9% 

Dec 2020  

Surgical Acute Care 
Improvement 

Celina Eves/ 
Lyn Horgan 

SSIED 95% 5% incremental 
improvement 
(as above) 

 

FNOF 
(Fractured 
Neck of Femur) 
surgery within 
48 hours 

Mar 2020  

Rationalising Acute 
Demand 

Debbie Davies/ 
Craig Johnston 

SSIED 95% 5% incremental 
improvement 
(as above) 

 

 

2.1.1 Planned Care 
 
The COVID-19 response has had a significant impact on the delivery of Planned 
Care.  
 
An increase in Planned Care activity commenced 28 April 2020 and 
outsourced/outplaced surgery recommenced 4 May 2020. 
  
The transition included the incorporation of four key principles to ensure a 
continued safe environment for patients and staff:  Screening and logging of 
patients/visitors at the front entrance; enabling physical distancing; clinical 
prioritisation of patients; and being agile to respond to any situation that arises. 
 
These principles impacted on planned care volumes through both MidCentral 
District Health Board (MDHB) and private peri-operative facilities to limit the risk 
of COVID-19 infection until the country returned to Level One.  
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The delivery of virtual outpatient clinics where appropriate are to continue and 
we will support all services to utilise this technology where clinically appropriate.  
Patients who require in person assessment will continue to be seen within the 
hospital facility. 
 
All Planned Care waiting lists are being actively reviewed to identify where 
priority or treatment may have changed since the patient was accepted and 
services are being delivered according to clinical priority.  Equity with a focus for 
Māori is part of the Planned Care recovery process. 
 
At the end of June, one surgical subspecialty was compliant with ESPI 5. 
Compliance across all services apart from Orthopaedics, is expected to be 
achieved by December 2020.  
 
Options underway for increased surgical interventions are: 
 
 Use of weekend lists – the limiting factors for this is limited workforce 

resource in some disciplines such as anaesthetic technicians 
 Extended theatre sessions into the evening 
 Increase the outsourced and outplaced work undertaken with CREST where 

capacity allows. 
 
Our senior medical workforce (surgeons and anaesthetists) are the same 
workforce that currently work in both public and private hospital settings. With 
this in mind we are committed to ensuring the wellbeing of our workforce as a 
key principle to recovery.  
 
Limited theatre/procedural access at MDHB requires any extra sessional work 
to be undertaken after hours or weekends. Bed capacity is a risk during the 
winter months which may impact on planned care recovery. 
 
Preparatory work has continued on the Surgical Procedural Interventional 
Recovery Expansion (SPIRE) programme of work. The business case has 
been approved by the Government’s Capital Investment Committee. 
 
2.1.2 Outpatients 
 

Outpatients Performance 
 
The ESPI 2 compliance target was met in seven of 23 services by the end of 
June 2020. Compliance across all services is expected to be achieved by 
September 2020.   
 
The delivery of virtual outpatient clinics where appropriate will continue 
where clinically appropriate as many consumers have indicated it was very 
acceptable or even preferred to in person appointments.  Patients who 
require in person assessment will continue to be seen within the hospital 
facility. 
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Work has concluded on the remediation of follow up data. The number of 
open referrals in each category can be seen in the table below.  The 
management of follow up systems is now a business as usual activity. 
 

Month Open referral with no 
definitive or clear 
outcome (k) 

Open referral with 
unknown outcome (k) 

November 25 13 
December 23 12.5 
January 20 10.7 
February 18 9 

March 16 8 
April 8 3 
May 7 2 
June 8 3 

 
Our efforts are now refocused on ensuring all patients receive their First 
Specialist Appointment (FSA) and Follow Up (FU) appointment on time. 
 
Outpatients Improvement 
Work continues in the Outpatient Improvement Programme. 
• The outpatient model has been reworked into a strategic document and 

initial feedback has been received. Further changes are being made and 
this will be presented to the OLT in August 2020. 

• Feedback has been received on the organisational access and booking 
policy and changes are being incorporated.  Implementation will begin 
shortly. 

• Both Patient Messaging and Electronic Mailhouse business cases are 
subject to prioritisation.  

• The COVID-19 response and the increased use and enthusiasm to support 
telehealth, has resulted in new, creative opportunities for service delivery.  
This may provide outpatient space reconfiguration opportunities and these 
will be pursued in the coming months with clinical teams. 

• Digital Services continues to work to progress e-referrals and e-triage. 
The vendor has announced a date for release of additional features for e-
referrals. MDHB is working with Whanganui DHB to release this onto the 
regional platform, setting the stage for the rollout of e-referrals across 
both districts. 

• Work on the Faxing Decommissioning project continues with various 
business solutions being progressed.  The project is on track for 
completion by December 2020. 

 
The Outpatient Improvement work will continue to feature in the 
Sustainability Plan. 
 
2.1.3 Acute Flow  
 
Month end performance with the Shorter Stays in the Emergency Department 
(SSIED) target in June has reduced slightly to 79.6 percent.  Presentations to 
the ED have risen to similar levels prior to the COVID-19 period and acute 
length of stay has increased over the past quarter to 5.9 days in June 2020, 
although there is considerable variation between specialties. 
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This has created additional occupancy and pressure in the hospital.   
The current initiatives in progress to improve acute flow are detailed in 
Appendix B.  Progression of these initiatives was delayed due to the COVID-19 
response.  A revised focus on addressing the challenges of exit block is now in 
development across all service areas. 
 
In addition, the pressures on our facility will be eased by the plans to locate 
additional beds in Pods adjacent to our ED. This activity will significantly 
improve acute flow and support achievement of the SSIED target. The 
Business Case has been approved and first stages of procurement 
commenced. 
 
2.2 Quality and Reducing Variation 
 

Quality and Reducing Variation 
Project Sponsor(s) Target Milestone Status 

Cluster Quality 
Improvement 
Plans 

Judith 
Catherwood/ 
Scott Ambridge 

Plans in place 
by Sept 2019 

Annual 
refreshment 

 

Pharmacy 
Improvement 
Programme 

Debbie Davies Targets set by 
August 2019 

2018-2021  

Long Term 
Conditions and 
Pathways 
Programme 

Debbie Davies Plan in place by 
August 2019 

2019-2021  

The Quality 
Agenda (Clinical 
Governance) 
Implementation 
Plan 

Judith 
Catherwood 

Implementation 
complete by 
June 2020 

2019-2020  

 
 
The original Quality Agenda Implementation Plan has been completed. The area 
where further progress needs to be made is in supporting clinical audit activity 
via electronic tools and refreshing the subcommittee structure. The refresh of 
committee structures has commenced with a workshop in June. An analysis and 
benchmarking will be completed in July and a final structure agreed by 
September 2020. Another phase of maturity is to develop our clinical 
governance dashboard and clinical and consumer outcome measurement. An 
analyst has been appointed to progress this work. These will be incorporated 
into a refresh of the original implementation plan.   
 
At end of 2019/2020, the Pharmacy Improvement Programme has produced a 
cost avoidance benefit of $814k. The breakdown can be seen in the table below. 
 
Q2 2019/2020 Investment ($k) Benefit ($k) – Cost 

Avoidance 
Hospital to community 0 223 
Primary Community Support 
Pharmacist 

154 591 
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The Long-term Conditions (LTC) Programme is progressing work in a number of 
areas: 
 
 The ED/Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD) programme: 

commenced 10 February 2020 but was suspended during the COVID-19 
response as our workforce was redeployed into COVID testing. 
  
A relaunch of the programme, monitoring of numbers and associated 
communications is underway as Community LTC capacity has resumed. 

 
 Collaborative Clinical Pathways have provided a strong foundation for 

standardised COPD management in the community. The COPD pathway is 
prioritised for review as part of the new HealthPathways platform. Hospital 
clinicians currently have free access to Hospital HealthPathways.  The 
application of health pathways across our system is a core feature of our 
sustainability plan going forward. 

 
 The focus on establishing a Persistent (Chronic) Pain Service.  Recruitment to 

the Physiotherapy and Anaesthetist roles are currently being progressed. 
Recruitment has been challenging which has impacted a commencement 
date.  

 
 Work has recommenced on advancing the Congestive Heart Failure (CHF) 

pathway which involves increasing Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS) 
collaboration with primary health care teams in partnership with the Primary 
Options for Acute Care (POAC) programme. 

 
A greater transformational approach is planned for long term condition services 
in the new sustainability plan moving away from a single disease focus to 
commissioning different service models of care. 

 
2.3 Workforce and Culture 

 
Workforce and Culture 

Project Sponsor(s) Target Milestone Overall 
Promoting 
Professional 
Accountability 

Keyur Anjaria Reduction in 
escalations 

2019-2020 
6 monthly 
reviews 

 

CCDM Nursing Celina Eves Q2 2019/20 2019-2021  

CCDM Allied 
Health 

Gabrielle Scott Q4 2019/20 2019-2021  

Ngā Pou o te 
Oranga 
(Fundamentals of 
Care) 

Celina Eves Q1 2020/21 2019-2021  

e-recruitment Keyur Anjaria Q4 2019/2020 2020 ongoing  

Automated Annual 
Leave 

Keyur Anjaria Q1 2020/21 2020 ongoing  

Retirement 
planning 

Keyur Anjaria Q4 2019/2020 2019-2020  
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There have been a total of 32 submissions received within the year for 
Promoting Professional Accountability. This full year data will allow trends to be 
developed and monitor year on year improvements.  
 
Ngā Pou o te Oranga (Fundamentals of Care – FOC) standards are nearing 
completion. The survey questions are being developed and the data input tools 
and software are being assessed. There is now consumer representation at both 
the Governance Group and also within the Project team. Endorsement has been 
received from Governance to map Standards directly to the four aspects of Te 
Whare Tapa Whā rather than to the 12 FOC which feels less nurse centric to the 
medical workforce. 
 
The e-recruitment Request for Proposal (RFP) was returned on 8 June 2020. 
Proposal evaluation and due diligence is underway. The preferred supplier is to 
be selected by mid-August.  
 
The automation of annual leave project has been delayed due to the COVID-19 
response, however, supplier engagement is scheduled to recommence in July. 
 

2.4 Savings Plan (In-Budget) 
 

Savings Plan (In-Budget) 
Project Sponsor(s) Target ($m) Milestone Status 

Provider Payments 
  Rent Reductions   Neil Wanden 0.1   2019-2020  

Community 
Contract 
Savings 

Craig Johnston 1.2 2019-2020  

% Uplift Savings Neil Wanden 0.2 July 2019 and 
ongoing 

 

Infrastructure 
Capital Savings Neil Wanden 0.3 2019-2020  

Clinical Supplies 
Increase Home 
Dialysis 

Lyn Horgan 0.2 2019-2020  

 
Workforce Management 

Managing FTE to 
Budget 

Keyur Anjaria 2.9 July 2019 and 
ongoing 

 

Annual Leave 
Capture and 
Accrual 
Reduction 

Keyur Anjaria 0.1 2019-2020  

OPAL unit Andrew Nwosu 0.4 Sept 2019 and 
ongoing 

 

 
Overall the in-budget savings plan exceeded target by $700k which is 11 
percent over target.  
 
The Renal Service continues to support patients to dialyse at home where 
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clinically appropriate. Whilst savings of $115k were met, the full year 
target was not. 
 
Community contract savings have exceeded target.  Capital savings due 
to the re-phasing of capital expenditure are greater than planned year to 
date. This is largely due to delayed capital expenditure in digital services.   
 
Full details can be found in Appendix A. 
 
 
2.5 Savings Plan (Initiatives Outside of Budget) 
 

                   Savings Plan (Initiatives Outside of Budget) 
Project Sponsor(s) Target ($m) Milestone Status 
Enhanced 
Stewardship of 
Blood 

Claire Hardie 0.5 2019-2020  

Regulate and 
Manage 
Recruitment 
Relocation Costs 

Keyur Anjaria 0.2 2019-2020  

PCT Compounding 
In House 

Lyn Horgan 0.3 2019-2021  

Clinical Equipment 
Library and 
Inventory 

Gabrielle Scott/ 
Judith 
Catherwood 

0.2 2019-2020  

Skill Mix Review Keyur 
Anjaria/Judith 
Catherwood 

1.0 2019-2021  

Revenue Capture 
and Generation 

Neil Wanden 0.2 2019-2020  

Clinical 
Documentation 
(and subsequent 
coding) 

Judith 
Catherwood/Lyn 
Horgan 

0.1 2019-2021  

 
The Enhanced Stewardship of Blood team are still actively working on projects to 
maintain effective stewardship of blood products; however additional savings are 
unlikely. Year to Date (YTD) savings are $154k. 
 
Progress within the Clinical Equipment Library initiative has re-commenced and 
will be refocused on delivery in 2020. The focus on this initiative has identified 
opportunities for additional revenue.  The Accident Compensation Corporation 
(ACC) revenue for June was $2k making the end of year additional revenue 
$18k. 
 
The Clinical Documentation (and subsequent coding) project has been 
reviewed.  A new team has been identified to lead this project covering a series 
of activities to address concerns over coding accuracy. Two key activities 
identified are a review of the documentation used for coding, which includes 
education and joint working between Coders and Clinicians, and a review of 
coding accuracy of historical records, which includes an assessment of potential 
tools to audit and enhance coding accuracy. In addition, coding accuracy is 
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currently the subject of an Internal Audit. These measures are expected to have 
a positive impact on the 2020/21 year and are included in the sustainability 
plan. 
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Appendix A – June 2020 PIP data set Performance Measures 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Measure Actual Target  Actual Target

ESPI 5 47.8%     ↑ 99.90% Compliant services 1             ↑ 9

ESPI 2 87.8%    ↑ 99.90% Compliant services 7             ↑ 23

Admitted 60.4%    ↓ 95%

Non Admitted 85.9%    ↓ 95%

CWD 555.3     ↑ 581.5*

 ‐ In house 454.5     ↑ 512.7*

 ‐ CREST 

Outsourced 100.8     ↑ 68.7*

On time Follow 

Ups 58%       ↓ 90.00%

28 day re‐

admissions 9.1%      ↓ 9.00%

FNOF surgery 

within 48 hours 100%    → 90.00%

Performance Measures

Key:
↑ Improved performance from 
previous month
↓ Reduced performance from 
previous month
→ No change on previous month
* M onthly target

SSED 79.6%    ↓ 95.00%

Peer average (RSI) 129%     → 100%

Measure Māori All Percentage Māori

ESPI 5 38.8% 47.8%

ESPI 2 89.1% 87.8%

SSED 82.8% 79.6%

Outpatient DNA 8.6% 4.6%

Inpatient 

admission
596 3370

17.7%

ED Presentations 848 3825 22.2%

ED admissions 182 948 19.2%

Performance Data ‐ Māori/Non Māori
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Savings Plan 
 

 
 
 

 

YTD Result Target

Provider Payments

Rent reductions 0.1m 0.1m

Community contract savings  1.66m 1.2m

% uplift savings  0.31m 0.2m

Infrastructure

Depreciation reductions from sale of 

assets  0.47m 0.3m

Transition to lower cost IT delivery and 

outsourcing 1.88m 0.9m

Clinical Supplies

Increase Home Dialysis 0.12m 0.2m

Workforce Management

Managing FTE to Budget 2.47m 2.9m

Annual Leave capture and accrual 

reduction 0 0.1m

OPAL unit 0 0.4m

Total 7.0m 6.3m

Overall Progress towards target

Savings Plan (In‐Budget)

111%

138%

196%

60%

73%

Project YTD Result Target

Enhanced Stewardship of Blood 0.154m 0.5m

Regulate and Manage 

Recruitment Relocation Costs
0 0.2m

PCT Compounding In House 0 0.3m

Clinical Equipment Library and 

Inventory
0.018m 0.2m

Skill Mix Review 0 1m

Revenue Capture and 

Generation
0 0.2m

Clinical documentation (and 

subsequent coding)
0 0.1m

Total 0.16m 2.5m

Progress towards target

Savings Plan (Initiatives Outside of Budget)

7%
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Appendix B – Acute Flow Improvement Initiatives  
 

 Initiative Impact / Purpose Status / Progress 

Ta
ka

tū
: 

ED patient notes 
on Clinical Portal 

Provide accessibility of information for 
clinicians across the district 

Complete 

Fast track/holding 
orders 

Develop agreed pathways across services for 
patients fitting the criteria. Expedite care 
where safe & appropriate 

MAPU direct documentation and Medical Holding 
Orders have been reviewed following COVID-19 
changes.  Progression of holding orders within 
the AES cluster are ongoing with senior leaders 
and clinicians within the cluster meeting to 
develop and agree the orders.  This work has 
recommenced following the COVID-19 response. 
 

M
ed

im
o

rp
h

: 

Red 2 Green 
(Process to 
identify 
constraints) 

The multi-disciplinary team (MDT) meet daily 
to discuss each patient’s plan for the day and 
identify and manage any blockers.  Escalated 
to management as required 
 

Evaluation of the Red2Green process in wards 
has commenced. Ongoing work to develop a 
real time constraint data capture tool will 
continue now key staff are returning to BAU 
work. 
 

Stranded 
patient/Delayed 
Discharge 

To provide senior clinical oversight and 
management of patients with a length of stay 
(LOS) greater than 7 days. Aims to expedite 
any constraints and provide safe discharge 
planning 
 

Daily monitoring of patients continue with any 
areas that could impact on LOS being managed 
locally where able, and escalated to senior 
management when constraints are unable to be 
resolved. 

Complex patient 
pathway 

To identify patients early that could be or are 
already known to have complex needs, and 
manage their hospital journey and transition 
of care back to ongoing primary care and 
support 
 

Progress in the development of this framework 
has been delayed due to COVID-19 response 
and will begin to progress now that key staff 
have resumed BAU work. 

Protection of 
Personal and 
Property Rights 
(PPPR) Act 
documentation 

Providing standardised documentation on the 
use of the PPPR Act, in particular the transfer 
to Aged Care facilities using Right 7(4) of the 
Code of Health & Disability Services 
Consumers’ Rights 
 

Workshop had been planned to standardise 
competency assessments across the 
organisation.  This was delayed due to COVID-
19 response and is now scheduled for the 
beginning of July. 

Criteria Led 
Discharging 

To provide a MDT approach to discharge 
planning that enables the ward staff to safely 
discharge a patient  

Continues to be utilised when clinically safe.  
The patient summary form trialled in General 
Medicine has now been embedded as BAU. 
 

Acute to 
Rehabilitation 
pathway 

To identify any constraints for patients 
transferring between acute hospital services 
and our rehabilitation wards/services, and any 
areas/ideas for improvement 
 

Data capture continues with an evaluation 
originally planned for the end of April.  Due to 
COVID-19 response the evaluation has been 
delayed whilst key staff have been re-deployed. 

Acute to Aged 
Residential Care 
(ARC) pathway 

To identify any constraints for patients 
transferring between hospital services and 
ARC facilities and any areas/ideas for 
improvement 

Work this period has focussed on the ARC 
response to COVID-19 and managing transfer 
processes during this time of response.  A 
nationwide audit of ARC facilities has also been 
undertaken as requested by the Director 
General of Health.  These results have been 
shared with senior management and reported to 
the Ministry as required. 
 

R
at

io
n

al
is

in
g

 A
cu

te
 

Emergency 
Department 
(ED)/Primary 
Options for Acute 
Care (POAC) 
pathways 

To connect patients with a suspicion of 
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease 
(COPD) or asthma (who meet criteria) to a GP 
team. Appointment within 2 -3 days of being 
safely discharged from the ED, including 
support from long term condition (LTC) 
community teams and respiratory 
assessments  
 

Due to the response needed in both Primary and 
Secondary Care for COVID-19 this pathway was 
paused.  A reset meeting has been held and the 
key stakeholders are being reconnected with to 
determine a suitable re-commencement 
timeframe. 

Communication 
/seasonal 
messaging 
framework 
 

A planned approach to seasonal and ongoing 
messaging to the community 

This group has not met this period as work for 
most of the staff involved was refocussed to 
COVID-19 response.   
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For: 

X Approval 

 Endorsement 

Noting 

To  Board 

Author Doug Barnes, Programme Director, Enterprise Project 
Management Office (EPMO) 

Endorsed by Finance, Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC) 

Judith Catherwood, General Manager, Quality & Innovation 

Date  5 August 2020 

Subject Sustainability Plan 2020-2023 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Board: 

 note that the Sustainability Plan 2020-2023 was endorsed by FRAC at their
July 2020 meeting

 approve the Sustainability Plan 2020-2023.

Strategic Alignment 

This report supports the District Health Board’s (DHB’s) strategy and key 
enablers “Stewardship and Innovation”. The Plan supports the DHB to 
become more sustainable through change in our models of care, systems 
and processes. This ensures best use of our resources to meet our 
population’s healthcare needs and wellbeing. 
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1. PURPOSE

The report outlines our Sustainability Plan for 2020-2023.  It is a three-year 
plan which outlines the approach MidCentral District Health Board (MDHB) will 
take to ensure the delivery of enhanced service and financial sustainability.  It 
aligns to the sustainability component of the Annual Plan. 

This takes account of feedback received, including that from the Board, the 
impact of COVID-19, and the opportunities this has created to improve 
sustainability.  

This report was endorsed by the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee at their 
July meeting.  The Board is asked to approve the Sustainability Plan.  

2. SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 2020-2023

The Sustainability Plan is required as part of our Annual Plan with the Ministry of 
Health.  It is a new component of the planning process and is required to 
support District Health Boards to deliver financial sustainability and progress 
towards a break even budget or surpluses in the years to come.   

The plan is derived from the agreed ‘Vital Few’ MDHB priorities for 2020/21: 

 Build healthy whānau
 Improve access to care
 Mental Health and Addictions
 Infrastructure development – facilities and digital.

The plan will also integrate the improvement themes received from our 
consumers, workforce and inter-sectorial partners whilst developing the 
Recovery, Healing and Growth framework.  The Consumer and Clinical Councils 
have participated in providing feedback and developing the priority initiatives we 
should embed into our business models, as a result of our experience of working 
during the COVID-19 response. 

The plan will focus on the following areas: 

 Service Improvement
 Workforce and Productivity Improvement
 Savings and Revenue
 Digital.

The Board provided feedback into the plan at their workshop in July 2020.  There 
is broad agreement across all stakeholder groups that sustainability can only be 
achieved by redesigning how we deliver healthcare through models of care, 
workforce change and digital enablement. 

As a result, the Sustainability Plan takes a greater transformational focus than 
the previous Performance Improvement Plan (PIP).  The overall focus of the plan 
will be to achieve expected benefits realisation.  

107



It is widely recognised that projects and programmes have two levels of 
success: delivery of outcomes and benefits realisation. It is not simply enough to 
deliver to time, cost and quality if the stated benefits are not realised. To this 
end, each part of the 2020/2023 plan will have both agreed delivery schedules 
and benefits tracking criteria associated with them. 

The Sustainability Plan can be found in detail in Appendix A. 

3. NEXT STEPS

The Sustainability Plan progress report will be reported to FRAC every six weeks. 

Sponsors for each activity are currently scoping their initiative or projects to 
confirm resource requirements for successful execution, risks and benefits and 
expected savings.  The indicative savings expected in each part of the plan are 
contained in Appendix A and are aligned to the Annual Plan expectations. 

An agile approach will be taken, to ensure if any initiative or project is 
unachievable or delayed, this is identified rapidly, and alternative strategies 
applied to ensure alternative approaches to savings are identified across the four 
main components of the plan. 

The scoping exercises will be completed by early August 2020.  It should be 
noted that some activities will take three years to see full delivery to plan, but 
specific parts will be delivered with benefits realised across each quarter and at 
the end of each financial year.   

Budget planning for the following year will commence early to ensure the 
benefits are translated into the budget build for the forthcoming financial year in 
the cyclical approach identified in Appendix A. 
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Appendix A - Sustainabilty Plan 2020-2023 

Sustainability Plan – Service Improvement 
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Sustainability Plan – Workforce and Productivity Improvement 

Sustainability Plan – Savings and Revenue 

Sustainability Plan – Digital 
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Sustainability Plan – Savings 

 
 
 
 

Note the areas not showing cash releasing savings provide service improvement, productivity 
improvement and curtailment of FTE growth into future years. The plan will continue to evolve over 
time, following the plan cycle and may include future savings not detailed at this time in any of the four 
areas 

Note the areas not showing cash releasing savings provide service improvement, productivity 
improvement and curtailment of FTE growth into future years. The plan will continue to evolve over 
time, following the plan cycle and may include future savings not detailed at this time in any of the four 
areas 
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Sustainability Plan Cycle 

Projects 
identified

Scoping

OLT/Board 
approve/reject

Plan and 
implementation

Execution and 
Monitoring

Completion

Benefits 
realisation

Budget and 
Annual Planning

Detailed design 

Business case 

(As required)
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For: 

Approval 

X Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Keyur Anjaria, General Manager People and Culture 

Endorsed by Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive Officer 

Date 3 August 2020 

Subject Staff Engagement and Safety Culture Survey Report 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board: 

• endorse the release of the results of the survey to all staff

• note the MDHB Staff Engagement and Safety Culture Survey 2020 report

• note the next actions and next steps that the District Health Board is
intending to take to progress team based action planning, to further enhance
the engagement and culture across the District Health Board.

Strategic Alignment 

This report aligns to MidCentral District Health Board’s (MDHB) Strategy and to 
our People Plan which is one of the five key enabler plans to support the 
achievement of our strategic imperatives. 
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2  

1. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Board with the results of the Staff 
Engagement and Safety Culture Survey for 2020.  This report is being provided 
for discussion and noting together with endorsing the release of the results of 
the survey to all staff.  This report is approved by the Organisational Leadership 
Team (OLT). 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

Following endorsement by the OLT and the Board, the Staff Engagement and 
Safety Culture Survey for MDHB was conducted between 27 May and 6 July 2020.  
The survey, branded ‘Your Voice – He Kūpu Kōrero’, provided an opportunity to 
measure staff perceptions of the current work environment. The survey also 
measured the overall level of staff engagement and their perception of safety, 
wellbeing and quality within the workplace. 

 
As in 2018, the survey was conducted by April Strategy using the Qualtrics 
platform.  A key objective for the survey was to gather feedback from staff that 
would result in actionable insights and provide a basis for developing engagement 
action plans at an organisational, team and professional group level.  The eight 
key indices (key factors impacting on engagement) used in the 2018 survey, were 
re-used to provide consistency.  However, in 2020 an index that included five 
additional questions which focused on staff connection to their jobs, including 
performance assessment, was added.  Two indices which measured emotions 
(positive and negative), used in the 2018 survey were also included this time 
around.  The outcome of these emotions contributed towards overall engagement 
and the Key Driver Analysis (mentioned later in the report).   

 
All responses were totally confidential and response groups of less than five were 
not reportable in order to preserve the confidentiality of respondents. Dashboards 
indicating the progress of survey participation were made available to managers 
so that they could monitor the response rates of their teams, and encourage 
greater participation.  Paper copies of the survey were also made available to 
staff (51 submitted) who may not have had access to a computer. 

 
The survey also provided an opportunity for staff to provide verbatim comments. 
These were themed in order to identify input of respondents. 

 
Academic research published by (Reilly, C., & Wrensen, L. B. (2007). Employee 
engagement & satisfaction surveys: Implications of high response rates & tips 
for increasing participation.), indicates that survey results of at least 30 percent 
provide a fair representation of respondent views and can be considered valid.  
Higher response rates carry greater validity.  Research also indicates that 
change to survey scores of three percent and more are considered to be 
substantial, meaning that response numbers are reliably different, and that the 
difference is not due to chance.  This is helpful to assess whether changes in 
scores between the 2018 and 2020 surveys are meaningful (or not). 
 
The full staff survey result is attached as Appendix A. 
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3. KEY SURVEY RESULT FINDINGS 
 

Key findings of the 2020 staff engagement survey are summarised below: 
 

• The staff response rate increased from 47 percent (1160) in 2018 to 58 
percent (1639) in 2020.  This is a significant increase and indicates a 
greater willingness of staff to engage and ‘have their say’.  Other DHBs 
using the same survey instrument have reported response rates between 
55 and 60 percent.  However, whilst the total response rates indicated an 
increase, the number of respondents that identified as Māori reduced from 
49 percent in 2018 to 36 percent in 2020. 

• The overall staff engagement score across the DHB increased from 50 
percent in 2018 to 55 percent in 2020.  Again, this is a significant 
increase. Respondents who identified as Māori indicated an increased level 
of engagement when compared against the MDHB average (62 percent as 
compared to the MDHB average of 55 percent).  More information around 
the organisational engagement profile is provided below. 

• All eight indices returned significant increases, with scores ranging from 5 
percent being the minimum (Connection and Support) and 16 percent (Our 
Values) being the maximum.  All increased scores are significant, and very 
encouraging.  A graph indicating the results by index benchmarked against 
the 2018 scores is provided below.  Please note that as the index of job 
connection was only introduced in 2020, there is no benchmarking available 
from the 2018 survey result. 
 

 
*  Job Connection is a key factor which was not measured in the 2018 survey. 

Hence a 0% score is reported. 
**  Connection and support contains amended questions which refer specifically to teams, and not to staff in 

general. This may impact on the direct comparability with 2018 survey results 
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• One of the lower scoring questions in the survey of 2018 was “Senior 
Leaders here are visible and approachable”.  This has shown a significant 
increase in the 2020 staff survey and is up 11 percent to 45 percent, from 
34 percent in 2018). “Senior Leaders” in this specific question were defined 
as being Executive Leaders and related directly to the OLT. 

• Amongst the emotions indices, while the positive emotion index returned a 
significantly higher score (staff felt motivated, optimistic and proud), staff 
also felt drained, stressed, cynical and anxious.  This outcome could be 
attributed to the timing of the survey, being soon after the DHB’s response 
to the COVID-19 pandemic.   

• The top five most favourable responses were to the following questions 
(areas where the DHB is doing well): 
1. My work makes a difference to other people 
2. I am clear about my objectives and responsibilities 
3. The values and behaviours expected of us at work are clear to me 
4. The people in my team work well together to provide a great service 
5. Staff here are generally friendly and welcoming. 

• The top five most unfavourable responses were to the following questions 
(areas for improvement): 
1. I often feel emotionally drained by my work 
2. Work often feels in crisis mode where we try to do too much too 

quickly  
3. Staff worry that mistakes they make will be recorded permanently  
4. Staff worry they will be blamed for their mistakes  
5. My health and wellbeing has not suffered because of my work. 

 
3.1 Staff Engagement Levels 
 

Staff Engagement is considered to be an employee’s rational and emotional 
commitment to their job, manager, team, and organisation.  It results in 
employee retention and increased levels of performance. This is diagrammatically 
represented below: 
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The staff survey uses the following critical questions across various indices to 
establish a measure of the overall staff engagement score: 

 
• How likely are you to recommend this DHB to friends and family as a place 

to work? 
• How likely are you to recommend the DHB to friends and family if they 

needed care or treatment? 
• How often is the following true? ‘When I get up in the morning, I look 

forward to going to work’ 
• Thinking of the last week at work, how often have you experienced the 

following emotions: 
o Proud 
o Valued 
o Motivated. 

A graphical representation of the DHB’s engagement profile, benchmarked against 
the 2018 result is provided below: 

 
Engagement Score - MDHB 

 
 

60% 

50% 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% 
Engaged Ambivalent Disengaged 

 

                                                                                         2020 2018 

 
The intention of an organisation should be to create organisational initiatives that 
enhance the employee experience, and influence the overall engagement of the 
employee. 

 
A descriptor of the engagement groups is provided below: 

 
Engaged employees:  These are suitably motivated by their workplace 
experiences to respond to the engagement questions positively (strongly 
agree/agree).  These staff members are promoters within the organisation and 
will invest high levels of discretionary effort to deliver services that would be 
categorised as ‘above and beyond’.  They would also typically state their intent to 
stay with the organisation. 

 
Ambivalent employees:  These are respondents who tend to be more hesitant  
in their responses to the engagement questions.  They are not sufficiently 
engaged to indicate that they are either highly satisfied, or likely to go the extra 
mile to deliver outstanding services.  On the other hand, neither are they 
particularly dissatisfied or uncommitted.  For the purpose of the survey, this is a 

55% 
50% 

33% 32% 

17% 
11% 
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term that is used for respondents who have mixed feelings about the workplace. 
This is a target group of respondents that can move to either side with a little bit 
of effort. 

 
Disengaged employees:  These are respondent groups that are not sufficiently 
motivated to respond positively to the engagement questions.  They may instead 
offer neutral or negative responses that suggest a ‘disconnect’ with the 
organisation’s values and direction.  Active engagement across the organisation 
can often provide more clarity to this group about the organisation’s direction. 

 
3.2 Engagement Profile of the Māori Workforce. 
 

Respondents who identify as Māori continue to return a higher than average 
engagement profile.  The survey results for 2020 continue to echo a similar trend, 
and are indicative of higher levels of engagement for our Māori workforce. 

 
Engagement Score - Māori Workforce 

 
 

70% 
60% 
50% 
40% 
30% 
20% 
10% 

0% 
Engaged Ambivalent Disengaged 

 

                                                                                       2020        2018 
 

3.3 Bullying, Harassment, Discrimination and Promoting 
Equality and Diversity 

 
MDHB has made a conscious decision to measure bullying, harassment and 
discriminatory experiences as a part of the wellbeing indices since 2018.  This 
wellbeing factor also explores how well MDHB is promoting equality and diversity 
in the workplace. 

 
The survey results continue to indicate pleasing progress across all these indices 
and indicate a significant increase in response rates.  The responses indicate a 
decrease in the number of respondents who have experienced or witnessed 
bullying or harassment in the workplace, and a significant (7 percent) increase in 
the number of respondents who believe that the DHB promotes equality and 
diversity.  A breakdown of these metrics and questions is provided below.  A full 
breakdown of staff experiences with bullying and harassment is provided in 
Appendix B.   

62% 
57% 

30% 29% 

8% 
14% 
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Promoting Equality and Diversity 
MDHB 

Promoting Equality and Diversity 
Māori Workforce 
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3.4 Analysis of free text comments 
 
The following free text questions were asked: 
• How can we help staff to better live our values? 
• Views about staff experiences at this organisation? 
• Views on why they would (or would not) recommend MDHB as a place to  

work? 
• Views on why they would (or would not) recommend MDHB as a place to receive 

care? 
• What would make MDHB a great place to work?

63% 
56% 

15% 15% 
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22% 

64% 
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35% 

15% 18% 21% 

62% 58% 

17% 19% 20%22% 62% 
43% 

18%24% 20% 
33% 

56% 
44% 

34% 
26% 

18% 22% 
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These responses were grouped into themes, and the key themes that emerged 
are as below: 

 
• Staff feel well supported by their teams.  Staff are helpful to each other and 

feel a sense of belonging.  Colleagues were also the most mentioned source 
for making MDHB a great place to work, and a key reason for why staff 
would recommend it as a place to work.  However, staff did identify that 
other teams and services should be doing more to work well together. 

• Manager support was an important topic for staff and generally the DHB is 
performing well in this area.  On balance, staff feel managers treat them 
with respect, are ‘strengths’ focused, and that they communicate the goals 
and objectives of their teams well.  Despite this, a level of inconsistency in 
experience of managers is indicated in free text comments, and not all staff 
are experiencing the same degree of support from managers.  In addition, 
certain areas are identified as priorities for improvement, such as managers 
giving more regular and meaningful feedback to staff. 

• Organisational leadership visibility and approachability remains an 
important aspect and whilst significant improvement has been made in this 
direction, momentum around these initiatives needs to continue. 

• Health and wellbeing is a critical area identified by staff as being key to 
increasing engagement levels.  Staff have reported feeling ‘drained’ at 
work. 

• Staff felt that managers and senior leaders should be showcasing MDHB’s 
values.  They also felt that managers should take more time in listening to 
what their staff had to say (‘being listened to’). 

• Staff continue to be interested in happenings around the DHB and felt that 
more effort needs to be made in this area. 

• Staff reported increased levels of workload and anxiety.  Given the timing 
of the survey (post COVID-19 response), this emotion is not unusual and 
the DHB will need to continue to work within the wellbeing space to assist 
staff recover post COVID-19. 

• Responses indicated that greater effort was required in promoting equity 
and respect for Māori and creating a more inclusive environment. 

• Staff indicated a greater need for reward and recognition, coaching and 
leadership. 

• Greater requirement for digitised workflows and automation. 
• Staff feel increasingly confident about speaking up and reducing errors. 

 
3.5 2018 Survey and DHB Benchmark  
 
One of the reasons MDHB used the survey instrument which was previously used 
in 2018, was so that results of similar questions could be benchmarked against 
scores from the 2018 survey.  In addition, the survey instrument is also used 
across other DHBs (Auckland DHB, Counties Manukau DHB, Wairarapa DHB, Bay 
of Plenty DHB, Hawke’s Bay DHB and Hutt Valley DHB) allowing results of similar 
questions to be benchmarked against the results of other DHBs.  In comparison, 
while significant increases have been made against the 2018 scores, MDHB’s 
survey responses against similar questions are comparable, and are mostly within 
nominal deviation against the DHB benchmark.  The 2018 benchmark scores, and 
the DHB benchmark (for similar questions), is given in Appendix A.  Where 
questions have been changed benchmark scores are not available. 
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4. NEXT STEPS 
 

Many staff have been curious about the outcomes of the staff survey.  It is 
intended that a full copy of the survey results will be made available to staff via 
the staff intranet.  A staff forum has been scheduled for mid-August to share the 
results with staff.  Additionally, as in 2018, a one-page poster reflecting the key 
results of the survey (benchmarked against the 2018 results) will be displayed in 
staff only areas (tea rooms etc) so that staff can view the results at a glance 
(attached as Appendix C). 

 
The survey was structured in a way that allowed responses to be broken down by 
team and professional group.  A member of the People and Culture team will be 
working with managers and professional leads to help them understand the 
results of the survey, as it relates to their team, and assist them with 
engagement action planning. 

 
Key Driver Analysis (attached as Appendix D) is a valuable resource that will 
assist the DHB in focusing on initiatives that increase staff engagement levels. 
The analysis provides an insight into the factors that the DHB needs to continue 
to focus on will inform organisational initiatives. 

 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

MDHB conducted its Staff Engagement and Safety Culture Survey in 2020.  The 
results of the survey indicate a consistent increase to all indices which were 
measured.  Work will now be undertaken to ensure that survey results are widely 
distributed to staff, and managers are able to draw engagement action plans to 
support initiatives relevant to their teams. 
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Appendix B  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Last few weeks

3 to 6 months

6 months to 1 year

Longer than a year

8% 

8% 

19% 

66% 

6% 

10% 

23% 

52% 

How long has this behaviour been happening? 

2020 2018

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

It's happened once or twice

A few times each month

Once a week

2 to 3 times a week

Every day

38% 

34% 

9% 

14% 

4% 

43% 

27% 

8% 

8% 

3% 

How often do you personally experience this 
behaviour towards yourself? 

2020 2018

             Detailed Analysis of Bullying and Harassment

130



0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

On the job

In group meetings

In private

In public

Outside of work

40% 

10% 

10% 

9% 

8% 

Where does this behaviour happen? 

2020

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Hostile verbal or non-verbal communication

Blame/Criticisms/Accusations

Verbal attacks (Including shouting,

Overbearing supervision

Misuse of power

Public repremands

Isolating/ostracising behaviours

Unwelcome personal remarks

Physical attacks

Setting unrealistic targets

Deliberately witholding informaiton

Unwelcome physical (or sexual) contact

54% 

51% 

26% 

27% 

36% 

15% 

29% 

36% 

0% 

19% 

29% 

36% 

40% 

10% 

10% 

9% 

8% 

6% 

5% 

3% 

2% 

1% 

1% 

0% 

Which term would best describe this behaviour? 

2020 2018

Not included in 2018 data 

131



0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

A senior member of staff

A colleague/peer from my own team

The person I report to

A colleague/peer from another team

My professional leader

A group of people from my own team

A manager from another team

A group of people from another team

38% 

42% 

23% 

14% 

14% 

13% 

4% 

5% 

39% 

26% 

11% 

6% 

3% 

3% 

2% 

2% 

In terms of job roles, who is the person who displays 
this behaviour? 

2020 2018

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I have spoken to the person I report to

I have spoken to the person doing the bullying

I have spoken to a colleague

I have not spoken to anyone about it

I have submitted a written complaint

I have spoken to my Union representative

I have reported this through the speaking up for safety…

I have spoken to HR

46% 

31% 

58% 

10% 

8% 

12% 

0% 

9% 

27% 

27% 

21% 

9% 

1% 

2% 

1% 

1% 

Have you brought this behaviour to anyone's 
attention? 

2020 2018

132



Appendix C 

Key Driver Analysis 

How to read this chart 

The charts below show us that the questions in the survey correlated against overall engagement. The purpose of these 
charts is to help you to identify areas of priority in your team. 

• The X-axis tells us how well statements are performing. The performance score for each question is based on the
mean expressed out of 100 (i.e. not the overall percentage favourable as reported elsewhere in the dashboard). The
further along the axis, the better the statement is performing.

• The Y-axis tells us how the statement correlates to engagement. The further up the axis, the stronger the correlation
between the statement and engagement.

• Questions with a higher correlation are more likely to have a greater impact on staff engagement scores.
• Statements marked with an Asterix are negatively worded so have had their scores reversed to make them comparable

with other statements in the chart.

The chart is split into four quadrants based on the average overall scores: 

• Areas to maintain: Green dots tell us which statements are performing well relative to others and are also 
correlating more highly with engagement.  Ensuring these are maintained will help to maintain 
engagement scores. 

• Actively improve: Red dots tell us which statements are not performing well relative to others and are also 
correlating more highly with engagement.  Acting on these first will have a greater impact 
on engagement scores in future. 

• Cause to celebrate: Blue dots tell us which statements are performing well but don't have as big an impact 
on engagement scores. These should be recognised and appreciated. 

• Continue to monitor: Orange dots tell us which statements are performing less well in relation to other
statements.  These should be monitored to ensure they don't slip further. 
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For: 

Decision 

X Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Dr Simon Allan, Independent Chair of the Clinical Council 

Endorsed by Judith Catherwood, General Manager, Quality and Innovation 

Date 4 August 2020 

Subject Clinical Council Report 

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board: 

 endorse the work of the Clinical Council and the Chairman’s report

Strategic Alignment 

This report aligns to all four of the strategic imperatives and provides an 
overview of progress made to date by the Clinical Council. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
This report provides the Board with an update following the last Clinical Council 
Report presented in March 2020. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Clinical Council was formed in 2017 and reports to the Board.  It provides 
independent strategic advice on district-wide clinical matters to the Board, the 
Organisational Leadership Team (OLT) and has a role across the District Health 
Board (DHB) and THINK Hauora. 
 
4. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
4.1 COVID-19 Effects 
 
The Clinical Council notes and applauds the efforts made by staff during the 
unprecedented period of the COVID-19 response. The Council has engaged in 
discussions during the recovery phase of the COVID-19 response and would like to 
see the opportunities offered from telehealth, in particular, maximised and note the 
management efforts to explore this potential.  
 
4.2 Clinical Governance 
 
The Clinical Council remains engaged with development of the full clinical 
governance framework and are pleased to see shared governance groups arising in 
multiple teams. The Council are keen to see the structure further developed in a 
network, in a meaningful, connected and effective way. Many initiatives can be 
delivered and owned by clinical teams, through such a structure of clinical 
governance. This should be in place in the next 2-3 months. 
 
4.3 Living Well with Pain 
 
The Clinical Council note the delay in fully establishing the persistent pain services 
through a range of understandable recruitment difficulties, but note the plan to 
fully establish the service. The recent resignation of Judy Leader, Nurse Practitioner 
is also likely to impact on the full deployment and establishment of this service. 
 
4.4 Hospital Facilities 
 
This remains an area for monitoring with close liaison with the Combined Medical 
Staff.  The Council have been kept up to date with the recent announcements of 
approved capital investment.  Telehealth opportunities have lessened some stress 
in facilities pressure. 
 
4.5 FRAC 
 
The appointment of the Chair of the Clinical Council to Finance Risk and Audit 
Committee (FRAC) is a positive move and hopefully the benefits will be seen by all. 
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4.6 Digital Services 
 
All parties are keen to see the ongoing delivery of digital services to support clinical 
service delivery over the next few years and the Clinical Council has been active in 
supporting initial and staged digital investment in services which will give best 
impact and encouragement to staff and patients. 
 
4.7 Proactive Maori Health Initiatives 
 
The Clinical Council supports a prioritised approach to Māori Health and will be 
keenly following the Māori Health Indicators, on a quarterly basis. We note the DHB 
Annual Plan has excellent initiatives with regard to this and funding has increased 
modestly to Māori Health Providers. The proposed MidCentral DHB hui, around the 
strategy refresh will be an excellent opportunity for all Boards and Councils to meet 
with a common desire to see Māori Health outcomes improve within as short a time 
as possible. 
 
4.7 Clinical Council membership and performance 
 
Membership 
 
The Clinical Council have two new members; Celeita Williams (Ambulance Officer 
and PhD candidate) and Tim Dunn, Associate Director of Allied Health and 
Occupational Therapist. One last vacant position will be offered to a Māori health 
provider to nominate a suitable clinician.  The Council would like to thank Janine 
Stevens, Public Health Physician in Pae Ora Paiaka Whaiora and Michael Bowey, 
Charge Nurse, Opal Rehabilitation for their services to the Council for the last three 
years. 
 
Performance 
 
The Chair’s performance review is under way along with a wide survey of the 
Clinical Council performance.  The results are currently being analysed and will be 
discussed in full by the Council.  However early feedback indicates we need better 
communication and interaction with our clinical community. Some of our 
communication problems rest within the poor systems available to us within the 
DHB digital arrangements that presently pertain. It is probably best summed up 
that we are perceived to have had a modest but growing impact over the first three 
years of since the Council was established. 
 
4.8 Combined Activity with Consumer Council 
 
This relationship between the Consumer and Clinical Council is strong and effective. 
With the appointment of the new Consumer Council Chair, Gail Munro, the Council’s 
will commence a planning process on collective priorities which is likely to prioritise 
the previous priorities of Equity, Mental Health and patient/whānau centred care. 
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For: 

Decision 

X Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Stephen Paewai, Acting Chair, Consumer Council 

Endorsed by Judith Catherwood, General Manager, Quality and Innovation 

Date 4 August 2020 

Subject Consumer Council Report  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Board: 

• endorse the work of the Consumer Council and note the Chairman’s report.

Strategic Alignment 

This report supports the Consumer Council’s strategic imperative to partner with 
people and whānau to support health and wellbeing. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
This report provides the Board with an update following the last Consumer Council 
Report presented in March 2020. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Consumer Council was formed in 2017 in line with the District Health Board’s 
(DHB) newly developed strategy and to assist the DHB in achieving their purpose 
of Quality Living, Healthy Lives and Well Communities. 
 
The Council welcomes the appointment of Gail Munro as the new Chair of the 
Consumer Council. Members look forward to working with Gail as we develop our 
work programme to provide advice to the DHB on consumer related issues. 
 
3. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
3.1 Consumer Engagement 
 
The work of the Consumer Council has been restricted over this last period by the 
COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, the council has met only three times since our 
last report to the Board; twice in person and once via Zoom. This has impacted the 
work programme and the Council meetings have largely been spent on planning for 
the 2020/2021 year. Therefore, this report is future focused as opposed to looking 
at our achievements over the past six months. 
 
The Consumer Council has been engaged in the recovery efforts from the COVID-
19 response and are very interested in any learnings from the experience of the 
pandemic and possible changes to the delivery of health care in the future. One 
example, is the use of technology and how this will impact and support the care of 
consumers. The council supports the submission by the Clinical Council in 
recommending the Board prioritise investment in digital technology. Given older 
members of society access health services in greater numbers than the rest of the 
population, the Consumer Council will be expecting the changes will engage with 
those most vulnerable so they are included in discussions around greater use of 
technology and how they can benefit from proposed changes. 
 
The Consumer Council has a particular interest in the development of mental 
health services and wellbeing for the population.  The Council have indicated in 
previous reports that it is working to ensure a stronger consumer connection with 
Te Uru Rauhī and the wider sector.  This work is ongoing and several meetings with 
the leadership team have taken place over the course of the last few months to 
develop this partnership. 
 
The Consumer Council were pleased to engage with Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 
at its most recent meeting.  The Council discussed a range of matters including 
staff engagement, facilities planning and disability services and supports for the 
population.   
 
3.2 Consumer Engagement Framework 
 
In previous reports the Council has noted the establishment of a Consumer Panel 
to meet the demands of consumer representation and engagement.  The Council 
are looking to develop a framework that will lead to improving communications 
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between the Consumer Council, Consumer Panel and link with local communities. 
We also intend to provide support and mentoring for Panel members. The Council 
believe this will lead to more informed response by consumers to requests for 
consumer engagement. 
 
3.3 Outpatient Letters 
 
The Consumer Council have been active in engaging in a DHB improvement project 
to enhance communication with consumers.  This includes the implementation of 
guidance on writing letters to consumers and on refreshing the outpatient letter 
suite to ensure these are fit for purpose and support the consumer and whanau 
centred partnership which is a priority for the Council.  The Council have identified 
three consumers to engage in this work which is progressing well. 
 
3.4 Consumer Council Work Plan 
 
The Consumer Council’s work plan is in development under the leadership of the 
incoming Chair.   
 
A template and core set of questions are being developed for presentations to the 
Consumer Council that will address the key priorities set by the Council. In no 
particular order, some of these priorities include, equity, primary health, mental 
health, Māori health, disabilities and technology. 
 
The Consumer Council plan to continue holding joint meetings with the Clinical 
Council and as the Chair of each Council is a member of each body, this will 
enhance the relationship between the two Councils.   
 
The Council welcomes the appointment of the new Chair of the Consumer Council 
to the Health and Disability Advisory Committee which will strengthen 
communications between the Consumer Council and the Board. 
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For: 

Decision 

X Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Celina Eves, Executive Director Nursing and Midwifery 

Endorsed by Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 

Date August 2020   

Subject Care Capacity Demand Management Programme 

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board: 

 endorse the progress with Care Capacity Demand Management (CCDM) and
the Safer Staffing Accord.

Strategic Alignment 

This paper aligns to MidCentral District Health Board’s (MDHB) strategy and to 
the Strategic Imperative of Quality and Excellence by Design. 

The CCDM Programme is a set of tools and processes that help District Health 
Boards (DHBs) to match the capacity to care with patient demand.  The goal is 
quality patient care, quality work environments and best use of health resources. 

This is a nationally led programme and aligns with our Organisational 
Development Plan, specifically a sustainable workforce, that is reflective of the 
communities we serve.   
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1. PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this paper is to inform the Board on the progress of CCDM within 
MDHB.  
 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The CCDM programme is in place to address safe staffing issues in New Zealand.  
The programme has been outlined as a priority in the Minister of Health’s Letter 
of Expectations which sets out the Government’s expectations for DHBs.  Full 
implementation of the five CCDM standards is required by 30 June 2021.   

Whilst acknowledging the impact of COVID-19 on the work schedule, good 
progress is being made in implementing these standards within the DHB.  Work 
is on track to achieve the June 2021 implementation date with the exception of 
Mental Health who face nationally recognised challenges related to data quality 
and recruitment (Appendix One). 

 The CCDM Council for MDHB continues to oversee the programme and has 
representation reflective of the Integrated Services Model. 

 Reporting on patient acuity data occurs at a ward level right through to the 
CCDM Council.  The system used is TrendCare.  As a result of tailored 
education on the use of TrendCare, an improvement in data quality has been 
achieved. 

 Work on the development of a Core Data Set (CDS) to measure CCDM is 
progressing well.  The QLIK system is in place and licences available for the 
required staff.  Reporting from the system for CCDM is being developed and 
rolled out to the clinical areas. 

 Since the last Board report, one further ward has completed a Full Time 
Equivalent (FTE) calculation showing minimal change in required FTE, 
however implementation of these findings cannot occur due to a proposed 
change in service delivery.  Two other wards are planned for completion in 
August.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
The CCDM programme is a set of tools and processes that help DHBs better 
match the capacity to care with patient demand.  The programme is a whole of 
hospital approach for managing capacity to care on a permanent basis.  
 
The CCDM programme is built on a foundation of governance, patient acuity and 
partnership.  The strong union partnership involves New Zealand Nurses 
Organisation, Public Service Association and Midwifery Employee Representation 
and Advisory Services.  All three union partners have CCDM implementation 
agreed within their most recent Multi-Employer Collective Agreement.  Allied 
Health is now nationally engaged in the programme.  
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4. THE MDHB CURRENT STATE AND NEXT STEPS 
 
Supported by the Safer Staffing Healthy Workplaces (SSHW) Unit, the CCDM 
programme at MDHB is building on established CCDM processes within the 
hospital to further align with the programme’s standards.   
 
National quarterly milestone reporting shows that MDHB is currently at 60 
percent implementation, a decrease from earlier in the year due to the 
redeployment of the CCDM team during the COVID-19 event.  
 
The degree of impact on the milestones caused by COVID-19 can be seen in 
Appendix Three and Four.  These impact assessments have been completed at 
the request of the SSHW Governance Group. 
 
Current progress against each of these standards is outlined below: 
 
4.1  Standard One: Governance  

The CCDM Governance Councils (organisation and ward/unit) ensure 
that CCDM is planned, coordinated and appropriate for staff and 
patients. 

 
MDHB’s CCDM Council is well established and aligns with the MDHB’s Integrated 
Services Model and The Quality Agenda, in particular the Shared Governance 
Model.   
 
Ward level governance in the form of Local Data Councils (LDC) is progressing 
using the QLIK system.  Some roll outs have been delayed. 
 
Next Steps: 
 
 Further support and development of LDCs is planned for 2020.  This will 

establish ward level review of the Core Data Set metrics with reporting 
through the directorate and to the CCDM Council via an electronic platform. 
 

4.2 Standard Two: Validated Patient Acuity Tool (TrendCare) 
 
The validated patient acuity tool underpins CCDM for service delivery. 
 
Patient acuity data must be accurate to mitigate the risk that poor quality data 
has on the ability to undertake FTE calculations and the implementation of the 
programme.  Multiple processes have been put in place to support this, with 
monthly reporting on patient acuity data occurring at a ward level through to the 
CCDM Council.  
 
During the COVID-19 response period the usage of TrendCare in some clinical 
areas was different, though all areas have now returned to business as usual 
(BAU).  
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Focused work continues in both the Intensive Care Unit (ICU) and Mental Health 
inpatient setting.  Both areas require the introduction of specific TrendCare 
business rules to assist in the rectification of their poor data quality.   
 
Due to the complexity of the situation, data quality in the Mental Health 
Inpatient setting remains a significant risk to completion of the CCDM 
programme for the DHB.    Allied Health has recently commenced data entry in 
Ward 21. 
 
Next Steps: 
 
 Complete implementation and roll out of business rules for Mental Health 

Inpatient setting and ICU. 
 Development of user education tools in the form of online learning modules 

to improve and maintain quality TrendCare data by December 2020. 
 

4.3 Standard Three: Core Data Set  
 

The organisation uses a balanced set of CDS measures to evaluate the 
effectiveness of CCDM over time and to make improvements. 
 
Data visualisation within the DHB has previously been a limiting factor with the 
progression of this standard.  With QLIK in place, work has moved forward with 
the development of a CCDM dashboard in line with the national CDS published in 
2017.  
 
Ten out of the 23 metrics are generated in the dashboard and monthly reporting 
commenced in December 2019.  The remaining 13 metrics are required to meet 
CCDM milestones which the CDS working group is tasked with overseeing.   
 
A 0.4 FTE Business Analyst was allocated in 2018 through the CCDM 
implementation funding to support the CDS development.  This role was vacated 
in January 2020 and is yet to be filled.  
 
Next Steps: 
 
 The CDS working group is planning the roll out of the reporting to the 

inpatient wards in the form of LDCs.   
 Associated guidelines are being developed to enable ongoing use, monitoring, 

exceptions and actions.  
 Recruit Business Analyst.  

 
4.4 Standard Four: Staffing Methodology (FTE Calculation) 

 
A systematic process is used to establish and budget for staffing FTE, to 
ensure the provision of timely, appropriate and safe services.  

The results of the FTE calculations will ensure MDHB has the appropriate FTE to 
meet patient demand.   This will become an annual calculation and move to BAU 
to align with the annual budget setting processes.   
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MDHB has completed eight FTE calculations (Appendix Five), most recently STAR 
2.  The STAR 2 FTE calculation showed a minimal increase in budgeted FTE, 
however due to the proposed change in service delivery in STAR 1 and STAR 2 
the findings of this calculation will not be implemented.  Two further areas are 
planned for completion in August.  
 
Next Steps: 
 
 Completion of Ward 23 and Child Health FTE calculations.   
 Planning continues around moving the CCDM FTE calculation process to BAU 

within the DHB, with the first round of BAU calculation planned for the second 
half of 2020 to inform budget setting for 2021/2022. 

 
4.5 Standard Five: Variance Response Management (VRM) 
 
The DHB uses a VRM system to provide the right staff numbers, mix and 
skills at all times for effective patient care delivery. 
 
A VRM system is in place.  To improve escalation responses, standard operating 
procedures, escalation pathways and associated guiding documents will be 
implemented.  

Next Steps: 
 
 Finalisation of the standardised operating procedures that manage variance 

through the Integrated Operations Centre (IOC). 
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Appendix One   
MidCentral DHB CCDM FY 19-20 Work plan - Issues register Status 

Risk 
Number 

Date identified Risk Impact Mitigation Ongoing 

3 28/05/2019 Risk of not achieving June 2021 
implementation deadline for CCDM 
related to patient acuity data not meeting 
quality standards. 

 TrendCare daily checks implemented. 
Project work occurring with area of high 
risk (Ward 21, ICU, Coronary Care Unit 
(CCU), Maternity and Delivery), making 
significant progress in Maternity, 
Delivery and CCU. 

Ongoing 

4 20/06/2019 Risk of not achieving safe staffing and 
CCDM implementation for adult inpatient 
mental health. 

 Weekly meetings with Charge Nurse for 
the area.  In-services education and 
support provided. Mental Health 
Guidelines in progress. SSHW Unit 
TrendCare Consultant engaged with for 
support and education (for both area 
and CCDM team) 

Ongoing 

6 04/10/2019 SharePoint Platform vulnerable and 
requiring replacement, impacting current 
VRM, TrendCare and CCDM portals. 

 New VRM Url being worked on,  currently 
in testing. 

Ongoing 

7 3/03/2020 TrendCare indicators are standardised 
and do not allow for capturing or 
considering Māori models of health 
or cultural safety in the New Zealand 
context. 

 Concerns voiced at a national level. 
TrendCare vendor made aware of the 
issue from a New Zealand context. 

Ongoing 

9 21/05/2020 

Risk of not achieving Annual Plan 
milestones and overarching June 2021 
implementation date because of the 
impact of COVID-19 response and 
recovery.  

 Review of Annual Plan milestones and 
ward level impact of COVID-19 response 
period. 

Ongoing 

10 4/6/2020 
Risk of not achieving milestones related 
to the unknown future impact of COVID-
19. 

 Continue monthly monitoring of 
milestones and COVID-19 related 
impact. 

Ongoing 

11 16/7/2020 
Risk of not achieving CDS milestones due 
to the decreased Business Analyst 
resource.  

 Highlighted need for resource through 
the Core Data Set working group and 
CCDM Council. 

Ongoing 

Minor Moderate Severe 
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Appendix Two: MDHB CCDM Annual Plan 2020/21 
 

Appendix Two: MDHB CCDM Annual Plan 2020/21 

P  IP  C  <30   30‐60  >60 

Planned In-progress Completed Less than 30 
days overdue 

30-60 days 
overdue 

Greater than 
60 days over 
due 

 

2020/21 

Standard  No.  Main steps  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Exception Reporting 

1. Governance 
1 

Review CCDM Council Terms of 
Reference 

  
      

P  P 
     

1. Governance  2  Complete standards assessment           P  P        
1. Governance 

3 
Complete quarterly milestone 
reporting 

C 
   

P 
  

P 
   

P 
     

1. Governance 
4 

Confirm monthly electronic 
reporting mechanisms for LDC 
back to CCDM Council 

IP  P  P  P   

 

   

 

 
 

     

2. Validate 
patient acuity 
tool 

5 

Confirm inpatient mental health 
business rules and support 
implementation of changes to 
practice 

IP  P  P 

                 

   

     

2. Validate 
patient acuity 
tool 

6 

Review, plan actions, support 
changes and monitor of 
TrendCare usage and data validity 
for ICU. 

IP  P  P  P 
  

     
2. Validate 
patient acuity 
tool 

7 

Review Maternity Business rules 
one year post implementation        P  P               

  
2. Validate 
patient acuity 
tool 

8 
Undertake audit on areas sitting 
significantly out of benchmark 

IP  P                     

  

148



CCDM PROGRAMME             Associated Document: CCDM Councils 

 310 Standards Assessment Form, April 201 

2020/21 

Standard  No.  Main steps  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Exception Reporting 

2. Validate patient 
acuity tool 

9 
Undertake annual maintenance 
prior to IRR 

          P  P           
  

2. Validate patient 
acuity tool 

10 
Submit planning for Annual IRR 
testing                P  P       

3. Core data set  11 

Agree & document process for 
business as usual 

IP  P  P 

                            

3. Core data set  12 

Develop further 13 CDS metrics 
for reporting 

P  P  P  P  P  P  P  P  P  P  P  P 

 

3. Core data set  13 
Complete inpatient setting roll 
out of LDCs        P  P  P  P 

        

4. FTE calculation  14 

FTE working group agrees phase 1 
‘ready to go’ wards for FTE 
calculations 

  P  P     

                

 

4. FTE calculation  15 
Collect, collate and agree data 
inputs for agreed wards   

  P  P       
     

 

4. FTE calculation  16 
Enter data into software for 
agreed wards   

    P  P 
       

 

4. FTE calculation  17 
Complete roster testing for 
agreed wards     

    P  P   
     

 

4. FTE calculation  18 
Draft report & agree 
recommendations for agreed 
wards       

    P  P 

     

 

4. FTE calculation  19 
Implement FTE & roster for 
agreed wards          

  P  P    
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2020/21 

Standard  No.  Main steps  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Exception Reporting 

4. FTE calculation  20 

Review phase 2 ‘not quite ready’ 
ward, develop mitigations to FTE 
barriers and plan an appropriate 
timeline for FTE calculation 

 

P  P       

       

 

4. FTE calculation  21 
Undertake FTE calculations on 
phase two wards where 
appropriate to progress       

     
   

P  P  P  P 

  
5. Variance 
response 
management 

22 
Develop guideline for IOC 
operational meeting processes  IP           

           

 

5. Variance 
response 
management 

23 

Complete and educate the new 
Essential Care Guidelines and 
standardised VRM response 
guidelines 

IP  P  P  P     

       

 

5. Variance 
response 
management 

24 
Review the reallocation of staff 
guideline        P  P  P  P  P 

    

 

5. Variance 
response 
management 

25 
Review current VRM indicator 
scoring             

 

       

 

 

5. Variance 
response 
management 

26 
Implement updated VRM 
indicator scoring             

 

P  P  P  P 

 

 

150



CCDM PROGRAMME             Associated Document: CCDM Councils 

 310 Standards Assessment Form, April 201 

 
Appendix Three: MDHB COVID-19 Impact to Milestones 

Annual Plan 
Milestone 
Number 

Standard  Main step  Impact  Impact Details  Next Steps 

1  Governance  Review CCDM Council Terms of Reference  Impact  Terms of reference circulated 
electronically in May 

Completed at June meeting  

2  Governance  Undertake the partnership evaluation  Minimal 
impact 

Scheduled evaluation 
completed 

Consider the need redo the evaluation 
post COVID‐19 response  

3  Governance  Complete standards assessment  Impact  Standards assessment in draft 
version 

Submitted in June  

4  Governance  Complete quarterly reporting  Minimal 
impact 

April report submitted   Next due July  

5  Governance  Establish monthly  electronic reporting 
mechanisms for LDC back to CCDM Council 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time 

Reestablish reporting in July 

6  Validated 
Patient Acuity 
Tool 

Submit planning for Annual Inter‐rated 
Reliability testing (adjusted month due to 
upgrade) 

Impact  Planned IRR month May. Areas 
encouraged to proceed with 
IRR, delays in champion testing 

Continue IRR testing, aim completion by 
end of July 

7  Validated 
Patient Acuity 
Tool 

Implement process and policy for monitoring 
of acuity data for CCDM quality checks: 
‐ daily checks 
‐ annual maintenance 

Minimal 
impact 

Completed as scheduled   

8  Validated 
Patient Acuity 
Tool 

Review, plan actions, support changes and 
monitor of TrendCare usage and data validity 
for inpatient mental health wards 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time 

Priority work when into recovery phase. 
Re‐evaluate new state, continue with 
Business Rules for the area. Timelines 
continue through to end of year 

9  Validated 
Patient Acuity 
Tool 

Review, plan actions, support changes and 
monitor of TrendCare usage and data validity 
for inpatient maternity and delivery services  

Minimal 
impact 

Scheduled focus work 
completed however ongoing 
oversight is still required 

  

10  Validated 
Patient Acuity 
Tool 

Review, plan actions, support changes and 
monitor of TrendCare usage and data validity 
for inpatient cardiology services 

Minimal 
impact 

Scheduled focus work 
completed however ongoing 
oversight is still required 
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Appendix Three: MDHB COVID-19 Impact to Milestones 

Annual Plan 
Milestone 
Number 

Standard  Main step  Impact  Impact Details  Next Steps 

11  Validated 
Patient Acuity 
Tool 

Review, plan actions, support changes and 
monitor of TrendCare usage and data validity 
for Intensive Care Unit 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time 

Priority work when into recovery phase. 
Reevaluate new state, continue with 
Business Rules for the area.  Timelines 
continue through to end of year 

12  Core Data Set  Establish a CDS working group 
‐ confirm measures to be collected 
‐  develop detailed work plan 

Minimal 
impact 

Completed as scheduled    

13  Core Data Set  Develop of a CDS dashboard and monthly 
reporting mechanisms back to the CCDM 
Council and internal reporting lines 

Impact  Delays in finalising process   To progress once into recovery phase. 
Aim finalisation of process by August 
however further metrics may see delay 
dependent of BA availability  

14  Core Data Set  Establish hospital roll out of CDS and electronic 
reporting for LDCs (acuity processing areas) 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time 

Priority work when into recovery phase. 
Aim completion by September 

15  Core Data Set  Develop a CDS Policy for ongoing use, 
monitoring, exceptions and actions 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time 

Priority work when into recovery phase. 
Aim completion by September 

16  FTE calculations  Collect & collate data inputs for 3 wards (STAR 
2, Child Health, Ward 23) 

Minimal 
impact 

Completed as scheduled    

17  FTE calculations  Agree data inputs 3 wards  Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response. Main impact to 
children's ward 

Finalise Children's Ward inputs. Aim 
completion by end of July 

18  FTE calculations  Enter data into software 3 wards  Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response. Main impact to 
children's ward 

Input Children's Ward data into software 

19  FTE calculations  Complete roster testing 3 wards  Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response. Main impact to STAR 
2 

Progress with roster testing for STAR 2. 
Aim completed June 

20  FTE calculations  Draft report & agree recommendations 3 
wards 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response. Main impact to Ward 
23 

Draft report for Ward 23 complete. Aim 
STAR  2 draft report by July and 
Children's ward by August 

21  FTE calculations  Implement FTE & roster 3 wards  Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response. Main impact to Ward 
23 

Aim completed by August 
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Appendix Three: MDHB COVID-19 Impact to Milestones 

Annual Plan 
Milestone 
Number 

Standard  Main step  Impact  Impact Details  Next Steps 

22  FTE calculations  Ongoing monitoring through the LDC process 
of FTE implemented  

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time  

Priority work when into recovery phase. 
Aim completion by September 

23  FTE calculations  Review the risk related to proceeding with FTE 
with current data limitation for all acuity 
processing areas 

Impact  Stock take completed, sent to 
SSHW programme consultant 
for review. Will need a COVID‐
19 impact also completed  

Review completed stock take against 
COVID impact document with SSHW 
programme consultant. Aim completed 
by July 

24  FTE calculations  Transition the FTE process to BAU within the 
DHB with suitable ownership 

Significant 
Impact 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time 

Review COVID impact assess as to ability 
to progress. Timelines to be confirmed 

25  Variance 
Response 
Management 

Review daily operations meetings and 
standardise to meet recommendations 

Impact  Minimal work left to 
completion. Opportunity to 
take learnings from COVID‐19 
response and adapt ways to 
working within the IOC 

Finalise Terms of Reference for 
operational meetings adapting to any 
post COVID learnings 

26  Variance 
Response 
Management 

Review and update the Essential Care 
Guidelines and the Relocation of Staff Policy 

Significant 
Delayed 

No progress through COVID‐19 
response time  

Awaiting final confirmation of essential 
care guidelines. Aim competition by 
September  

27  Variance 
Response 
Management 

Establish reporting and monitoring of data 
from the IOC to CCDM Council 

Impact  Minimal work left to 
completion. Opportunity to 
take learnings from COVID‐19 
response and adapt ways of 
working within the IOC 

Explore the possibility of using a QLIK 
dashboard to do IOC reporting. 
Completion date dependent on ability to 
progress dashboard in QLIK versus 
current manual reporting 

28  Variance 
Response 
Management 

Revise Current Variance Indicator Score, action 
plans and Policy to align with SSHW Unit 
Standardised Indicators 

Significant 
Delayed 

Minimal work left to 
completion. Opportunity to 
take learnings from COVID‐19 
response and adapt ways of 
working within the IOC 

Awaiting final confirmation of essential 
care guidelines. Aim competition by 
September 
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Appendix Four: COVID-19 Degree of Impact   

Degree of Impact Indicator (from SSHW Unit Recovery plan post 
COVID 19 disruption) 

MDHB Impact 

Whether the CCDM Council continued to operate through the 
disruption.  

Two CCDM Council meetings in April and May.  Next meeting early June for COVID‐19 
recovery planning. 

 Whether the partnership and relationships between DHB and 
union leaders were able to be maintained throughout the 
disruption.

CCDM partnership work paused during COVID‐19 response.  

The extent to which CCDM programme co‐ordination and 
TrendCare co‐ordination were affected during the disruption. 

All members of the CCDM were redeployed in some capacity throughout the COVID‐19 
response. 

The status of the DHB’s CCDM programme prior to the disruption.  Last milestone reporting 63% implemented with some impacted timeframes due to 
decrease in resource late 2019 early 2020. 

The extent to which wards/units were, and continue to be, 
reconfigured and used differently. 

Seven clinical areas reconfigured to varying degrees  
‐ MAPU (still impacted 15/5/20) 
‐ Ward 24 (still impacted 15/5/20) 
‐ Ward 27 (still impacted 15/5/20) 
‐ ED (still impacted 15/5/20) 
‐ OPAL (Continues with Medical outliers) 
‐ STAR 2 (still impacted 15/5/20) 
‐ Ward 23 (still impacted 15/5/20) 

The quality and quantity of the TrendCare data able to be 
collected during the disruption. 

TrendCare use continued however due to the above there has been significant impacts 
in some areas. 

The quality and quantity of the core data able to be collected 
during the disruption.  

Data collection continued through QLIK. Detailed impact against individual metrics to be 
completed.  

 Whether Local Data Councils were able to continue their work 
throughout the disruption.

No LDC reports were completed for May. 

The extent to which ward/unit nursing staff hours were diverted 
to extra‐ordinary activities. 

Impact to areas that saw a decrease in patient presentations. Frequent reallocation of 
staff across the inpatient setting based on acuity requirements.  
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CCDM PROGRAMME             Associated Document: CCDM Councils 

 310 Standards Assessment Form, April 201 

Appendix Four: COVID-19 Degree of Impact   

Degree of Impact Indicator (from SSHW Unit Recovery plan post 
COVID 19 disruption) 

MDHB Impact 

How the Emergency Operations Centres (EOC) interfaced with, 
and utilised, the Integrated Operations Centres (IOC) throughout 
the disruption.  

MDHB established an Incident Management Team (IMT) rather than standing up an EOC. 
Minimal direct interfacing between IMT and the IOC 

The number of COVID‐19 patients who were cared for by the 
DHB. 

MDHB cared for numerous Query COVID patients and one confirmed.  

The use of the VRM tools, especially variance indicator system 
and the standard operating procedures. 

VRM still in use. Decreased occurrences noted.  

The extent of innovation which has occurred in responding to the 
disruption especially responding to variable care capacity and 
demand management.  

Increased use of Zoom and teleconferencing capabilities within the DHB. 
Daily Operations meetings within the IOC and individual cluster altered to meet social 
distancing requirements with digital reliance increased.  
Raised awareness for the need to ensure adequate surge capacity for both physical and 
workforce requirements.  

Discussion/Timelines for CCDM Council confirmation   Timeline 

Re‐establish the partnership relationships.  June 4th Council meeting. 

Agree the timeline for conducting the impact assessment process 
across their DHB. 

June 4th Council meeting. 

Set the timeline for each ward/unit to report to the CCDM 
Council the outcome of their impact assessment and their plan 
for any necessary recovery. 

June 4th Council meeting. 

Provide, in the short‐term, increased governance oversight and 
support for the CCDM coordinator/s and TrendCare 
coordinator/s. 

 

Agree the communication plan to inform unions and staff of the 
recovery process including timelines and action expected of DHB 
and Union leaders to support any required recovery. 

Next CCDM newsletter due June, which can focus on post COVID recovery work. 
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 310 Standards Assessment Form, April 201 

 

 
 
Appendix Five: FTE Calculations to date 
 
 Eight areas completed.  Ten further areas are planned to commence FTE calculations in September 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

*due to the proposed change in service delivery in STAR 1 and STAR 2 the findings of this calculation will not be implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Ward Name Recommended 
FTE 

Variance to 
budgeted FTE 

Increase/ 
decrease/no 

change 

Date for 
implementation 

Ward 24 35.86 2.41 Increase Jul-18 
Ward 25 46.93 5.23 Increase Jul-18 
Ward 26 39.02 2.32 Increase Jul-18 
Ward 27 19.95 0.25 Increase Jul-18 
Ward 29 37.07 3.17 Increase Mar-18 
Medical Assessment & 
Planning Unit  27.15 2.45 Increase Feb-19 
NNU 27.80 3.5 Increase Oct-19 
STAR 2 34.82 0.56 Increase* Jul-20 

Ward 23 (in progress) 
Child health (in progress) 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise the Board of the proposed plan to review car 
parking arrangements, including re-addressing all car park feedback and 
suggestions prior to the expiry of the Wilson Parking contract in February 2021.  
The review will be reported to the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee and Board 
with a recommendation on commercial arrangements at the December 2020 
meeting. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
In 2011 MDHB entered into a 10-year contract with Wilson Parking to provide a 
paid car parking service at Palmerston North Hospital which applies to the public 
(patients and visitors), staff, on site contractors’ staff and Board members. Wilson 
Parking was contracted to set up and manage a fully gated equipment lease 
Scheme.   
 
During the term of the contract, MDHB has recognised the need to support our 
community by:  
 
 extending the free parking in March 2017 from 30 minutes to 40 minutes 

free parking   
 validating more than 33,000 tickets during the 2019/20 financial year, 

($112k of validations) meaning individuals parked at no cost   
 working with the local city and regional councils to enhance bus services to 

the hospital campus  
 the parking policy includes concessions and exemptions - the majority of 

these are for patients of Radiotherapy, Children, NeoNatal and Renal 
Services, Blood Donors, staff and volunteers. 

 
Feedback received from Grey Power sought to extend the 40 minute free parking to 
two hours for Gold Card holders.  The reasons why this wasn’t feasible were 
advised to the Board in April 2019.  The parameters for parking charges and 
concessions will be revisited during the review. 
 
 
3. REVIEW 
 
The review will include an assessment of the technical life of the current equipment 
on site, the economics of continuing with this equipment including the cost of 
replacement parts, potential benefits of more technically advanced equipment, 
other car park management options available in the market, clarification of the 
economic impact of different service levels and fees and a review of the car parking 
policy and implications for patients, visitors and staff access to our facilities.   
 
The above analysis will need to happen during the handover period of the Facilities 
Maintenance and Hotel and Services contract.    
 
Should the review indicate that a substantial investment in this area is warranted 
then a business case setting out the options will be developed. 
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1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 As a Crown Entity Company, NZ Health Partnerships is required to prepare a 

Statement of Performance Expectations (SPE) and Annual Plan each year and 
does so as a combined document. 
 

1.2 The combined NZ Health Partnerships SPE 2020/21 accountability document 
outlines performance targets and financial forecasts for the financial year from 
1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021. 

 
1.3 To reflect the State Services Commissioner’s guidance on public sector pay 

restraint in light of COVID-19 pandemic response costs, the final expenditure 
budget for the SPE 2020/21 was adjusted downwards including zero salary 
increases for employees earning over $100k per annum.  This is consistent 
with working within a 1.7 percent overall budget increase to deliver an 
operating surplus of $0.639m, which funds depreciation on leasehold assets in 
relation to the Finance Procurement Information Management system (FPIM) 
Oracle hardware. 

 
1.4 Financially, NZ Health Partnerships is sound and robust.  The 2020/21 

financial statements include a budgeted overall deficit of $4.886m that is due 
to $5.525m of depreciation – $4.770m of which has not been recovered from 
DHBs because of the way the original capital injection funded the FPIM  Oracle 
application asset. 

 
1.5 On 29 June, the NZ Health Partnerships Board approved the SPE 2020/21.  

Subsequently the SPE 2020/21 has been sent to Dr Ashley Bloomfield, 
Director-General of Health and the Hon. Chris Hipkins, Minister of Health 
where it shall be tabled in the House of Representatives.  It is now available 
on the NZ Health Partnerships website. 

 
1.6 The full NZ Health Partnerships SPE 2020/21 is attached as Appendix A. 
 
1.7 Development of the NZ Health Partnerships strategy is in progress.  It will 

focus on the strategic alignment between the Health System Catalogue, data 
and procurement.  This strategy will form part of a new Statement of Intent 
2021-2024, which will involve consultation with DHBs, the shareholders, later 
in the year.  See Appendix A, pages 4-5. 

 
2. OVERVIEW OF THE SPE CONTENT 

 
a. The major programmes of work are grouped around: 
 

 FPIM Oracle Programme  
 FPIM Operational Service  
 National Procurement  
 Shared Banking  
 Collective Insurance  
 Management performance information 

 
b. Performance information – A total of 11 measures with 17 targets have 

been developed for the FPIM Oracle Programme, FPIM Operational Service, 
National Procurement, Shared Banking, Collective Insurance and Management 
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performance information.  As in past years, each goal has been scoped to 
represent the desired level of NZ Health Partnerships’ success. The SPE 
2020/21 performance information is linked to Management’s Organisational 
Plan 2020/21.  See Appendix A, pages 11–20. 

 
c. Benefits – Last year the Benefits section had been enhanced with new 

content that reflected the NZ Health Partnerships Benefits Management and 
Process Framework.  It has received minor wording changes to reflect the 
current benefits monitoring and reporting practice.  The Focus 2020/21 
paragraph in the Benefits section includes a summary of the $26m targeted 
benefits from the National Procurement, Shared Banking and Collective 
Insurance shared services.  See Appendix A, page 21. 

 
d. Monitoring and Reporting – The performance assessment ratings were 

improved and included in the SPE 2019/20, with the establishment of a 
measurement system.  It is based upon the PricewaterhouseCoopers 
performance indicator guidance, titled, “Communicating the measures that 
matter” which received a ‘clean bill of health’ from Audit New Zealand, and 
consequently remains the same for this SPE 2020/21.  See Appendix A, page 
22. 

 
e. Financial Statements – The Prospective Statement of Financial Performance 

by Output Class takes into account the NZ Health Partnerships’ financial 
management accountabilities for the FPIM Oracle Programme and FPIM 
Operational Service, on behalf of the Ministry of Health.  See Appendix A, 
pages 23–27. 
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 Statement of Performance Expectations 2020/21 

APPENDIX A

162



2 

Note to our Shareholders
Annual Plan 

In accordance with our NZ Health Partnerships and each District Health Board 
Shareholders Agreement, this Statement of Performance Expectations 2020/21 document is 
also presented as the Annual Plan 2020/21 including the Annual Budget 2020/21 for District 
Health Boards’ written approvals before the commencement of our next financial year on 1 
July 2020.  

Note: The Statement of Performance Expectations 2020/21 has been delayed due the 
diversion of senior management and national procurement resources to support 
critical supplies activities for the COVID-19 emergency response. 
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Foreword 

 
Kia ora and welcome to NZ Health Partnerships Statement of Performance Expectations 
2020/21. This financial year shapes as an exciting next 12 months for our organisation. 
 
We start the year with a new Board, new leadership team and a refreshed drive and 
ambition to deliver greater value to our customers - the District Health Boards.  
 
Fresh from a review into our effectiveness by the Shareholders’ Review Group, the recently 
released Health and Disability System Review prescribes a range of fundamental changes   
to improve the sector's performance and sustainability while also achieving equity of 
outcomes for Māori and Pacific peoples.  
 
Change is the one constant and there are many unknowns about future structures and 
responsibilities in the health sector. The message to the NZ Health Partnerships team is that                     
we can only control the controllable.  
 
Put simply, in 2020/21 we will focus our efforts on meeting the commitments outlined             
in this Statement of Performance Expectations, hitting our benefits targets and achieving             
or exceeding the Service Level Agreements for our range of services. 2020/21 is the first 
year this degree of service performance measures have been included in our accountability 
documents.  
 
Meeting our commitments means continuing to deliver the Health, Finance and 
Procurement Information Management System Oracle programme on time, on scope and 
on budget.  
 
This year the National Technology Solution (IT infrastructure) will be completed, with the 
four Wave One District Health Boards - Bay of Plenty, Canterbury, Waikato and West Coast          
- migrated across. The remaining seven District Health Boards will join them on the FPIM 
application and all but one DHB will be established on the new infrastructure by the end of 
the financial year. This work ultimately mitigates significant IT risk facing 11 District Health 
Boards, which together service 80 per cent of New Zealand’s population.  
 
Additionally, the build of the Health System Catalogue will be substantially progressed, 
reporting on compliance to data standards and other analytics will be underway, and the 
FPIM Operational Service team will have significantly increased its customer base.  
 
Off the back of a more than 100 per cent increase in benefits realisation year-on-year                   
in 2019/20, the National Procurement team has a benefits target of $15m, the lion’s share              
of our overall $26m benefits target for the year.  
 
As we continue to transition responsibility for medical devices to PHARMAC we will be 
increasing our focus on Indirect Products and Services (non-medical) - an area where we see 
significant potential to deliver value to our customers in the future. This year we will also 
partner with the Ministry of Health on a community-based procurement initiative, which is 
another area where there is substantial scope to achieve value.  
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Shared Banking is a mature service. The focus for 2020/21 is to continue to help manage 
sector liquidity through the BNZ cash offset arrangement and the development of a tool           
to improve the accuracy and consistency of cash forecasting.  
 
In October 2020 we will extend the current insurance broker agreement with Marsh                           
for one more year and on behalf the District Health Boards will represent the health sector’s 
interests in the All of Government Alternative Risk Financing project.  
 
Financially, NZ Health Partnerships is sound and robust. The 2020/21 financial statements 
include a budgeted deficit of $4.886m but this is due to $5.525m of depreciation - $4.770m 
of which has not been recovered from District Health Boards because of the way the original 
capital injection funded the FPIM Oracle application asset.  
  
Following consultation with District Health Board Chief Financial Officers, the 2020/21 
revenue and expenses forecast shows an operating surplus of $0.639m, which funds 
depreciation on leasehold assets held in relation to the FPIM Oracle hardware. 
 
From a management perspective we will develop NZ Health Partnerships’ strategy in the 
first half of the year. This will focus on the strategic alignment between the Health System 
Catalogue, data and procurement. Ultimately, through collaboration, technology, data                  
and analytics our mission is to ensure New Zealand health gets the best value from the 
products and services it purchases.  
 
This strategy will form part of a new Statement of Intent 2021 - 2024 and we look forward 
to consulting with the District Health Boards, our shareholders, later in the year.  
 
Internally we are also focused on our culture, in particular continuing our evolution                          
into a service-led organisation with customers at our heart.  
 
After a period of uncertainty for NZ Health Partnerships, we look forward to engaging more                 
with our customers, and others in the health whanau over the year ahead.  
 

 
Ngā mihi nui 
 

 

 
 
 
Terry McLaughlin     Steve Fisher 
Chair       Chief Executive 
  

166



 

6 
 

Who we are  
 
Established in 2015, NZ Health Partnerships Limited exists to deliver measurable value to our                    
District Health Board (DHB) shareholders who, along with their subsidiaries, are also                          
our customers. All 20 DHBs have an equal stake in our Crown entity company.  
 

Our vision and mission 

Leading a new era of collective thinking, insight and action in health.  

Through collaboration, technology, data and analytics we help New Zealand health get               
the best value from the products and services it purchases. 

 

Our purpose 

We leverage the combined scale of the New Zealand Health system to create value, equity                         
and insights for our customers. 
 

Our work 

We provide a range of shared services that create financial returns and operational efficiencies 
for our DHB customers and their subsidiaries. But, what we do is much more than cost 
reduction. While our primary focus is on the use of technology, data, and analytics for back 
office and support functions that make sense to be done collaboratively, most of our work 
directly or indirectly supports broader health outcomes.  
 
We collaborate with DHBs to identify, develop and implement initiatives for the Health 
system’s benefit. By thinking, acting and investing collaboratively, DHBs and their subsidiaries 
can achieve greater benefits than they would by operating independently. 
 
As well as DHBs, we work closely with others including the Ministry of Health (the Ministry), 
PHARMAC, New Zealand Government Property and Procurement, Treasury New Zealand, 
Department of Internal Affairs, commercial organisations and other Health system shared 
services organisations. We are a relationship-focused company that works hard to develop, 
grow and maintain strategic relationships across the Health system.  
 

Our Board 

Our Board consists of three Independent Directors and four DHB-appointed Directors,                
one from each region: Northern; Midlands; Central; and, Southern. The DHB Directors are DHB 
Chairs. The Independent Directors are jointly appointed by our DHB shareholders on the 
recommendation of our Board. Terry McLaughlin, Chair is an Independent Director who               
is appointed by unanimous resolution of the Board, and our Directors are introduced on the 
following page: 

 

Chair, Terry McLaughlin: Terry was appointed as Board Chair in May 
2019. He is also the Chief Executive of Pacific Radiology. He is an 
experienced finance executive with particular strengths in audit and 
evaluation of contracts and performance (value for money). 
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Independent Director, Peter Anderson: Peter is an Independent 
Director. He was Chair of the Board from 2016 to 2019 and stepped 
down from this position to spend more time on his retirement 
activities. Peter has 20 years of experience working in a cooperative 
environment at Foodstuffs, owner of the PAK’nSAVE, New World      
and Four Square brands. 
 

 
 
DHB Director, Northern Region, Pat Snedden: Pat is the Chair, 
Auckland DHB. He has a history in health dating back to 1982 where 
he was part of the setting up of a bi-cultural community health 
coalition for primary care called Health Care Aotearoa. He was Chair 
of the Counties Manukau and Auckland DHBs from 2003 to 2010,    
and took over as Chair of the Auckland DHB again in 2018.  

 
 

 
DHB Director, Te Manawa Taki (Midlands Region), Dr Jim Mather: 
Jim Mather is the Chair, Lakes DHB. He is of Ngāti Awa, Ngāi Tūhoe 
and English descent. Jim was previously the Chief Executive of Te 
Wānanga o Aotearoa; following tenure as Chief Executive of Māori 
Television and, prior to that, the Chief Executive of the Pacific 
Business Trust. 

 

 
 
DHB Director, Central Region, Sir Paul Collins: Paul is the Chair, 
Wairarapa DHB, and a member of the FPIM Governance Board.  He is 
Chair of the private investment company, Active Equity Holdings 
Limited. Paul is also a Director of the Hurricanes Limited, Ecopoint 
Limited, Shott Beverages Limited, Central Region’s Technical Advisory 
Services Limited, and a member of the Malaghan Institute of Medical 
Research Trust Board,  
 
DHB Director, Southern Region, Ron Luxton: Ron is the Chair,                                   
South Canterbury DHB. He is a pharmacist by profession and has 
more than 40 years’ experience as a frontline primary healthcare 
worker. Ron is also Chairman of the Aoraki MRI Charitable Trust, 
Director of Central Region Technical Advisory Services Limited, 
Director of South Canterbury Eye Clinic Ltd, Patron of the New 
Zealand Lions Clubs Child Mobility Foundation, and Trustee, 

International Board of Lions Clubs International Foundation. 
 
Note: 
Work is underway to fill the vacancy for the third 
Independent Director position. Directors are 
committed to strengthening the Board’s diversity as it 
fills this role.   
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Our Executive Leadership Team 

Our Executive Leadership Team of dedicated specialists brings a wealth of knowledge drawn                             
from procurement and data fields, finance, strategy, human resources, communications across 
the private and public sectors, including health. Our leadership team is: 

 

 
Chief Executive, Steve Fisher: Steve provides overall operational                                
and strategic leadership to NZ Health Partnerships. His previous                       
General Manager roles at the company include driving our Strategy                                        
and Organisational Performance, Senior Responsible Owner of FPIM                                 
as well leading our People and Engagement teams. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

The Shareholders’ Review Group 
 
In May 2019, the Shareholders’ Review Group (SRG) was initiated by our DHB customers            
to assess NZ Health Partnerships’ current and on-going value to the health system.                   
The SRG was led by Sir Brian Roche, with members including two DHB Chairs and                         
the Ministry. 
 
The SRG recommended that the New Zealand Health system build upon the value                                
NZ Health Partnerships provides, by establishing a mandated Crown entity company                        
to deliver whole-of-system functions for the Health system, including those currently                                            
delivered by NZ Health Partnerships. 
 
In August 2019, the SRG Recommendations Report was approved by the Boards                               
of all 20 DHBs, subject to Ministerial approval. Following this, the Director-General of Health 
Ashley Bloomfield, advised DHBs that decisions relating to NZ Health Partnerships would be 
made as part of the Government’s response to the wider New Zealand Health and Disability 
System Review (HDSR) Report.  
 
In February 2020, in recognition of NZ Health Partnerships’ current leadership under                                 
the Chair, Terry McLaughlin; and Chief Executive, Steve Fisher; as well as our progress made 
with the Health Finance, Procurement and Information Management System (FPIM) Oracle 
Programme, the Director-General proposed that there are no immediate 
governance/ownership issues to be addressed ahead of the Government’s response to the 
HDSR Report.  
 

GM Corporate and 
Finance,                    
Grant McGregor 

(Acting) GM 
Procurement, 
Hayley Greatwood 

FPIM Programme 
Director,                    
Jakkie Van Wyk 

GM People and 
Engagement,                  
Julie Hazelhurst 

GM Operations, 
Angela McCullough 
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In the future, it is expected that the Director-General; our Board Chair; and four DHB 
Directors; and a Ministry representative will formulate a plan to review and improve                      
our constitutional and shareholder agreement provisions, for reporting back to our DHB 
shareholders.  
 

Health and Disability System Report 
 
June 2020, the Minister of Health released the HDSR Report which makes a series of far-
reaching recommendations to future proof New Zealand’s health and disability sector. The 
recommendations are directed to Government, who will need to make decisions to enable the 
sector to evolve into one which delivers health outcomes for all New Zealanders both equitably 
and efficiently. 
 
The HDSR Report recommends a cohesive system which provides clarity on areas ie where 
health and disability functions reside, how decisions are made, and how organisations are held 
accountable. While the HDSR makes no specific mention of health shared services, there is 
positive alignment to be found between the HDSR and the SRG Recommendations Report for 
NZ Health Partnerships ie lessons learned from previous reforms, tackling collaboration and 
culture issues, dealing with decision-making effectiveness, clarifying accountabilities                         
and functions as well as addressing funding models that will drive behaviours more toward               
a focus on the national good. 
 
NZ Health Partnerships is ready to play an even more critical role in the shared services space 
of the new Health New Zealand. We anticipate that more active leadership at all levels, 
effective partnerships and an integrated system that deliberately plans ahead with                        
a longer-term focus will be mutually beneficial to the company, our shareholders and 
customers. 
 

Statutory and compliance requirements 

As a Crown entity subsidiary and limited liability company, NZ Health Partnerships is 
required to comply with a variety of legislation including but not limited to: 
 

• Commerce Act 1986 

• Companies Act 1993 

• Crown Entities Act 2004 

• Employment Relations Act 2000 

• Human Rights Act 1993 

• Holidays Act 2003 

• Health and Safety at Work Act 2015 

• New Zealand Public Health and Disability Act 2000 

• Official Information Act 1982 

• Ombudsmen Act 1975 

• Privacy Act 1993 and related codes ie Health Information Privacy Code 1994 

• Protected Disclosures Act 2000 

• Public Audit Act 2001 

• Public Finance Act 1989 

• Public Records Act 2005. 
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Risk management 

NZ Health Partnerships recognises that risk management is essential for the delivery                                          
of its programmes and services. Our approach is to assist the organisation in integrating risk 
management into significant activities and functions.  

The effectiveness of our risk management practices and processes is supported by the                       
Chief Executive and integrated into the governance of the company, including                    
decision-making. 
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Programme 
Output Class 1  
 

FPIM Oracle Programme 

FPIM Senior Responsible Owner: Shayne Hunter I Deputy Director-General Data and Digital, 
Ministry of Health 
 
The FPIM Oracle Programme has two primary objectives. Firstly, to address risks from                    
end-of-life systems experienced by at least 10 DHBs. Secondly, to realise the procurement 
benefits of PHARMAC negotiated national contracts for medical devices, as well as savings 
through other national procurement initiatives. It will also provide data to support DHBs                     
to realise further procurement benefits outside of nationally negotiated contracts. These                
two enablers will deliver potential savings of $37m per annum in the initial phase                                   
of the programme with significant potential for greater saving over time.  

 
To date, the FPIM Oracle software has been implemented in four DHBs: Bay of Plenty, 
Canterbury, Waikato, and West Coast. The FPIM Oracle Programme developed                                      
the IT infrastructure to support these four DHBs and will develop the same IT infrastructure                  
for seven other DHBs who will also move to the FPIM system. These seven other DHBs are: 
Auckland; Counties Manukau; Northland; Waitematā; Taranaki; Southern and                                
South Canterbury. 
 
In parallel, a national catalogue of products and services, national data standards and data 
repository will be developed to support procurement benefits. These elements                                        
of FPIM will be used by all 20 DHBs, regardless of the financial management and procurement 
system they use.    
 
In May 2019, with agreement from DHB Chairs and Chief Executives, the Ministry assumed                
an overall responsibility for FPIM led by a new FPIM Governance Board, chaired by the            
Director General of Health.  
 
NZ Health Partnerships continues as the Ministry’s delivery partner for FPIM. In addition                          
to programme and operational service delivery we also provide management support including 
financial, legal, governance, human resources, communications, and administration functions. 
 
In June 2019, a new Business Case for FPIM was endorsed by all 20 DHBs and approved                         
by Cabinet.  
 

Focus for 2020/21 

We will continue to progress the FPIM Business Case deliverables through                                            
two project work-streams: 
 

FPIM Oracle Programme - To address risks from the end-of-life systems for 
11 DHBs, by implementing a single, up-to-date Oracle-based software 
solution and shared infrastructure. While the FPIM Oracle Programme has               
a technology component, it is fundamentally about business transformation 
and we are working closely with our customers to ensure robust change 
management practices.  
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Health System Catalogue - To develop and implement the Health System 
Catalogue Business Case for the foundation phase, which covers all 20 DHBs. 
This includes a single national procurement catalogue, national data 
standards, a central and enhanced data repository of actual spend,                      
and a framework for procurement compliance.  

 
We expect that this year the Minister of Health David Clark and Minister of Finance                         
Grant Robertson will jointly be asked to approve the FPIM Health System Catalogue Business 
Case. This will enable NZ Health Partnerships to proceed with the implementation                               
of the national Health System Catalogue for access by all 20 DHBs. 
 

Performance Measures and Targets Type Date 

Mitigate DHBs’ IT risk, deliver the National Technology 

Solution platform and FPIM software application: 

1. Develop and implement a fully tested National 

Technology Solution within the FPIM Business Case 

$14.4m budget and scope including a seamless 

transition to on-board the support partner  

 

2. Migrate the Wave One DHBs: Waikato, Canterbury, 

West Coast and Bay of Plenty to the National 

Technology Solution platform  

 

3. Migrate Wave Two and Wave Three DHBs to the FPIM 

software application 

Financial    
Quality  

Timeliness 

December 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

June                  

2021 

Support Health procurement, by developing a national 

product information management system:  

4. Build the national Health System Catalogue and 

security with a manual DHB data extract population 

and view (75%) 

 

5. Define national data standards for DHBs’ 

implementation and report on DHBs’ compliance 

against the new national data standards (100%) 

Financial    

Quality  

Timeliness 

June                  
2021 
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Services  
Output Class 2 

 

FPIM OPERATIONAL SERVICE  

FPIM Senior Responsible Owner: Shayne Hunter I Deputy Director-General Data and Digital, 
Ministry of Health 
 
In July 2019, following Cabinet’s approval of the FPIM Business Case, the FPIM Operational 
Service transitioned from the Waikato DHB to NZ Health Partnerships. The FPIM Operational 
Service Team is now permanently located in three geographic locations: Auckland, Hamilton, 
and Christchurch, with the most of team members located in NZ Health Partnerships’ office                   

at Central Park in Ellerslie, Auckland. 
 
In October 2019, the transition of Master Data activity from Waikato DHB to NZ Health 
Partnerships, plus a handover of functional and technical capability from FPIM Oracle 
Programme contractors to newly recruited permanent FPIM Service specialists was completed.  

 
NZ Health Partnerships’ FPIM Operational Team is structured under the following                            
service delivery model: 

 

 Operations Delivery - Tier 1.5 customer support including System 
Administration, Helpdesk service, Master Data Management                                   
and Accreditation, user training support and process improvement 
 

 Technical Delivery - Tier 2 and 3 customer support including functional 
analysis.  Functional and Technical Design, System configuration, 
customisation and code development. Technical support of all                              
FPIM applications and infrastructure 
 

 Change and Release Management - Release process coordination (patching, 
upgrades, new tools etc) across FPIM, including customer communication 
 

 Service Delivery Management - Vendor relationship management, service 
improvement and business continuity plans. 

 
In February 2020, the FPIM Operational Team launched the Master Data Accreditation pilot                    
to enable our customers to “self-serve” empowering them to update some of their                          
own master data information while ensuring that the quality of the FPIM data is protected.  

In March 2020, the FPIM system availability stabilisation was achieved, with the first month                 
on record where there were no customer impacting Priority 1 or Priority 2 incidents.                      
The FPIM Oracle system continues to be stable with customer availability consistently above 
99 per cent.  

The FPIM Operational Service continues to enhance workflow approval and notification 
processes to close functional gaps that occurred post the delivery of the FPIM Oracle software 
(formerly known as the National Oracle Solution), helping customers receive the correct 
notifications and enable more efficient processing of purchase orders. Also development                  
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of the logistics scanner functionalities has improved the supply chain activity and supported 
more effective year-end stocktake for DHBs. 

The Oracle EBS application upgrade from Version 12.2.6 to 12.2.9, which brings                                 
the FPIM system up-to-date with the latest version of Oracle software, has been completed.                                 
It will enable future functional enhancements to be supplied to customers without significant 
customisation being required. 
   

Focus for 2020/21 
 
The FPIM Operational Service Improvement Roadmap has been communicated and agreed with 
the four Wave One DHB customers currently live on FPIM:  Canterbury, West Coast, Waikato 
and Bay of Plenty. 
 
We will continue to make FPIM Oracle service enhancements and do bug-fix monthly releases 
as well as introduce New Applications support and partner engagement activities. 

 

Performance Measures and Targets Type Date 

Provide FPIM software support services: 

6. Maintain the availability of the FPIM software application 

that supports DHBs’ day-to-day finance, procurement and 

supply chain operations (99%) 

Quality 

Timeliness 

On-going 

7. Resolve FPIM software application incidents logged by 

DHB-users within a rolling 3-month period, with the 

exception of further system development or 

configuration change requirements (90%) 

Quality 

Timeliness 

On-going 

8. Resolve FPIM software application issues, as logged in the 

Service Improvement Plan and agreed by FPIM Customer 

Group, with the exception of any delays ie                                       

a DHB-customer pause (90%) 

 

Quality 

Timeliness 

On-going 
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NATIONAL PROCUREMENT  

CE Sponsor: Peter Bramley | Nelson Marlborough District Health Board  
 
National Procurement provides a systematic approach to procuring Clinical, and Indirect 
Products and Services (IPS) for our customers, the DHBs. The DHB Procurement Strategy sets 
the framework for the DHB procurement landscape and is supported by a DHB Procurement 
Policy, Procurement Operations Advisory Group and the Joint Procurement Authority (JPA).  
 
The National Procurement service collaborates with national agencies ie the New Zealand 
Government Procurement and Property, and PHARMAC, to build procurement capability                   
and facilitate procurement policy and advisory projects. 

 
National Procurement provides ongoing support to accelerate transition of medical devices                    
to PHARMAC and maintain supply arrangements with each supplier, during the transition.                      
The team also carries out the cleansing, mapping, and consolidation of monthly DHB spend          
data into DataHub to support upstream procurement processes. 
 
The multi-year National Procurement Plan 2019 - 2021, which has been developed in 
consultation with more than 100 Health system-wide representatives, is reviewed                      
every six months. It sets out Health system procurement capability initiatives as well as 
procurement planning and sourcing, contract management, and PHARMAC contract 
optimisation activities. 
 
The 2019/20 year has been successful with the completion of the Health System Procurement 
Capability Framework, the revision of the NZ Health Partnerships Benefits Management and 
Process Framework, implementation of the DHB National Procurement Policy, and the 
development of the National Procurement key performance indicators (KPIs). 
 
On behalf of the Auckland, Counties Manukau, Waitematā, Hauora Tairāwhiti,                               
Nelson Marlborough and Southern DHBs, National Procurement provides contract and vendor 
management under the Food Services Agreement with Compass Group New Zealand 
(Compass). National Procurement manages the food services agreement contract, with 
Compass responsible for the provision of patient meals, meals-on-wheels, cafeteria services, 
ward supplies and optional services plus the monitoring of the overall food service against                   
KPIs, governance oversight, contractual management issues and queries.  
 
During New Zealand’s COVID-19 emergency response, on behalf of the Ministry, National 
Procurement conducted pandemic emergency rapid sourcing and supply chain activities to 
support the continuity of supply of critical medical goods and equipment for health sector and 
some other essential services such as Community Labs. The National Procurement coordination 
team continues to support the health system’s COVID-19 medical supply resurgence needs and 
reviewing supply chain capability for various goods. Procurement specialist support beyond the 
first-quarter will be reviewed to ensure that the necessary resourcing is prioritised. 
 

Focus for 2020/21 
 
Upon endorsement from the JPA and DHB Chief Executives, we will deliver on the projects in 
the revised National Procurement Plan 2019 - 2021, including a range IPS projects, clinical 
opportunity assessments, tenders, contract management activity and contract optimisation for 
PHARMAC categories. 
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We will take a diverse approach with IPS opportunity assessments and potential projects.                  
For example, in the category of facility services we will consider trade maintenance                              
of buildings and equipment as well as security, along with outsourced medical services ie 
radiology. 
 
We will prioritise the development of procurement capability throughout the Health system ie 

initiating national projects to develop sustainability and supplier relationship management 

frameworks.   

We will progress opportunities to improve elements of the Food Services Agreement, for our 

Auckland, Counties Manukau, Waitematā, Hauora Tairāwhiti, Nelson Marlborough and 

Southern DHB customers. 

On behalf of the Ministry, for the COVID-19 emergency response, we will continue to work with 
the University of Otago on the design for small N95 masks as well as the user-acceptance 
testing in future for all masks.   

In addition, NZ Health Partnerships is supporting the development of a new local manufacturer 
for masks, as well as supplier management of Quality Safety International - an existing local 
manufacturer of safety products, including those that have been used as part of the COVID-19 
emergency response.  Our COVID-19 pandemic related work will also continue for Laboratories 
and Intensive Care Units.  
 

Performance Measures and Targets Type Date 

Deliver National Procurement benefits:  

9. Deliver $15m of National Procurement service benefits to 

DHB customers and subsidiaries, within the National 

Procurement Plan 2019-2021 

Financial 

Quality 

Timeliness 

June               
2021 
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SHARED BANKING  

CE Sponsor: Nigel Trainor | South Canterbury District Health Board                             
 

Shared Banking negotiates the best collective banking deal available for all                                          
DHBs and proactively identifies opportunities to enhance and streamline banking services.                              
NZ Health Partnerships saves our 20 DHB customers and their subsidiaries significant 
administration duties and duplications through its centralised shared banking facility.  

Every day, NZ Health Partnerships manages a cash balance of between $30m to $1.4b for the 
Health system. We also manage on a daily basis the BNZ Cash Offset Arrangement facility                       
and monthly cash balance low point, before each fourth of the month Ministry funding round.  

Other responsibilities include updating consolidated short-term and long-term                             
cash forecasts and enhancing deposit returns in line with the NZ Health Partnerships Shared 
Banking Treasury Policy. NZ Health Partnerships invests funds held in a range of low-risk 
investments to optimise the return on funds and minimise fees, while ensuring sufficient cash is 
available to meet all DHB customers and their subsidiaries’ needs.  

Focus for 2020/21 

Our key focus is to continue to add value to our DHB customers and their subsidiaries through 
our mature shared banking service. We will ensure sector liquidity by managing the BNZ Cash 
Offset Arrangement for all forecast DHB and subsidiary overdraft requirements.                                   
A forecasting tool will be developed to improve accuracy and consistency in cash forecasting, 
which will also help maximise returns on any excess funds.  
 

Performance Measures and Targets Type Date 

Deliver Shared Banking returns: 

10. Achieve a BNZ effective interest rate of 0.10% over 

the Reserve Bank’s Official Cash Rate, and 

 

11. Realise $5m benefits to our DHB customers and 

their subsidiaries 

Financial June                  

2021 

Support DHBs to avoid BNZ limit breaches by managing                   

BNZ Cash Offset Arrangements: 

12. Provide the DHBs’ consolidated long-term cash 

forecast positions to the Ministry within a timely 

manner, along with confirmation of any DHB 

advance funding requirements 

Quality      

Timeliness 

Monthly 

Improve investment and funding decision-making:   

13. Design, develop and roll-out a cash forecasting tool 

to improve DHBs’ and their subsidiaries’ cash 

forecast accuracy, consistency and monitoring that 

will help achieve better returns on either excess 

funds and/or secure timely funding for overdrafts 

Quality 

Timeliness 

June                    

2021 
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COLLECTIVE INSURANCE 

CE Sponsor: Nigel Trainor | South Canterbury District Health Board     
                         
Collective Insurance negotiates the best insurance for DHBs, which nationwide own assets 
worth $22b. On behalf of our DHB customers and their subsidiaries,                                                         
the Collective Insurance service manages the contract with the insurance broker Marsh 
including the annual renewal process and terms with insurance underwriters in New Zealand                    
and the United Kingdom.  
 
Other Collective Insurance responsibilities include running periodic tender processes                    
for broker services and exploring alternative risk transfer mechanisms, to provide resilience 
against fluctuations in annual premiums and insurance terms. Collective Insurance supports 
DHBs to maximise value from their mature and well-managed portfolio of risk. 

Focus for 2020/21 

We will continue to represent the Health system on the Project Governance and Customer 
Advisory Groups of the MBIE’s (Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment) All of 
Government Alternative Risk Finance Project, which is seeking to use Treasury New Zealand 
funding to self-insure risk, and where DHBs may be one of the early adopters. 
 
In October 2020, we will extend the current insurance broker agreement with Marsh.                     
Then, pending establishment of MBIE’s All of Government Alternative Risk Finance Project,                 
we will run a tender process for an insurance broker from April to September 2021.  
 
In April 2021, we will provide renewal presentations for the 2021/22 financial year                            
to the New Zealand and United Kingdom insurance underwriters. 

 

Performance Measures and Targets Type Date 

Deliver Collective Insurance returns:  

14. Deliver a Collective Insurance service return of $7m 

benefits to DHB customers and subsidiaries, for the 

Collective Insurance 2020/21 placement 

Financial September                

2020 

Contribute to the All of Government Alternative Risk 

Financing Project: 

15. Provide expertise and regular reporting, as the DHBs’ 

representative, of the All of Government Alternative 

Risk Financing project for DHB customers and 

subsidiaries 

Quality      

Timeliness 

June             

2021 
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Management 

ORGANISATIONAL LEADERSHIP and SUPPORT 

 

NZ Health Partnerships’ programmes and services are supported by a strong management 

team providing a range of core company functions including governance, finance, risk 

management, legal, policy, audit and compliance as well as strategy, business performance, 

human resources, communications and engagement.  

 

With a strong drive for enabling the wider business to meet customer expectations in 

everything we do, the Corporate and Finance, Operations, and People and Engagement Teams 

work across the organisation to: 

 support the company’s decision-making processes 

 develop and manage policies and strategic plans 

 set, monitor and report against performance goals and annual budgets 

 meet recruitment needs for the business 

 ensure cohesion across programme and service activities 

 drive operational improvements. 

 

Focus for 2020/21 

Business-as-usual Management activities continue with leadership and support                              

for the NZ Health Partnerships Board, Executive Leadership Team, FPIM Oracle Programme,                  

FPIM Operational Service, National Procurement, Shared Banking and Collective Insurance 

services. We lead and support the organisation’s focus on putting our customers                           

at the heart of all that we do; making sure that the Health system receives the best value from 

NZ Health Partnerships. 

 

Under the Service Level Agreement between NZ Health Partnerships and the Ministry,                      

we deliver a range of financial, legal, risk, human resources, communications                                

and reporting activities for the FPIM Oracle Programme and FPIM Operational Service. 

 

This year we will also develop and consult on a new Statement of Intent, based on the strategic 

alignment and interdependencies between FPIM, data and procurement, with a sharp focus      

on continuing to lift the value we provide to the sector and customer-service levels.  

 

The SRG recommended that NZ Health Partnerships transition to a Crown entity company with 

a mandate under Section 33A of the New Zealand Public Health and Disability Act 2000.                    

This recommendation was approved by our 20 DHB customers, with the Ministry advocating 

that this be progressed after the release of the HDSR Report, and the New Zealand                         

General Election 2020.  

 

Should Ministerial direction be given, if necessary, we will work with the Ministry to establish            

a mandated new entity which will help improve our dedication to good governance                           

and effective decision-making. 
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Performance Measures and Targets Type Date 

Monitor and report customer satisfaction levels: 

16. Deliver targeted customer initiatives, with appropriate 

success measures, for the FPIM Oracle Programme, 

FPIM Operational Service, National Procurement 

Service, Shared Banking and Collective Insurance 

Services, to help ensure NZ Health Partnerships meets 

our customers’ expectations 

Quality 

Timeliness 

June 

2021 

Develop key enablers to maximise value for the Health 

system: 

17. Develop the NZ Health Partnerships Strategy                         

2021 - 2024 and progress organisational performance 

initiatives in line with the four-year roadmap 

Quality June 

2021 
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Benefits 
 
NZ Health Partnerships supports our DHB customers and 
their subsidiaries through providing value-add shared 
services. In collaboration with the DHBs and subsidiaries, 
activities are identified, assessed, prioritised, developed 
and implemented with the purpose of providing 
opportunities for DHBs to generate financial and                         
non-financial benefits, thereby contributing to the health                     
and wellbeing of New Zealanders. 
 
The NZ Health Partnerships Benefits Management and 
Process Framework involves an end-to-end process over         
the full lifecycle of a procurement investment. It articulates 
how the identification and understanding of benefits 
provide evidence that a proposal will be effective                           
and represents value for the customer. A successful 
investment can result in both gains and losses, and both 
need to be measured. Benefits that result from                                 
a procurement or service activity are generally the result               
of an improved commercial arrangement, product 
substitution, efficiency improvement, or a combination 
thereof. 
 

Realised vs predicted benefits 
 
Benefits are reported on a predicted basis, as realised 
benefits will often not be known at the time a contract is 
entered into and benefits are entered in a benefits register. 
Predicted benefits (usually calculated on the basis of an 
actual per unit saving amount multiplied by forecast 
volumes over the term of the contract) are reported.                 
DHBs drive the process of managing and realising benefits 
through effective tracking, recording and reporting. 
 

Focus for 2020/21 

In 2020/21, we forecast to deliver benefits for the following 
NZ Health Partnerships shared services:  
 

Service Targets 

$000s 

National Procurement 
Collective Insurance 
Shared Banking 

15,000 

7,000 

5,000 

Total 27,000 

Definition and Classifications 
 
Benefit 
A benefit is defined as a measureable gain 
from an investment which is perceived to 
be advantageous by a customer or 
stakeholder. 
 
Annualised benefits 
The annualised amount is the value of 
benefit that will be delivered over the 
lesser of 12 months or the contract term (if 
the contract period is less than 12 months) 
 
Budgetary benefits 
Benefits that have a direct financial 
outcome ie cost reduction, rebates, 
product substitution (optimisation) and 
revenue via the procurement activity 
undertaken.  

 
Non-budgetary benefits 
Benefits that provide an indirect benefit to 
customers via the procurement activity 
undertaken, Non-budgetary benefits 
include cost avoidance, process 
improvement, qualitative or quantitative 
gains.   
 
Note:  
Non-budgetary benefits have no financial 
impacts to the DHBs’ annual income and 
expense statement 
 

 
Cumulative benefits 
Those benefits that are carried forward 
from previous years, because tracking and 
reporting cumulative benefits assists in 
ensuring multi-year procurement activities 
achieve their originally predicted benefits 
and targets.  
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Monitoring and reporting              
 
The NZ Health Partnerships Performance Management Framework is designed to make sure 
that people are well managed and supported, and able to do their jobs to the best of their 
ability. By doing this, NZ Health Partnerships can deliver the best possible programmes                     
and services, achieve greater value for our Customers and stakeholders, and make the most 
use of public money. 
 
Our Performance Management Framework aligns our Statement of Performance Expectations 
goals, measures and targets to our organisational plan activities. The financial and non-financial 
measures and targets in this document shall be monitored and reported on a quarterly basis, 
and culminate in an annual report. Our performance will be assessed against the following five 
ratings categories, and against the following three performance perspectives: 
 
Table 1: Performance assessment ratings 

Performance Rating Description 

● > 85% Achieved or very satisfied 

● 75 - 85% 

 
Achieving satisfactorily 
 

● 60 - 75% Progressing but needs improvement 

● < 60%   Not progressing and needs action 

● 0% Not achieved 

 
Table 2: Performance perspectives 

Perspective Description 

Quality 

 

This will measure the quality of the delivery of programmes and services.  
Measures may be related to post-implementation reviews, quality 
assurance reviews, peer reviews, and stakeholder and shareholder 
engagement 

Financial 

 

This will report performance against the projected costs and benefits                  
for financial measures 

Timeliness 

 

The programmes and services will have progress measured against 
agreed milestones to determine if they are delivered on schedule 
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Financial statements 
 

Prospective Statement of Financial Performance by Output Class  
For the year ending 30 June 2021 

     2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 
Actual Forecast Budget 

 
$000's $000's $000's 

        

Output Class 1 - Programmes 
  

  

Revenue 8,980 15,223 21,824 

Expenses 48,007 17,632 26,217 

Surplus / (Deficit) (39,027) (2,409) (4,393) 

   
  

Output Class 2 - Services 
  

  

Revenue 25,365 20,032 19,861 

Expenses 24,367 19,577 20,354 

Surplus / (Deficit) 998 455 (493) 

   
  

Total Surplus / (Deficit) (38,029) (1,954) (4,886) 

 

FPIM Oracle Programme and FPIM Operational Service 
 
Prospective revenue and expenditure for 2020/21 are attributable to the                                                  
FPIM Oracle Programme and the FPIM Operational Service, both of which are currently 
operating under the responsibilities of the Ministry, and reporting to the FPIM Governance 
Board. 
 
NZ Health Partnerships continues to be the FPIM delivery partner for the Ministry, while also 
providing management support and financial accounting services for the FPIM Oracle 
Programme assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditure. 

 
Readers should note that the 2020/21 financial statements include a budgeted deficit              
of $4.886m but this is due to $5.525m of depreciation - $4.770m of which has not been 
recovered from District Health Boards because of the way the original capital injection funded 
the FPIM Oracle application asset.  

 

 

  

184



 

24 
 

Prospective Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses  

For the year ending 30 June 2021 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 
Actual Forecast Budget 

 
$000's $000's $000's 

Revenue       

Revenue from DHB 16,083 22,664 29,095 

Interest Revenue NZ Health Partnerships 130 120 120 

Interest Revenue Shared Banking 16,181 11,232 11,008 

Other Revenue 1,951 1,239 1,462 

Total Revenue 34,345 35,255 41,685 

   
  

Expenditure 
  

  

Personnel Costs 5,553 8,248 9,262 

Interest - NZ Health Partnerships 632 425 213 

Interest - Shared Banking 16,052 11,074 11,000 

Other 10,510 14,342 20,541 

Total Expenditure 32,747 34,089 41,046 

   
  

Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 1,598 1,166 639 

Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 39,627 3,120 5,525 

Surplus / (Deficit) (38,029) (1,954) (4,886) 

 

Note to Readers 
 
Readers should note that the 2020/21 financial statements include a budgeted deficit of 
$4.886m but this is due to $5.525m of depreciation - $4.770m of which has not been 
recovered from District Health Boards because of the way the original capital injection funded 
the FPIM Oracle application asset.  
 
In addition, the 2020/21 revenue and expenses forecast shows an operating surplus of 
$0.639m, which funds depreciation on leasehold assets held in relation to the FPIM Oracle 
hardware. 
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Prospective Statement of Financial Position 

For the year ending 30 June 2021 

    2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

  
Actual Forecast Budget 

    $000's $000's $000's 

ASSETS 
   

  

    
  

Current Assets: 
   

  

Cash and cash equivalents (incl. Shared Banking) 
 

149,704 78,897 32,066 

Receivables 
 

2,233 3,434 3,299 

Investments – DHB shared banking Facility 
 

0 0 0 

Prepayments 
 

1,643 1,692 1,743 

DHB Shared Banking Facility   100,932 142,000 164,000 

Total Current Assets 
 

254,512 226,023 201,108 

    
  

Non-Current Assets: 
   

  

Receivables 
 

2,385 1,920 1,121 

Prepayment 
 

101 100 0 

Property, plant, and equipment 
 

2,292 2,068 2,625 

Intangible assets   27,895 36,042 43,928 

Total Non-Current Assets   32,673 40,130 47,674 

Total Assets 
 

287,185 266,153 248,782 

    
  

LIABILITIES 
   

  

    
  

Current Liabilities: 
   

  

Payables  
 

10,262 10,156    11,365 

DHB Shared Banking Facility 
 

241,564 203,826 189,267 

Finance Lease Liability 
 

935 1,295 756 

Employee entitlements 
 

350 400 450 

Income in Advance   471 2,279 3,656 

Total Current Liabilities  
 

253,582 217,956 205,494 

    
  

Non-Current Liabilities: 
   

  

Payables 
 

2,567 2,409 1,987 

Finance Lease Liability 
 

1,836 756 0 

Income in Advance 
 

286 18,072 19,227 

Total Non-Current Liabilities    4,689 21,237 21,214 

Total Liabilities   258,271 239,193 226,708 

Net Assets   28,914 26,960 22,074 

    
  

EQUITY 
   

  

Contributed Capital 
 

74,916 74,916 74,916 

Accumulated Surplus / (Deficit) 
 

(46,002) (47,956) (52,842) 

Total Equity   28,914 26,960 22,074 
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Prospective Statement of Change in Equity 

    For the year ending 30 June 2021 
        2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

  

Actual Forecast Budget 

    $000's $000's $000's 

Balance at 1 July 
 

56,943 28,914 26,960 

    

  

Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses for the year  
 

(38,029) (1,954) (4,886) 

    

  

Owner Transactions 
   

  

Contributed Capital 
 

10,000 0 0 

Balance at 30 June   28,914 26,960 22,074 
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Prospective Statement of Cash Flow 

For the year ending 30 June 2021 

    2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

  
Actual Forecast Budget 

    $000's $000's $000's 

    
  

Cash flows from Operating Activities: 

   
  

Receipts from DHBs 

 
18,941 40,728 31,627 

Receipts from other revenue 

 
1,479 1,239 1,462 

Interest received 

 
18,236 11,352 11,128 

Payments to suppliers 

 
(15,997) (13,715) (19,530) 

Payments to employees 

 
(5,549) (8,198) (9,242) 

Interest paid 

 
(19,818) (11,499) (11,213) 

Net DHB Sweep account movements with DHBs 

 
(85,116) (78,806) (36,559) 

Goods and services tax (net)  

 
71 (380) (400) 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities   (87,753) (59,279) (32,727) 

    
  

Cash flows from Investing Activities: 

   
  

Funds from Deposit 

 
964,000 551,000 428,000 

Purchase of property, plant, and equipment 

 
(948) (120) (1,530) 

Purchase of intangible assets 

 
(2,956) (10,983) (12,361) 

Funds to Deposit 

 
(889,000) (551,000) (428,000) 

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities   71,096 (11,103) (13,891) 

    
  

Cash flows from Financing Activities: 

   
  

Contributed Equity 

 
10,000 0 0 

Proceeds from borrowings 

 
0 0 0 

Payment of Finance Leases 

 
(571) (425) (213) 

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities   9,429 (425) (213) 

 
   

  

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 

 
(7,228) (70,807) (46,831) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

 
156,932 149,704 78,897 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   149,704 78,897 32,066 
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Prospective Financial Statement Notes 

Statement of Accounting Policies 
 

Reporting entity 

NZ Health Partnerships Limited is a Crown entity as defined by the Crown Entities Act 2004 and 
is domiciled and operates in New Zealand. The relevant legislation governing                                           
NZ Health Partnerships operations include the Crown Entities Act 2004. NZ Health Partnerships 
is a multi-parent Crown entity subsidiary, owned by all 20 DHBs, which have equal Class A 
shareholding and voting rights. 
 
NZ Health Partnerships’ primary objective is to operate as a co-operative undertaking,                      
and enable DHBs to collectively maximise shared services opportunities for the national good.                 
NZ Health Partnerships does not operate to make financial return. 
 
NZ Health Partnerships has designated itself as a public benefit entity (PBE) for financial 
reporting purposes. 
 
Basis of preparation 

The prospective financial statements are based on policies and approvals in place, effective 
from 1 July 2020. The prospective financial statements set out NZ Health Partnerships activities 
and planned performance. The use of this information for other purposes may not be 
appropriate. These prospective financial statements have been prepared on the basis                              
of assumptions of future events that NZ Health Partnerships reasonably expects to occur                    
and associated actions that NZ Health Partnerships reasonably expects to take at the date that 
this information was prepared. 
 
Statement of compliance 

These prospective financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Crown Entities Act 2004, which includes the requirement to comply with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New Zealand.  
 
The prospective financial statements have been prepared to comply with PBE Standards                
for a Tier 1 entity.  
 
The prospective financial statements have been prepared for the special purpose of the 
Statement of Performance Expectations 2020/21 of NZ Health Partnerships Shareholders.                  
They have not been prepared for any other purpose and should not be relied upon for any 
other purpose. 
 
These statements will be used in our Annual Report as the budgeted figures. The Statement of 
Performance Expectations (SPE) 2020/21 narrative informs the prospective financial 
statements and the document should be read as a whole.  
 
The preparation of prospective financial statements in conformity with PBE FRS 42 requires the 
Board and Management to make good judgements, estimates, and assumptions that affect the 
application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.  
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The Board is responsible for the prospective financial statements presented, including the 
assumptions underlying the prospective financial statements and all other disclosures.                
The Statement of Performance Expectations 2020/21 is prospective and as such contains                   
no actual operating results. It is not intended that these prospective financial statements                   
will be updated. 
 
Measurement base  

The prospective financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. 
 
Presentation currency and rounding 

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to 
the nearest thousand dollars ($000).  

Significant Accounting Policies 
Revenue 
Interest Revenue 
Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method. Interest revenue                      
on an impaired financial asset is recognised using the original effective interest rate. 
 
Expenditure 
Finance Costs 
Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the financial year in which they                            
are incurred. 
 
Goods and Service Tax 

All items in the financial statements are presented exclusive of Goods and Service Tax (GST), 
except for receivables and payables, which are presented on a GST-inclusive basis. Where GST 
is not recoverable as input tax then it is recognised as part of the related asset or expense. The 
net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) is 
included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. 
 
The net GST paid to, or received from IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing 
activities, is classified as a net operating cash flow in the statement of cash flows.  
Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST. 
 

Income tax 

NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS is a public authority and consequently is exempt from the payment 
of income tax. Accordingly, no provision has been made for income tax. 

Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions 

In preparing these financial statements, NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS has made estimates and 
assumptions concerning the future. These estimates and assumptions may differ from the 
subsequent actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based 
on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
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Critical Judgment in Applying Accounting Policies 

Management has exercised critical judgements in applying accounting policies: 

 capitalisation of the FPIM Oracle Programme  

 impairment of FPIM assets, and 

 treatment of contractual settlement with third party provider of 
Infrastructure as a Service. 

Accounting Policy 

Revenue 

Funding from DHBs 
NZ Health Partnerships is funded through revenue received from the DHBs, which is restricted 
in its use for the purpose of NZ Health Partnerships meeting its objectives as specified in the 
Statement of Intent 2017 - 2021. The breakdown of revenue of different output class                             
is on page 23 Revenue is recognised as revenue when earned and is reported in the financial 
period to which it relates. 
 
Personnel costs 

Superannuation schemes 
Defined benefit schemes - NZ Health Partnerships has no obligations to contribute to                          
any defined benefit superannuation funds.  
 
Defined contribution schemes - Obligations for contributions to Kiwi Saver are accounted for as 
defined contribution superannuation schemes and are recognised as an expense in the surplus 
or deficit as incurred. 
 
Other expenses 

Operating leases 
An operating lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee. Lease payments under an operating lease are 
recognised as an expense on a straight - line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives 
received are recognised in the surplus/deficit as a reduction of rental expense over the lease 
term. 
  
Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other           
short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.                      
All investments are held in New Zealand. These include the DHB Shared Banking sweep account 
and NZ Health Partnerships operational account.  
 
Receivables 

Receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less any provision for impairment. The fair value of service 
credits, included within the receivables balance have been determined using cash flow 
discounted at a market rate of 6.44%. 
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Investments 

Bank term deposits 
Investments in bank term deposits are initially measured at the amount invested. After initial 
recognition, investments in bank deposits are measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, less any provision for impairment. 

Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment consist of the following asset classes:  

1. Leasehold improvements 
2. Furniture, and office equipment 
3. Information technology. 

 
Property, plant and equipment are shown at cost, less any accumulated depreciation                     
and impairment losses. 
 
Additions 

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset only when                     
it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will 
flow to NZ Health Partnerships and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 
 
In most instances, an item of property, plant and equipment is initially recognised at its cost. 
Where an asset is acquired through a non-exchange transaction, it is recognised at its fair value 
as at the date of acquisition. 
 
The costs of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in                          
the surplus or deficit as they are incurred. 
 
Disposals 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying 
amount of the asset and are reported in the surplus or deficit. 
 
Depreciation     

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment, at rates 
that will write-off the cost (or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over 
their useful lives. The useful lives and associated depreciation rates of major classes                              
of property, plant and equipment have been estimated as below: 
 

Asset Type     Useful Life Rate 

Leasehold improvements   5 - 14 years 7% - 20% 

Furniture and office equipment 1.5 - 9.5 years 10.5% - 67% 

IT Hardware     2.5 - 5 years 20% - 40% 

FPIM (NTS) Hardware   5 years 20% 

 
Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease                               
or the estimated remaining useful lives of the improvements, whichever is the shorter.  
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Impairment of property, plant and equipment 

Cash generating assets 
NZ Health Partnerships does not hold any cash-generating assets. Assets are considered cash-
generating where their primary objective is to generate a commercial return. 
 
Non-cash generating assets 
Property, plant and equipment held at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for 
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 
may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an 
asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. 
 
Value in use is the present value of an asset’s remaining service potential. It is determined 
using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement approach, a restoration cost 
approach, or a service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value 
in use depends on the nature of the impairment and availability of the information. 
 
If an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is regarded as impaired 
and the carrying amount is written-down to the recoverable amount. The total impairment loss 
is recognised in the surplus or deficit. The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the 
surplus or deficit. 
 
Intangible assets 

Software acquisition and development 
Computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and 
bring to use. Staff training costs are recognised as an expense when incurred.                              
Costs associated with maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense when 
incurred. 
 
Costs associated with development and maintenance of NZ Health Partnerships’ website is 
recognised as an expense when incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the 
development of software for internal use are recognised as an intangible asset. Direct costs 
include software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant 
overheads. 
 
The FPIM Oracle Programme is a national initiative funded by DHBs and facilitated by                              
NZ Health Partnerships to deliver Health system wide benefits. NZ Health Partnerships holds an 
intangible asset recognised at the capital cost of development relating to this programme. 
 
Amortisation 

The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis 
over its useful life. Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the 
date that the asset is derecognised. The amortisation charge for each financial year                            
is recognised in the surplus or deficit. 
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The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have 
been estimated as below: 
 

Intangible Asset Type  Useful Life Rate 

FPIM Application  15 years 6.7% 

Oracle Application Licences  8 years 12.5% 

Acquired Computer Software  2.5 – 5 years 20% - 40% 

 
Impairment of intangible assets 

Refer to the policy for impairment of property, plant, and equipment. The same approach 
applies to the impairment of intangible assets. 
 
Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 

Capitalisation of FPIM - work in progress 
 
The FPIM Oracle Programme is aimed at reducing costs in administrative support and 
procurement for the Health system. A national approach to these services will combine the 
purchasing power of DHBs, create visibility of stock and ensure a common financial language 
across the Health system. 
 
The assets that are created by the programme are held in Work in Progress. The FPIM                     
Oracle Programme is not a single asset, but a bundle of assets relating to the Finance, 
Procurement and Supply Chain. These are both tangible ie IT hardware and intangible software, 
standard operating procedures and intellectual property. 
 
The costs that are directly associated with the development of the FPIM Oracle Programme      
are recognised as tangible or intangible assets when it is in the location and condition 
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.                          
Direct costs include project development employees, contractors, consultants and 
apportionment of the relevant overheads. 
 
Indirect costs are recognised as expenses when incurred and include depreciation, software 
licenses and software maintenance costs. 
 
Amortisation 
The amortisation of the assets will begin once the asset is available for use (commissioned into 
the fixed asset register) and will cease at the date that the asset is derecognised.                     
The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight line basis 
over its useful life. The useful lives of FPIM intangible assets have been estimated to be               
15 years. 
 
Impairment of FPIM assets 
NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS is required to consider impairment of the FPIM Oracle Programme 
assets on an annual basis under the applicable accounting standards, specifically PBE IPSAS 21 
Impairment of Non-Cash-Generating Assets and conducts an impairment review annually.  
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Payables 

Short-term payables are recorded at their face value. Long term payables, which includes 
treatment of contractual settlement with third party provider of Infrastructure as a Service at 
fair value. The fair value of Service Provider fees has been determined using contractual cash 
flows discounted using a market based rate of 6.44%. 
 

Employee entitlements  

Short-term employee entitlements 
Employee benefits that are due to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in 
which the employee renders the related service are measured at nominal values based on 
accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include salaries and wages accrued up to 
balance date and annual leave earned to but not yet taken at balance date. 
 
A liability and an expense is recognised where there is a contractual obligation or where there 
is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation and a reliable estimate of the 
obligation can be made. 
 
Long-term employee entitlements 
NZ Health Partnerships does have some individual employment agreements that contain long 
service leave entitlements.  
 
Equity 

Equity is measured as the difference between total assets and total liabilities.  
 
Borrowings 

Borrowings are initially recognised at their fair value plus transaction costs. After initial 
recognition, all borrowings are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless NZ Health Partnerships has                                    
an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance 
date.   
 
Financial instrument risks 

NZ Health Partnerships activities expose is to credit risk, cash flow risk and liquidity risk.                 
NZ Health Partnerships policy does not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature to 
be entered into. It has policies and procedures to ensure risks are low. 
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Directory 
 

Registered office 
 

Level 2, Building 2 
 
Central Park 
 
660-670 Great South Road 
 
Penrose, Auckland 
 
New Zealand 
 

 
Contact address 
 

PO Box 11-410 

 
Ellerslie 
 
Auckland 1061 

 
New Zealand 

 
Web:   www.nzhealthpartnerships.co.nz  
 
Phone:  +64 9 487 4900 
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For: 

X Decision 

Endorsement 

Noting 

To Board 

Author Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 

Endorsed by 

Date 5 August 2020 

Subject Board & Committee Meeting Calendar for 2021 

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board: 

 approve the 2021 Board and Committee Meeting Calendar.

Strategic Alignment 

This report is aligned to the Board’s governance and stewardship responsibilities. 
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1. PURPOSE 
 
This report seeks the Board’s support of the 2021 meeting schedule for Board and 
Committees.  
 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The Board’s meeting schedule is set annually and is done on a calendar year basis. 
 
To enable the Board to receive the consolidated financial results in a more timely 
manner after the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC) meetings.  It is 
proposed that the Board meetings are held three weeks after the FRAC meetings to 
enable the reports to be endorsed by FRAC and meet the Board meeting 
administrative deadlines. 
 
It is proposed to have the FRAC and Board meet on the same day in December. 
 
Key approval dates associated with the annual planning process can be 
accommodated within the meeting calendar. 
 
A copy of the proposed meeting calendar is set out on the following page. 
 
The work programmes and process for the Board, Health and Disability Advisory 
Committee and FRAC meetings are being revised and will be shared at the 
September Board meeting. 
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Proposed Meeting Schedule 
2021 MEETING SCHEDULE FOR MDHB BOARD  

& ITS COMMITTEES 

Meeting HDAC  FRAC Rem Board 
Time 9am-1pm 9am-1pm 1.00pm 9am-1pm 

Date of meeting 2 February 7 February  2 March 
Deadline for reports 19 January 26 January  16 February 

Reporting period Nov/Dec 20 Nov/Dec 20  Nov/Dec 20  
Jan 21 high level 

Date of meeting 16 March 23 March 23 March 13 April 
Deadline for reports 2 March 9 March 9 March 30 March 

Reporting period Jan 21 Jan/Feb 21 PE 31.12.20 Jan/Feb 21 

Date of meeting 27 April 4 May  25 May 
Deadline for reports 13 April 20 April  11 May 

Reporting period Feb & March March/April  March/April  

Date of meeting 8 June 15 June  6 July 
Deadline for reports 25 May 1 June  22 June 

Reporting period April  May high level*  May 

Date of meeting 20 July 27 July 27 July 17 August 
Deadline for reports 6 July 13 July 13 July 3 August 

Reporting period May May/June YE 30.6.21 May/June 

Date of meeting 31 August 7 September  28 September 
Deadline for reports 17 August 24 August  14 September 

Reporting period June/July July/Aug  July/Aug 

Date of meeting 12 October 19 October  9 November 
Deadline for reports 28 Sep 5 October  26 October 

Reporting period Aug/Sept  September  Sept  
Oct high level 

Date of meeting 23 November 14 December  14 December 
Deadline for reports 9 November 24 November  30 November 

Reporting period October October  October  
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MIDCENTRAL DISTRICT HEALTH BOARD 

Minutes of the Health & Disability Advisory Committee meeting held on 21 July 
2020 at 9.00am Boardroom, Gate 2, Heretaunga Street, Palmerston North 

PART 1 

PRESENT: 

John Waldon (Chair) Karen Naylor   
Brendan Duffy Oriana Paewai 
Heather Browning Jenny Warren 
Vaughan Dennison Materoa Mar 
Lew Findlay (via Zoom) Norman Gray (Absent) 
Muriel Hancock Gail Munro 

ATTENDEES: 
Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 
Dr Kelvin Billinghurst, Chief Medical Officer. 
Tracee Te Huia, General Manager, Māori Health 
Gabrielle Scott, Executive Director, Allied Health 
Celina Eves, Executive Director Nursing & Midwifery 
Judith Catherwood, General Manager, Quality & Innovation 
Tracee Te Huia, General Manager, Māori Health 
Jennifer Free, Committee Secretary 

IN ATTENDANCE – PART MEETING: 
Lyn Horgan, Operations Executive, Acute and Elective Services 
Sarah Fenwick, Operations Executive, Women, Children & Youth 
Dr Jeff Brown, Acting Chief Executive Officer/ Acting Chief Medical Officer/Clinical 
Executive, Women, Children & Youth 
Dr Claire Hardie, Clinical Executive, Cancer Screening Treatment & Support 
Alison Russell on behalf of Debbie Davies, OE, Primary, Public, Community Health 
Scott Ambridge, Acting Operations Executive, Mental Health & Addictions 
Dr Vanessa Caldwell, Clinical Executive Mental Health & Addictions  
Wayne Blissett, Manager, Māori Health Strategy & Support 
Andrew Nwosu, Operations Executive, Healthy Ageing & Rehabilitation 
Dr Syed Zaman, Clinical Executive Healthy Ageing & Rehabilitation  
Michelle Riwai, General Manager, Enable NZ 

1 x Media 
2 x Public 
2 x Comms 

1. KARAKIA

The meeting opened with the Organisational Karakia. 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

2.1 Apologies 

The Board Chair asked that Norman Gray be recorded as an apology. 
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2.2 Late Items 
 
There were no late items. 
 
2.3 Conflicts and/or Register of Interests Update  
 
No conflicts were declared. 
 
2.4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
It was resolved: 
 
 that the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a true and correct 

record. (Moved John Waldon; seconded Vaughan Dennison)  
 
2.5 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
3. PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
3.1 Cluster Update for April/May 2020 
 
The individual cluster reports were considered and the following points were discussed: 
 
Te Uru Rauhī, Mental Health & Addictions: The report was taken as read. There was a 
brief discussion on the unsuccessful request for funding for the expansion of the 
existing Māori and Pacific Primary Mental Health and Addiction Services. There had 
been a small increase in funding for a role in the Mental Health capacity within the 
Emergency Department and the redevelopment of the inpatient facility had been 
approved but waiting for the Ministry of Health and Ministry of Finance to sign off.  
 
Te Uru Whakamauora, Healthy Ageing & Rehabilitation: The report was taken as read. 
Overall progress was on track with no immediate concerns. There was a discussion on 
the significant work that has begun on reducing the number of expired personal orders 
and welfare guardians in ARC, the role of the DHB, the aged providers and the impact 
of community engagement. Stronger focus on reporting and monitoring was intended 
for expired orders. 
 
Te Uru Kiriora, Public, Primary & Community Health: The report was taken as read. The 
Planning and Integration lead reported on behalf of the Operations Executive, Primary, 
Public and Community Health. The lead reported that the COVID-19 draft resurgence 
plan had been completed and was out for consultation. Developing surveillance testing 
programme which would be commencing shortly to increase the amount of testing in 
the community and working alongside the Ministry of Health. The continuation of the 
pandemic response was expected to be required for a significant period of time. COVID-
19 testing had moved into general practice. It was noted there was an increase in Māori 
enrolment with General Practice Teams and that the Primary Care consultations were 
back to pre-COVID levels.  
 
Te Uru Pā Harakeke, Healthy Women Children and Youth: The report was taken as 
read. The Clinical and Operational Executives reported that the Women’s Assessment 
and Surgical Unit (WASU) opened on 3 June and occupancy had been approximately 98 
percent since opening. Postnatal transfers had now commenced to Te Papaioea Primary 
Birthing Unit. Ethnicity data was requested as part of the reporting for this unit.  
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Staffing issues remained a risk within midwifery due to the lack of available midwives 
across the country. Annual leave levels over two years within midwifery were high due 
to the staffing levels, which was a risk. The attrition rate on midwifery courses was very 
high. Last year 12 first year students were welcomed and only five had continued on 
the course. A verbal report was made about uncovering unmet need from some 
community child health services not being provided during COVID-19, with staff 
deployed elsewhere such as testing centres.  The service was now finding young 
children with complex issues which could have been amenable to earlier 
intervention. These situations would be audited. 
 
Te Uru Mātai Matengau, Cancer Screening, Treatment and Support: The report was 
taken as read. Overall progress was on track with no emerging risks or areas of 
concern.  
 
Te Uru Arotau, Acute & Elective Services: The report was taken as read. The Operations 
Executive Te Uru Arotau, Acute & Elective Services reported on the planned care 
recovery of waiting lists and the number of areas focused on patient flow, workshops 
happening, ED attending and non-attending data. Reference to Appendix One of the 
report was made and the process to review was a continuous one. The electronic mail 
house, the move to electronic based communication was also discussed.  
 
It was resolved that the Committee  
 

endorse the progress made by the Directorates in April/May 2020 
note the impact to operational plans and performance due to the COVID-19 
response 
note the innovations in service delivery which are subject to evaluation in the 
COVID-19 Recovery Planning process. (Moved John Waldon; seconded Karen 
Naylor) 

  
3.2 Enable New Zealand Report to 31 May 2020  
 
The General Manager, Enable New Zealand presented this report. The report was taken 
as read. COVID-19 proved a real challenge to the organisation but within 24 hours of 
lockdown (Level 4) all staff were able to work remotely and post COVID-19 work was 
back on track. It had been confirmed the Mana Whaikaha contract had been extended 
to 30 September 2020 and further extension beyond needed to be negotiated.  
 
It was resolved that the Committee: 
 

endorse the Enable New Zealand Report to 31 March 2020. (Moved John Waldon; 
seconded Materoa Mar) 

 
3.3 Clinical Governance and Quality Improvement Report 
 
The General Manager, Quality & Innovation presented this report on behalf of the 
Manager, Quality & Assurance. The report was taken as read.  
 
It was resolved that the Committee: 
 

note the content of the Clinical Governance and Quality Improvement report 
endorse progress in delivering improvements in Clinical Governance and Quality 
Improvement. (Moved Karen Naylor; seconded Vaughan Dennison) 
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4 INFORMATION PAPERS 
 
4.1 Palmerston North Health and Wellbeing Plan Update  

 
The Project Manager, Strategy Planning & Performance presented this report. The 
report was taken as read. It was acknowledged by the Committee the work that had 
gone into this project.  
 
It was resolved that the Committee: 
 

endorse the progress that has been made in relation to the Te Papaioea Te 
Mahere Hauora (The Palmerston North Health and Wellbeing Plan) (Moved Karen 
Naylor; seconded Muriel Hancock) 

 
4.2 Analysis of Annual Leave balances over two years  
 
The General Manager, People and Culture presented this report. The report was taken 
as read. The complexities of leave entitlements were discussed and the two-year 
threshold was clarified and that there would always be staff with two year leave 
balances.  

 
It was resolved the Committee: 
 

note the trend analysis report of staff with Annual Leave balances over two years 
 note various factors that influence the accrual of Annual Leave across various          
workforce groups. (Moved Karen Naylor; seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

 
4.3 Committee’s Work Programme 2019/20 
 
The General Manager, Quality & Innovation presented this report.  The report was 
taken as read.   

 
It was resolved that the Committee: 
 

endorse the update on the 2019/20 work programme (Moved Muriel Hancock; 
seconded Vaughan Dennison) 
 
 

5 LATE ITEMS 
 
There were no late items. 
 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
1 September 2020, Boardroom MidCentral District Health Board, Gate 2 Heretaunga 
Street, Palmerston North. 
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7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
It was resolved: 
 
 that the public be excluded from this meeting in accordance with the Official 

Information Act 1992, section 9 for the following items for the reasons stated: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 (Moved John Waldon; seconded Brendan Duffy) 
 
 
Part 1 of the meeting closed at 11.56am 
 
Confirmed this 1st day of September 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………………. 
Chairperson 

Item 
 “In committee” minutes of the 
Health & Disability Committee 
previous meeting” 

Reason 
For reasons set out in the order 
paper of 26.05.20 

Ref 
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MIDCENTRAL DISTRICT HEALTH BOARD 

Minutes of the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee meeting 
held on 28 July 2020 from 9.00am 

PART 1 

MEMBERS 

Brendan Duffy (Board Chair) Vaughan Dennison 
Simon Allan (Clinical Council Chair, Independent) Tony Hartevelt (Independent) 
Heather Browning John Waldon 

IN ATTENDANCE 
Materoa Mar, Board Member 
Karen Naylor, Board Member 
Kathryn Cook, Chief Executive 
Jared McGillicuddy, Internal Audit Manager, Technical Advisory Services 
Darryl Ratana, Deputy Chief Financial Officer 
Tracee Te Huia, General Manager, Māori Health 
Neil Wanden, General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
Margaret Bell, Board Secretary 

IN ATTENDANCE (part meeting) 
Keyur Anjaria, General Manager, People and Culture 
Doug Barnes, Programme Director, Enterprise Project Management Office (EPMO) 
Darren Horsley, Principal Risk and Resilience Officer 
Craig Johnston, General Manager, Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Wayne McKoy, Digital Services, Head of Portfolio Delivery 
Aaron McLaughlin, Digital Services, Industry Partner Manager 
Susan Murphy, Manager, Quality and Assurance 
Michelle Riwai, General Manager, Enable New Zealand 
Greig Russell, Principal Medical Information Officer 

1. KARAKIA

The meeting opened with the organisational karakia. 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

2.1 Apologies 

The Board Chair advised that the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee Chair was unable 
to attend due to work commitments and had asked that he chair today’s meeting. 

It was resolved: 

That the apology received from Oriana Paewai be accepted.  (Moved Vaughan 
Dennison; seconded John Waldon) 
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2.2 Late items  

There were no late items. 

2.3 Register of Interests Update 

New interest notified by Member Heather Browning: 
One of two Directors and one of seven Shareholders of Mana Whaikaha Ltd, a company 
set up by the MidCentral Governance Group for the EGL Prototype.  Mana Whaikaha Ltd 
will manage Ministry of Health funds to support the activities of the Governance Group, 
and the Leadership and Core Groups of disabled people involved in the co-design work 
for EGL.  This is a placeholder role until the sector builds capacity. 

2.4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be approved as a true and 
correct record.  (Moved Vaughan Dennison; seconded Tony Hartevelt) 

2.5 Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

There were no matters arising. 

3. PERFORMANCE REPORTING

3.1 Finance Update – June 2020 

The Deputy Chief Financial Officer presented the report and noted that the Deloitte 
audit team were currently on site.  The 2019/20 end-of-year result was a deficit of 
$17.7m, with an underlying deficit of $11.9m after adjusting for COVID-19.  The 
underlying result was $200k positive to budget.  An adjustment of $350k had been 
added at the end of the financial year for costs related to the Holidays Act remediation 
project, with $100k being accrued each month for anticipated liability.  The cost drivers 
at cluster levels were the same as the rest of the year. 

The Committee noted the work done by management to achieve this result and asked 
that a written acknowledgement of appreciation be made to the team involved. 

The Deputy Chief Financial Officer agreed to provide information regarding the amount 
of ACC accident-related work that was unfunded.   

The General Manager, Enable New Zealand; Digital Services, Industry Partner Manager; 
Digital Services, Head of Portfolio Delivery; Manager, Quality and Assurance; and 
Programme Director, EPMO joined the meeting. 

The Chief Executive noted the importance of setting a realistic budget.  MidCentral 
District Health Board had been able to fund its own capital programme and deficit, 
whereas other DHBs had received equity funding from the Government to offset their 
deficits and capital spending.  No DHBs had achieved financial break-even in the last 
financial year, although some were planning to break-even in 2020/21. 

There was discussion on the Annual Plan 2020/21.  Committee and Board members 
noted that reducing costs for specialling could be achieved through changing models of 
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care and changing the command of decision-making.  This work needed to connect with 
the Clinical Committee’s work programme to ensure that gains could be achieved 
without impacting negatively on health outcomes.  Clinical governance needed to be 
effective across the organisation.   

The Chief Executive responded that the need for bureau specialling had decreased in 
mental health services through using care workers and Health Care Assistants.  Work 
had begun on upskilling staff to deal with the needs of patients with mental health or 
substance abuse issues, as these patients often presented with a physical illness in the 
Emergency Department or wards. 

Every staff member who had more than two years’ accrued annual leave was required 
to have a plan for using that leave.  A member suggested an internal campaign 
highlighting New Zealand holiday spots could encourage people to use their leave. 

A member noted that the Annual Plan included 100 pages of actions which would need 
to be mapped so achievements could be monitored.  The three principles essential for 
an effectively functioning team or cluster were that everyone knew what they were 
trying to do, where they fit and how they were doing. 

The General Manager, People and Culture, and the Principal Risk and Resilience Officer 
joined the meeting. 

Management’s focus had been to ensure that the Annual Plan included items that came 
from clusters, were connected to the Operations Plan and linked to staff performance 
agreements.  This approach was supported by the Clinical Council, who now had an 
opportunity to take some responsibility.  New clinical leads were helping to get ‘buy-in’ 
from medical staff, but it was difficult to get nursing staff to engage. 

It was noted there was a difference between the Hauora Māori figures in the Statement 
of Net Revenue and Experience by Service (page 15 of meeting papers) and the figures 
shown for Pae Ora Paiaka Whaiora (page 29).  This was due to recent transitioning of 
contracts between clusters and the table on page 15 would be updated. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note that the result for the month of June 2020 is a deficit of $3.771m, which is 
$2.047m adverse to budget 
note that the result for June 2020 includes a net impact of $1.468m of COVID-19 
related impacts 
note that the year-end result is a deficit of $17.680m and is $5.580m adverse to 
budget and includes $5.785m of related COVID-19 event impacts 
observe that total available cash and equivalents of $26.984m as at 30 June 
2020 is sufficient to support liquidity requirements.  
endorse the report for consideration by the Board. (Moved Heather Browning; 
seconded Tony Hartevelt) 

3.2 Finance Update – May 2020 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note that the result for May 2020 is a deficit of $0.242m, which is $0.543m 
adverse to budget for the month 
note that the result for May 2020 includes a net impact of $0.236m of COVID-19 
related impacts 
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note that the year to date result is a deficit of $13.909m and is $3.534m adverse 
to budget with $4.317m of related COVID-19 event impacts 
note that the year-end financial forecast for an underlying operating deficit of 
$12.1m will be impacted by any unfunded COVID-19 costs, with a downside risk 
estimated deficit of $16.916m 
observe that total available cash and equivalents of $29.892m as at 31 May 2020 
is sufficient to support liquidity requirements 
endorse the May financial report for consideration by the Board.  (Moved John 
Waldon; seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

3.3 Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) 

The Programme Director EPMO presented the report which was taken as read.  Virtual 
outpatient clinics would continue where a physical examination was not required.  All 
clinicians had a checklist to ensure that care was provided in the appropriate manner, ie 
virtual or face-to-face.  Telehealth was part of the DHB’s sustainability processes. 

The Committee asked that the next Health and Disability Advisory Committee meeting 
report from the Operations Executive, Te Uru Arotau, Acute and Elective Specialist 
Services, include an update on progress made on the three options for increased 
surgical interventions. 

Directorates with cluster functions had carried out a line-by-line review of contracts to 
ensure they were being complied with and were effective.  This was an operational 
matter, with governors responsible for considering any service changes, monitoring 
non-financial performance reviews and key Annual Plan priorities. 

The General Manager, Māori Health advised that the Terms of Reference for the Equity 
Service Review had been approved by the Chief Executive. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note progress made to date in the delivery of the Performance Improvement Plan 
2019/20 
note the performance of the Savings Plan (Initiatives in Progress) 
endorse the report and the mitigation plans in place to improve performance.  
(Moved Vaughan Dennison; seconded Tony Hartevelt) 

3.4 Clinical Audits Update and Progress with Recommendations 

The Manager, Quality and Assurance presented the report, which was taken as read.  
Management were looking at the reasons why the need to replace the fluoroscopy 
machine had not been pre-empted.  Arrangements were in place with other DHBs to 
ensure access to this service was available to patients. 

A Committee member noted the important role of clinical governance in delivering the 
Annual Plan and in implementing actions from the clinical audits. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

endorse the progress of the clinical audit recommendations.  (Moved Simon 
Allan; seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

The Manager, Quality and Assurance left the meeting. 
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3.5 Major Infrastructure Projects Update 

The General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, which was 
taken as read.  The Surgical Procedural Interventional Recovery Expansion (SPIRE) 
programme had been approved by the Capital Investment Committee in May 2020, but 
had not yet been signed off by the Ministers of Health and Finance.  Because the work 
had been planned in stages, no delays had resulted as yet.  Ministerial approval was 
required before going to market for tenders, so it was important that this was done 
soon.  The Board Chair advised this would be an agenda item for the meeting scheduled 
with DHB Chairs and the Minister of Health on Friday 31 July. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the progress in advancing major infrastructure projects 
note the Government’s contribution of decarbonisation funding for chiller and 
vehicle replacements.  (Moved John Waldon; seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

3.6 Enterprise Risk Update 

The Principal Risk and Resilience Officer presented the report, which was taken as read.  
He noted that the COVID-19 event had provided a good test of the DHB’s ability to 
manage a major event. 

The Risk Workshop following the next Board meeting (18 August) would help Board 
Members to improve their understanding of the risk management process.  Although 
the methodology was complex, it was recognised as ‘best practice’. 

A member expressed his view that MDHB’s internal and external communications 
relating to the COVID-19 event were not as timely or proactive as those from 
Whanganui DHB.  Management disagreed with that view, as they had received feedback 
that communications with staff, local government and the community (including via 
Facebook) was of a high standard.  The Chief Executive offered to discuss the issue 
further with the member to ensure that communications with providers were of a high 
standard.  The Principal Risk and Resilience Officer advised that daily teleconferences 
had been held with local and regional councils, Government and non-Government 
organisations during the COVID-19 event.  He suggested that should another incident 
occur, Arohanui Hospice be included on the calls. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the current status of all MDHB Enterprise risks that have undergone planned 
periodic review to include: 
- Reduction in the residual risk rating for Risk ID 734:

Unauthorised/compromised access of Information and Communication
Technology

note that three MDHB Enterprise risks are now operating at the agreed 
acceptable risk rating: 
- Health and safety for staff, contractors and volunteers
- Relationship/Partnering
- Inability to meet community health needs and models of care
note the current status of Enable New Zealand strategic risks
note MDHB’s ongoing response and recovery/regeneration activities as a result of
the COVID-19 event.  (Moved John Waldon; seconded Vaughan Dennison)
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3.7 Te Awa Roadmap and Digital Services Portfolio 

The Digital Services, Industry Partner Manager and the Digital Services, Head of 
Portfolio Delivery presented the report, which was taken as read.  They noted this was 
an ambitious programme of work and they were working closely with the EPMO to 
progress the initiatives identified in Te Awa. 

A Digital Data Governance Group was being established, which would include 
representatives from a wide range of services, including allied health and primary care.  
It was important that Digital Services engaged with stakeholders to understand how 
digital tools could be applied to support change in the organisation. 

A member offered to provide contact details for another large national organisation who 
were two-thirds of the way through a significant change process involving workforce 
development and cultural change.  She noted the opportunity for innovation, and 
suggested reaching out to a technology-based wananga in Palmerston North. 

The Digital Services, Industry Partner Manager explained that the All of Government 
(AOG) shared data centre hosted by Revera had crashed and caused significant 
disruptions over the past week.  This had affected the national NHI database and 
regional WebPAS.  It highlighted potential risks for the regional systems including 
WebPAS, Regional Radiology Information System and Regional Clinical Portal.  
Mitigations had been considered as part of disaster recovery planning.  The DHB had 
worked with Technical Advisory Services and Revera to address the issue, including 
migrating the entire system to a new data storage centre last weekend.  The Chief 
Executive advised that an AOG review of the incident would take place, as organisations 
had been assured that if one data centre failed, service would automatically transfer to 
another data centre. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the progress on the execution of Te Awa.  (Moved Simon Allan; seconded 
Tony Hartevelt) 

The Principal Risk and Resilience Officer; Digital Services, Head of Portfolio Delivery; 
Digital Services, Industry Partner Manager; and Principal Medical Information Officer 
left the meeting. 

3.8 Holidays Act Compliance 

The General Manager, People and Culture presented the report, which was taken as 
read.  He noted the three interlinked process steps: review (three months), rectification 
(six to nine months) and remediation (12 to 18 months).  Working groups and steering 
groups had been established and met regularly.  A page would be created on the MDHB 
website to provide relevant information for both existing and former staff.  Future 
reports to the Committee would include a project plan showing milestones.  It was 
noted that these may change depending on the Government’s approach to remediation.  
MDHB wanted to have a compliant payroll system in place as soon as possible. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the update on the Holidays Act and the ongoing work management is 
undertaking to achieve compliance with the Holidays Act 2003 
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note that the accrual of liability as at June 2020 is $10.996m, with a further 
$0.5m accrued towards rectification costs.  (Moved Heather Browning; seconded 
John Waldon) 

While the General Manager, People and Culture was present, the Committee discussed 
Agenda Item 5.3. 

INFORMATION PAPER 

5.3 Quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 

The General Manager, People and Culture presented the report, which was taken as 
read.  He noted there had been a drop in the number of incidents and related workplace 
accident claims during this period.  The focus of the reported quarter had been on 
supporting staff health and wellbeing following the COVID-19 response. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing report 
endorse the quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing report for submission to the 
Board.  (Moved Simon Allan; seconded John Waldon) 

The General Manager, People and Culture left the meeting. 

The General Manager, Strategy, Planning and Performance joined the meeting. 

4. DISCUSSION/DECISION PAPERS

4.1 Controller and Auditor-General’s findings of DHB audits, 2018/19 

The General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, which was 
taken as read.  A summary of the issues that needed to be considered by the Board 
would be prepared for the Risk Workshop on 18 August 2020.  This would assist the 
Board to consider its risk appetite and decide on the internal audit programme for 
2020/21. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the Controller and Auditor-General’s findings from the 2018/19 audits of 
DHBs, together with the work being done by MidCentral DHB to strengthen its 
systems and performance in these areas.  (Moved Vaughan Dennison; seconded 
Tony Hartevelt) 

4.2 Sustainability Plan 2020-2023 

The Programme Director EPMO presented the report, which was taken as read and 
noted the programme of work (Appendix A) outlined the benefits provided by the 
Sustainability Plan.  Late changes to the Annual Plan included some additional savings 
initiatives that would need to be included in the Sustainability Plan.  If the Clinical 
Council wanted to add to the Sustainability Plan, it could do so with Board approval. 
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It was resolved that the Committee: 

endorse the Sustainability Plan for 2020-2023, noting minor amendments subject 
to the Board’s approval of the 2020/21 Annual Plan.  (Moved Simon Allan; 
seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

The Programme Director EPMO left the meeting. 

5. INFORMATION PAPERS

5.1 Enablement Programme Update to 30 June 2020 

The General Manager, Enable New Zealand presented the report, which was taken as 
read.  She noted that the first tranche of the Business Plan had been completed and 
that a capital expenditure report for the second tranche would be prepared for the 
Board.  The team was focused on making gradual improvements with available 
resources, rather than waiting until new systems were in place. 

The Board Chair expressed his appreciation for the summary of progress against the 
current 100-day plan. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the Enablement Programme Update to 30 June 2020.  (Moved Heather 
Browning; seconded John Waldon) 

The General Manager, Enable New Zealand left the meeting. 

5.2 Internal Audit Update 

The General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, which was 
taken as read.  He noted that the internal audit programme for 2020/21 would be 
informed by the Risk Workshop in August, with a plan prepared for endorsement by 
FRAC at its September meeting. 

The Internal Audit Manager, Technical Advisory Services advised that good progress 
had been made on the 2019/20 audit schedule.  Some of these audits were more 
detailed than outlined in the original scope. 

A Committee Member noted the additional costs related to RMO rostering and asked 
what was being done to mitigate the demand for RMOs.  The Chief Executive advised 
there were significant challenges in recruiting RMOs, including in ED, so more nurse 
practitioners were being recruited to provide support for senior medical staff.  Training 
programmes were based on accreditation recommendations by various Colleges and 
there was a clinical leader who reported to the Chief Medical Officer on training 
requirements.  The Clinical Council could also provide input into training needs. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the internal audit programme status report 
note the planned activities to occur to develop the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
endorse the two proposed reviews: Clinical Audit Activity, and Support and 
IS/Digital Risk Management that will allow activity to be ongoing and avoid 
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compressing work into the last six months of 2020/21.  (Moved Tony Hartevelt; 
seconded Vaughan Dennison) 

Board Member Materoa Mar advised she was unable to attend the Board meeting 
scheduled to consider the Annual Plan 2020/21 and asked that her support for the 
document be recorded.  She acknowledged the work done by staff in preparing the 
Annual Plan and Budget and noted that the organisation’s priorities were well reflected. 

Materoa Mar left the meeting. 

5.3 Quarterly Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 

This item was discussed earlier in the meeting (after Agenda Item 3.8). 

5.4 Committee’s 2019/20 Work Programme 

The General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, which was 
taken as read.  He noted that two reports had been delayed – the Fraud Prevention 
Policy review and the legal compliance report. 

It was resolved that the Committee: 

note the delivery of the 2019/20 work programme.  (Moved Vaughan Dennison; 
seconded Heather Browning) 

6. LATE ITEMS

There were no late items. 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 15 September 2020 – Boardroom, MidCentral District Health Board, Gate 2 
Heretaunga Street, Palmerston North 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

It was resolved: 

that the public be excluded from this meeting in accordance with the Official 
Information Act 1992, section 9 for the following items for the reasons stated: 

(Moved Vaughan Dennison; seconded John Waldon) 

Item Reason Ref
“In committee” minutes of the previous 
meeting 

For reasons set out in the order paper of 
16 June 2020 

Integrated Pharmacy, Palmerston North 
Hospital 

Subject to contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 

2020/21 Annual Plan and Budget Subject to contract negotiations 9(2)(j) 
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Part one of the meeting closed at 11.25am 

Confirmed this 15th day of September 2020 

…………………………… 
Chairperson 
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RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Board members browse the enterprise risk management 
workshop pre-reading material appended to this paper.  

Strategic Alignment 

This report is aligned to the DHB’s strategy and key enabler “stewardship” as it 
covers an area of effective governance  
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1. PURPOSE 
 
In preparation for the enterprise risk workshop, this paper explores the 
concept of risk, summarises current thinking from several perspectives 
around enterprise risk management and the role of Boards in that, 
discusses the current risk management processes in place at MidCentral 
DHB, and outlines a process for further development of our approach to 
risk management.  It is an update from the paper provided to the Board in 
2016. 
 
 
2. THE CONCEPT OF RISK 

 
Various methodologies of risk management are available with the two most 
common frameworks being the International Standard “ISO31000 – Risk 
Management – Principles and Guidelines” and the “Enterprise Risk 
Management – Integrated Framework” by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organisations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”). 
 
ISO31000 defines risk as “the effect of uncertainty on objectives”. 
 
The conventional way to look at risk is to ask “what could go wrong”, 
although it may also be useful to reframe this as “what needs to go right for 
us to achieve our objectives”. 
 
 
3. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Risk management is the identification, assessment, and prioritisation of risk, 
including eliminating or mitigating risk to its lowest achievable threat value 
(Tolerable Risk Ratings). It is an interactive process that, with each cycle, 
can contribute progressively to an organisation’s improvement by providing 
governance and management with a greater insight into risks and their 
impact and likely opportunities (being both upside and downside risks). 
 
Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) is a strategic business discipline that 
supports the achievement of an organisation’s objectives by addressing the 
full spectrum of its risks and managing the combined impact of those risks as 
an interrelated risk portfolio. 
 
Rather than treating risk in silos an Enterprise Risk Management approach 
takes a portfolio view of all types of risk and rationalises the use of risk 
transfer and other mitigation approaches. 
 
 
4. THE COSO ERM FRAMEWORK 
 
COSO defines enterprise risk management as follows: 
 
“Enterprise risk management is a process, effected by an entity’s board of 
directors, management and other personnel, applied in strategy setting and 
across the enterprise, designed to identify potential events that may affect 
the entity, and manage risk to be within its risk appetite, to provide 
reasonable assurance regarding the achievement of entity objectives.” 
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Several key concepts are contained in that definition: 
 
 ERM is a process, not just an event 
 It is directly related to setting strategy 
 It applies across the entire entity 
 It is geared towards achieving the entity’s objectives. 
 
The ERM framework identifies and defines eight interrelated 
components of enterprise risk management: 
 
1. Internal Environment 
2. Objective Setting 
3. Event Identification 
4. Risk Assessment 
5. Risk Response 
6. Control Activities 
7. Information and Communication and 
8. Monitoring 

 
 
5. I.O.D. RECOMMENDED PRACTICES 

 
The New Zealand Institute of Directors “Four Pillars of Governance Best Practice” 
describes the following (summarised) comments on risks. 
 
Implementing a Risk Management Plan 
 
To implement a risk management plan or to upgrade a current risk 
strategy, it is recommended that four basic steps be followed. 
 
Step 1 – Identify the Risks 
 
The risks need to be specific to the industry sector and the circumstances of the 
organisation. Boards also need to avoid risk identification overload as this can 
prevent the significant risks from being given adequate attention. 
 
Step 2 – Prioritise the Risks 
 
Having identified the risks, the Board then needs to decide which risks are 
significant. 
 
What matters most is that the Board and Management develop a clear, shared 
understanding of risk and then decide how they are going to manage the risks and 
control strategies. 
 
The impact should be considered not only in financial terms but also in terms of the 
potential effect on the achievement of the organisation’s objectives. Not all risks 
will be identified as significant. Non-significant risks should be reviewed regularly to 
check they remain non-significant. 
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Step 3 – Establish a Plan 
 
Having identified and then prioritised the risks, it should be determined whether or 
not the directors wish to accept each risk on a case by case basis. 
 
The Board should decide how to respond to the risk by adopting specific control 
strategies. 
 
Residual Risk – It is not possible to eliminate risk entirely. Risk management 
policies need to be aligned with company objectives and there is little point in 
trying to eliminate all risk since some will always remain. 
 
Early warning mechanisms – Reporting processes which enable the Board and 
senior management to be alerted before a problem becomes a disaster and at a 
stage when action can be taken to mitigate or overcome the situation. 
 
Step 4 - Monitor the Plan’s Implementation 
 
The Board and senior management should satisfy themselves that their system of 
risk management is working properly. 
 
 
6. CATEGORIES OF RISK 

 
In its broader sense, risk can be viewed at different levels in the entity: 
 
 Operational risk 
 Tactical and Project risk 
 Strategic risk 
 
6.1 Operational Risk 
 
MDHB has extensive risk management processes in place for identifying and 
managing Operational Risk from a bottom up perspective. This constitutes the bulk 
of the 225 risks recorded in our risk system, each of which are analysed, 
mitigations identified, monitored and reviewed. 
 
6.2 Tactical and Project Risk 
 
The project risk lifecycle can be summarised as: 
 
 Conceptual study 
 Pre-feasibility study (ie what alternatives exist) 
 Feasibility study 
 Decision risk 
 Execution risk 
 
The execution risk is again well supported by our risk system and risk process.  
There is often opportunity to improve risk management in the preceding aspects of 
the cycle. 
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6.3 Strategic Risk 
 
Strategic risk is the risk that strategies are flawed or ineffectively executed. This 
can be thought of as: 
 
 Risk of a strategy  
 Risk to a strategy 
 
The first being the limitations and hazards implicit in a choice and its execution, 
the second being more often the impact on the outcomes from external factors. 
 
The risks of a strategy are created by the choices that define the strategy itself. 
Risks to a strategy are often external risks that invalidate the choices made. 
 
The internationally recognised thought leaders Frigo and Anderson define strategic 
risk management as: 
 
“A process for identifying, assessing and managing risks and uncertainties, 
affected by internal and external events or scenarios that could inhibit an 
organisation’s ability to achieve its strategy and strategic objectives with the 
ultimate goal of creating and protecting [shareholder and] stakeholder value. It is 
a primary component and necessary foundation of Enterprise Risk Management.” 
 
Most operational project and tactical risk management needs to occur at an 
operational management level, with the role of the Board being to see that 
appropriate risk management processes are in place and working effectively. 
However, strategic risk management must live with the Board and senior 
management, the levels at which strategy setting and oversight occur. By its 
nature strategic risk management is more likely to be looking externally rather 
than internally and is likely to focus on the top 10-20 risks which could disrupt the 
achievement of our objectives. 
 
 
7. WORKSHOP OUTLINE 

 
The focus of the risk workshop will be to conduct a scan of the current environment 
identifying the key risks to MidCentral DHB’s strategy and objectives.  These risks 
may be operational, financial or compliance based, once identified they may be 
consolidated into groups/themes as they relate to the impact on achievement of 
the strategy. 
 
The workshop will be followed by phases of analysis by management to clarify the 
risk areas, their triggers, potential treatment/mitigations, and the range of residual 
risk that might result in. Reports back to the Board will clarify the risk/reward 
trade-offs for the Board to review. 
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7.1 Key Questions to Consider 
 
Ahead of the workshop Board members might contemplate: 
 
 What are the largest risks to MidCentral’s objectives that need to be 

continually managed? These risks should include those we already believe are 
being managed well 
 

 What concerns you about MidCentral’s current ability to deliver and meet the 
health needs of the population? 
 

 What opportunities exist that MidCentral can take advantage of, or position 
itself, to achieve objectives? 
 

 What is occurring, could occur, within the current health sector that could 
impact MidCentral’s ability to achieve current objectives? 
 

 Are there any longer term or emerging risks that we should closely 
monitoring even though their impact may be relatively immaterial right now? 
Do we expect significant change over the next 5-10 years?  How do these 
changes impact on current risk profiles? 
 

 Are there any threats or concerns that currently keep you awake at night? 
 
7.2 Background Readings 
 
Attached are two extracts that may provide some insights and/or context into 
potential areas of risk for MidCentral DHB: 
 
•  

1. The Global Risks Report 2020 – World Economic Forum 2020 – global risk 
trends, including health systems under new pressures – summary/precis 

 
2. The Global Risks Report 2020 – Health Systems article 
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6 Executive Summary

The world cannot wait for the fog of 
geopolitical and geo-economic uncertainty 
to lift. Opting to ride out the current period 
in the hope that the global system will 
“snap back” runs the risk of missing crucial 
windows to address pressing challenges. 
On key issues such as the economy, the 
environment, technology and public health, 
stakeholders must find ways to act quickly 
and with purpose within an unsettled global 
landscape. This is the context in which the 
World Economic Forum publishes the 15th 
edition of the Global Risks Report.

An unsettled world

Powerful economic, demographic and 
technological forces are shaping a new 
balance of power. The result is an unsettled 
geopolitical landscape—one in which  
states are increasingly viewing opportunities 
and challenges through unilateral lenses. 
What were once givens regarding alliance 
structures and multilateral systems no 
longer hold as states question the value  
of long-standing frameworks, adopt  
more nationalist postures in pursuit  
of individual agendas and weigh the 
potential geopolitical consequences of 
economic decoupling.

Beyond the risk of conflict, if stakeholders 
concentrate on immediate geostrategic 
advantage and fail to reimagine or adapt 
mechanisms for coordination during this 
unsettled period, opportunities for action  
on key priorities may slip away.

Risks to economic stability 
and social cohesion

Recent editions of the Global Risks Report 
warned of downward pressure on the 
global economy from macroeconomic 
fragilities and financial inequality. These 
pressures continued to intensify in 2019, 

increasing the risk of economic stagnation. 
Low trade barriers, fiscal prudence and 
strong global investment—once seen as 
fundamentals for economic growth—are 
fraying as leaders advance nationalist 
policies. The margins for monetary and 
fiscal stimuli are also narrower than  
before the 2008–2009 financial crisis, 
creating uncertainty about how well 
countercyclical policies will work. A 
challenging economic climate may 
persist this year: according to the Global 
Risks Perception Survey, members of the 
multistakeholder community see “economic 
confrontations” and “domestic political 
polarization” as the top risks in 2020.

Amid this darkening economic outlook, 
citizens’ discontent has hardened with 
systems that have failed to promote 
advancement. Disapproval of how 
governments are addressing profound 
economic and social issues has sparked 
protests throughout the world, potentially 
weakening the ability of governments to  
take decisive action should a downturn 
occur. Without economic and social  
stability, countries could lack the financial 
resources, fiscal margin, political capital  
or social support needed to confront key  
global risks.

Climate threats and 
accelerated biodiversity loss

Climate change is striking harder and 
more rapidly than many expected. The 
last five years are on track to be the 
warmest on record, natural disasters are 
becoming more intense and more frequent, 
and last year witnessed unprecedented 
extreme weather throughout the world. 
Alarmingly, global temperatures are on 
track to increase by at least 3°C towards 
the end of the century—twice what climate 
experts have warned is the limit to avoid 
the most severe economic, social and 
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environmental consequences. The near-
term impacts of climate change add up to 
a planetary emergency that will include loss 
of life, social and geopolitical tensions and 
negative economic impacts.

For the first time in the history of the Global 
Risks Perception Survey, environmental 
concerns dominate the top long-term 
risks by likelihood among members of the 
World Economic Forum’s multistakeholder 
community; three of the top five risks by 
impact are also environmental (see Figure I, 
The Evolving Risks Landscape 2007–2020). 
“Failure of climate change mitigation and 
adaption” is the number one risk by impact 
and number two by likelihood over the next 
10 years, according to our survey. Members 
of the Global Shapers Community—the 
Forum’s younger constituents—show  
even more concern, ranking environmental 
issues as the top risks in both the short  
and long terms.

The Forum’s multistakeholder network 
rate “biodiversity loss” as the second most 
impactful and third most likely risk for the 
next decade. The current rate of extinction 
is tens to hundreds of times higher than the 
average over the past 10 million years—and 
it is accelerating. Biodiversity loss has critical 
implications for humanity, from the collapse 
of food and health systems to the disruption 
of entire supply chains.

Consequences of  
digital fragmentation

More than 50% of the world’s population is 
now online, approximately one million people 
go online for their first time each day, and 
two-thirds of the global population own a 
mobile device. While digital technology is 
bringing tremendous economic and  
societal benefits to much of the global 
population, issues such as unequal 
access to the internet, the lack of a global 

technology governance framework and 
cyber insecurity all pose significant risk. 
Geopolitical and geo-economic uncertainty—
including the possibility of fragmented 
cyberspace—also threaten to prevent the 
full potential of next generation technologies 
from being realized. Respondents to our 
survey rated “information infrastructure 
breakdown” as the sixth most impactful risk 
in the years until 2030.

Health systems under  
new pressures

Health systems around the world are at 
risk of becoming unfit for purpose. New 
vulnerabilities resulting from changing 
societal, environmental, demographic and 
technological patterns threaten to undo the 
dramatic gains in wellness and prosperity 
that health systems have supported over the 
last century. Non-communicable diseases—
such as cardiovascular diseases and mental 
illness—have replaced infectious diseases as 
the leading cause of death, while increases 
in longevity and the economic and societal 
costs of managing chronic diseases have 
put healthcare systems in many countries 
under stress. Progress against pandemics is 
also being undermined by vaccine hesitancy 
and drug resistance, making it increasingly 
difficult to land the final blow against some 
of humanity’s biggest killers. As existing 
health risks resurge and new ones emerge, 
humanity’s past successes in overcoming 
health challenges are no guarantee of  
future results.

There is still scope for stakeholders to 
address these risks, but the window 
of opportunity is closing. Coordinated, 
multistakeholder action is needed quickly  
to mitigate against the worst outcomes  
and build resiliency across communities  
and businesses.
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The world cannot wait for the fog of 
geopolitical and geo-economic uncertainty to 
lift. Opting to ride out the current period in the 
hope that the global system will “snap back” 
runs the risk of missing crucial windows to 

address pressing challenges. On key issues 
such as the economy, the environment, 
technology and public health, stakeholders 
must find ways to act quickly and with 
purpose within an unsettled global landscape.
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Powerful economic, demographic and 
technological forces are shaping a new 
balance of power. The result is an  
unsettled geopolitical landscape—one 
in which states are increasingly viewing 
opportunities and challenges through a 
unilateral lens. What were once givens 
regarding alliance structures and multilateral 
systems no longer hold as states question 
the value of longstanding frameworks,  
adopt more nationalist postures in pursuit  
of individual agendas and weigh the  
potential geopolitical consequences of 
economic decoupling.

Beyond the risk of conflict, if stakeholders 
concentrate on immediate geostrategic 
advantage and fail to reimagine or adapt 
mechanisms for coordination during this 
unsettled period, opportunities for action on 
key priorities will slip away.

Turbulence: The new normal

For much of the post–Cold War period, all 
but a few societies shared the aspiration 
of stable development in the context of 
formally agreed (if not universally observed) 
rules governed by multilateral institutions. 
Geopolitical challenges—from border 
conflicts to terrorist attacks—were often 

addressed through cooperative institutions 
and in ways that sought to minimize 
interruptions to cooperation for global 
economic progress. And some have argued 
that greater economic interconnectedness 
and interdependence in the last 20 years—
fostered by multilateral institutions—has 
acted as a check on great power conflict.1

But new dynamics—in certain cases, 
underlying forces that are the result of 
progress over the last three decades—are 
causing states to re-evaluate their approach 
to geopolitics. Today’s emerging economies 
are expected to comprise six of the world’s 
seven largest economies by 2050.2 Rising 
powers are already investing more in 
projecting influence around the world.3 And 
digital technologies are redefining what it 
means to exert global power.4 As these trends 
are unfolding, a shift in mindset is also taking 
place among some stakeholders—from 
multilateral to unilateral and from cooperative 
to competitive. The resulting geopolitical 
turbulence is one of unpredictability about 
who is leading, who are allies, and who will 
end up the winners and losers.

As states respond to the challenges and 
opportunities offered by today’s epochal 
power-shift, some view multilateral 
institutions as obstacles rather than 
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F I G U R E  1 . 1

Short-Term Risk Outlook 
Percentage of respondents expecting risks to increase in 2020

Multistakeholders Global Shapers

Economic confrontations 78.5%

Domestic political polarization 78.4%

Extreme heat waves 77.1%

Destruction of natural ecosystems 76.2%

Cyberattacks: infrastructure 76.1%

Protectionism on trade/investment 76.0%

Populist and nativist agendas 75.7%

Cyberattacks: theft of money/data 75.0%

Recession in a major economy 72.8%

Uncontrolled fires 70.7%

Extreme heat waves 88.8%

Destruction of ecosystems 87.9%

Health impacted by pollution 87.0%

Water crises 86.0%

Uncontrolled fires 79.8%

Economic confrontations 78.4%

Loss of trust in media sources 77.1%

Loss of privacy (to companies) 76.2%

Loss of privacy (to governments) 76.1%

Domestic political polarization 75.3%

Economic Environmental Geopolitical Societal Technological
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What were once givens
regarding alliance structures
and multilateral systems
no longer hold

instruments for promoting their interests. 
The challenge to these institutions is rooted 
in concern within some societies about 
globalized systems and mechanisms 
of cooperation—what the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF) dubs a “trust 
recession”.5 According to the 2019 Edelman 
Trust Barometer, just one in five people 
believe “the system” is working for them.6

Expanding geopolitical 
frontiers

The current period of geopolitical change 
presents opportunities—for instance, to 
re-evaluate frameworks in which some 
stakeholders have been under-represented. 
Yet the turbulence threatens to undermine 
the international community’s ability to 
mitigate critical global risks by multiplying 
the domains in which rivalries can play 
out and limiting stakeholders’ capacity 
to address global challenges. Unless 
stakeholders can adapt to the present—
while still preparing for the future—time 
will run out to address some of the most 

pressing economic, environmental and 
technological challenges.

The economic frontier
The global economy is showing signs of 
vulnerability (see Chapter 2, The Fraying 
Fundamentals). At the time of writing, 
the IMF expected growth to be 3.0% in 
2019—the lowest rate since the economic 
crisis of 2008-2009.7 At a time when global 
coordination in the form of more efficient 
trade could help boost growth, trade has 
instead been turned into an instrument for 
rivalry. The World Trade Organization (WTO) 
projected that growth in merchandise trade 
will slow to 1.2% in 2019 from 3.0% in 2018.8

Note: The Global Shapers Community is the World Economic Forum’s network of young people driving dialogue, action and change.  
Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks Perception Survey 2019-2020. See Appendix B for details. 
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Multistakeholders

Likelihood Impact

Asset bubble

Global Shapers

Likelihood Impact

Biodiversity loss

Economic Environmental Geopolitical

Societal Technological

F I G U R E  1 . 2

Long-Term Risk Outlook 
Top 10 risks by likelihood and impact over 
the next 10 years 

Extreme weather

Climate action failure

Natural disaster

Biodiversity loss

Human-made 
environmental disasters

Data fraud or theft

Cyberattacks

Water crises

Global governance failure

Infectious diseases

Human-made 
environmental disasters

Cyberattacks

Natural disasters

Information infrastructure
breakdown

Water crises

Extreme weather

Biodiversity loss

Weapons of mass 
destruction

Climate action failure

Cyberattacks

Social instability

Involuntary migration

Data fraud or theft

Water crises

Human-made 
environmental disasters

Natural disasters

Climate action failure

Biodiversity loss

Extreme weather

Cyberattacks

Infectious diseases

Food crises

Natural disasters

Weapons of mass 
destruction

Extreme weather

Human-made 
environmental disasters

Water crises

Climate action failure

12 Global Risks 2020

While there was progress late last year 
towards a “Phase One” US-China trade 
deal,9 tensions between the two have 
harmed the economies of both countries 
and the global economic outlook as 
well: the tensions could cost US$700 
billion in lost output in 202010—almost 
the amount of GDP lost by the entire 
European Union due to the financial 
crisis (US$757 billion between 2008 and 
2009).11 The Organisation for Economic 
Co-operation and Development (OECD) 
warns, “Escalating trade conflicts are 
taking an increasing toll on confidence and 
investment, adding to policy uncertainty, 
aggravating risks in financial markets 
and endangering already weak growth 
prospects worldwide.”12 Respondents to  
the Global Risks Perception Survey do  
not expect overall economic tensions  
to cease—over 78% of them see  
“economic confrontations” increasing  
in 2020 (see Figure 1.1).

The environmental frontier
In late 2019, UN Secretary-General António 
Guterres warned that a “point of no-return” 
on climate change is “in sight and hurtling 
toward us”.13 Respondents to the Forum’s 
Global Risks Perception Survey also are 
sounding the alarm. For the first time in  
the history of the survey, climate-related 
issues dominated all of the top-five long-
term risks by likelihood among members  
of the Forum’s multistakeholder community 
(see Figure 1.2). And members of the  
Global Shapers Community—the Forum’s 
younger constituents—show even more 
concern, ranking environmental issues as 
the top risks in both the short and long 
terms (see Figure III, The Global Shapers 
Risk Landscape).

Yet, although immediate multilateral and 
multistakeholder coordination is needed to 
address global warming (see Chapter 3, 
 A Decade Left, and Chapter 4, Save the 
Axolotl), global fracture—most recently 
exhibited at the 2019 UN Climate Change 
Conference COP25 in Madrid—and a 
growth in nationalist policies risk preventing 
meaningful action.14

States are adapting to one of the most 
dramatic effects of climate change—the 
melting of Arctic ice—not by redoubling 
efforts to prevent further environmental 

Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks Perception Survey 2019-2020.   
See Appendix B for details. 
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degradation, but by exploiting the region for 
geostrategic advantage. The Arctic Council, 
which for more than 20 years has served 
as an important multilateral mechanism 
for collaboration among the eight Arctic 
States, is under stress. A new cold war is 
developing as countries—including China, 
Norway, Russia and the United States—
compete for fish, gas and other natural 
resources; for the use of new shipping lanes; 
and to establish a strategic footprint in the 
region.15 Russia and China have prioritized 
developing the Northern Sea Route, with 
the latter dubbing its initiative the “Polar Silk 
Road”.16 The U.S. Department of Defense 
released its Arctic strategy in July; that 
document did not mention climate change 

but did present a strategy in which the 
“end-state for the Arctic is a secure and 
stable region in which U.S. national security 
interests are safeguarded.”17

The digital frontier
Both sets of respondents to the Global Risks 
Perception Survey—the multistakeholder 
community and the Global Shapers—identify 
cyber-related issues, such as cyberattacks 
and data fraud or theft, within the list of top 
10 long-term risks (see Figure 1.2). Indeed, 
while the growth of digitalization offers 
opportunities that can best be captured 
through coordinated approaches among 
stakeholders, it also creates areas in need  
of coordinated solutions.

Climate-related issues dominated all 
of the top-five long-term risks in terms 
of likelihood
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One such area is artificial intelligence (AI).  
According to the UN’s International 
Telecommunication Union, it will take 
“massive interdisciplinary collaboration”  
to unlock AI’s potential.18 But because  
AI can also bring significant risk,  
multilateral cooperation is needed to  
address challenges such as security, 
verification, “deepfake” videos, mass 
surveillance and advanced weaponry.

challenges remain. Eleonore Pauwels of 
the United Nations University Centre for 
Policy Research warns that “the resurgence 
of nationalist agendas across the world 
may point to a dwindling capacity of the 
multilateral system to play a meaningful role 
in the global governance of AI.”24

A coming decoupling? 

Geopolitical turbulence related to trade 
tensions and technological rivalries is part 
of a larger risk for the global community—
the risk of the United States and China 
decoupling. Together, these two countries 
account for over 40% of global GDP,25 and 
they are the world’s leading innovators.26 
They are also the world’s top two emitters  
of greenhouse gases.27 Expanding the  
global economy, addressing climate  
change and realizing the full benefits of 
technology, therefore, depend on their  
ability to coordinate as part of a common 
global system that is capable of including 
other stakeholders.

78% Respondents 
expecting “economic 
confrontations” to 
increase in 2020

Despite the need for a common set of 
global protocols, AI has become a new 
frontier for competitive geopolitics. In 
2017, Russian President Vladimir Putin 
said, “Whoever becomes the leader in 
this sphere will become the ruler of the 
world.”19 China has strongly encouraged 
companies to invest in AI, making it a 
national security priority;20 AI is a pillar 
of its current five-year plan (2016–2020) 
for science and technology development 
and its “made in China 2025” industrial 
plan.21 In the United States, the Defense 
Department’s Joint Artificial Intelligence 
Center recently requested that its budget 
be tripled to US$268 million,22 citing the 
rapid development of AI capabilities by 
China and Russia as a reason for urgency.

There is some progress. Already, 
stakeholders are coming together to 
design shared protocols for AI. The World 
Economic Forum’s Centre for the Fourth 
Industrial Revolution has worked with the 
government of the United Kingdom to 
formulate guidelines for more ethical and 
efficient procurement of AI. These guidelines 
will be piloted in countries across Europe, 
the Middle East and Latin America. And, in 
May 2019, the OECD’s 36 member states 
adopted Principles on AI—the first common 
set of principles that governments have 
adopted—to promote AI “that is innovative 
and trustworthy and that respects human 
rights and democratic values.”23 However, 
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However, the trend today is not one in which 
these two countries are just competing 
across common domains but one in which 
each is looking to design its own systems—
its own supply chains, 5G networks and 
global investment institutions. Already 
investment flows between the two have 
dropped,28 each has moved to restrict 
technology from the other,29 and some 
analysts predict China will look to reduce 
its dependence on the US dollar by holding 
more foreign currencies.30

Even if the current trade tensions cool,  
we risk heading towards an era in which  
the two countries disentangle their 
economies and create barriers between 
one another. While leaders in Beijing and 
Washington have expressed disapproval 
of an economic decoupling, the policy 
measures being put in place are paving a 
road towards that destination.31

A return to a kind of cold war or iron curtain 
economic landscape would fundamentally 
change the way in which global business 

and security have functioned over the  
past three decades. Countries would  
need to decide which economic system  
to be part of—something many have  
already said they do not want to do— 
and businesses would have to develop 
separate protocols.32

The decline of economic integration would 
also remove what many see as a check 
against outright conflict.

A need for adaptive 
geopolitics

As the outlines of the next geopolitical era 
start to emerge, there is still uncertainty 
about where the distribution of power 
will settle and from where influence will 
emanate, but a snap back to the old order 
appears unlikely. If stakeholders attempt to 
bide their time, waiting for the old system 
to return, they will be ill-prepared for what 
lies ahead and may miss the point at 
which key challenges—economic, societal, 
technological or environmental—can be 
addressed. Instead, longstanding institutions 
must adapt to the present and be upgraded 
or reimagined for the future.

There are signs of adaptation in the  
creation of new institutions designed 
to function in this turbulent geopolitical 
climate. One example is the Franco-German 
“Alliance for Multilateralism”, a group of 
nations working to boost international 
cooperation in areas such as disarmament, 
digitalization and climate change.33 Another 
is the African Continental Free Trade 
Agreement, which will bring together the 
55 member states of the African Union to 
form the largest free trade area since the 
formation of the WTO.34 Narrower, issue-
specific, ad-hoc “coalitions of the willing” 
are proliferating—including Asian regional 
trade and investment instruments, the 
“Quad” (consultation among Australia, 
India, Japan and the United States), and 
the Global Coalition against Daesh. While 
aiming to address collective priorities, 
however, such adaptive approaches run 
the risk of being less effective because 
they lack the legitimacy of broad-based 
multilateral institutions. Still, they point to 
the need for continued coordination and 
partnership during an unsettled time.

REUTERS/MAXIM SHEMETOV
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The Global Risks Landscape 2020

Top 10 risks in terms of
Likelihood

Categories
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Extreme weather

Climate action failure

Natural disasters

Biodiversity loss

Human-made environmental disasters

Data fraud or theft

Cyberattacks

Water crises

Global governance failure

Asset bubbles

Climate action failure

Weapons of mass destruction
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Note: Survey respondents were asked to assess the likelihood of the individual global risk on a scale of 1 to 5, 1
representing a risk that is very unlikely to happen and 5 a risk that is very likely to occur. They also assess the impact
on each global risk on a scale of 1 to 5 (1: minimal impact, 2: minor impact, 3: moderate impact, 4: severe impact and
5: catastrophic impact). See Appendix B for more details. To ensure legibility, the names of the global risks are
abbreviated; see Appendix A for the full name and description.

Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks
Perception Survey 2019–2020.
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Categories
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Extreme weather
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Data fraud or theft
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Note: Survey respondents were asked to assess the likelihood of the individual global risk on a scale of 1 to 5, 1
representing a risk that is very unlikely to happen and 5 a risk that is very likely to occur. They also assess the impact
on each global risk on a scale of 1 to 5 (1: minimal impact, 2: minor impact, 3: moderate impact, 4: severe impact and
5: catastrophic impact). See Appendix B for more details. To ensure legibility, the names of the global risks are
abbreviated; see Appendix A for the full name and description.

Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks
Perception Survey 2019–2020.

Economic

Geopolitical

Environmental

Societal

Technological

Figure II: The Global Risks Landscape 2020

Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks  
Perception Survey 2019–2020.

Note: Survey respondents were asked to assess the likelihood of the individual global risk on a scale of 
1 to 5, 1 representing a risk that is very unlikely to happen and 5 a risk that is very likely to occur. They 
also assessed the impact of each global risk on a scale of 1 to 5, 1 representing a minimal impact and 5 a 
catastrophic impact. To ensure legibility, the names of the global risks are abbreviated; see Appendix A for 
the full name and description.
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Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks
Perception Survey 2019–2020.
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The Global Risks Interconnections Map 2020

Respondents

Multistakeholder Shapers

Note: We applied the same completion thresholds to survey responses from the
Global Shapers as to the multi-stakeholder sample (see Appendix B: Global Risks
Perception Survey and Methodology).

We received 236 responses for Part 1 “The World in 2020” and 190 for Part 2
“Assessment of Global Risks”. The data for Part 3 “Global Risk Interconnections”
was not used.

The Global Shapers Community is the World
Economic Forum’s network of young people
driving dialogue, action and change.

The Global Shapers Risks Landscape 2020
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Figure III: The Global Shapers Risk Landscape 2020

Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks Perception Survey 2019–2020.

The Global Shapers Community is the World
Economic Forum’s network of young people
driving dialogue, action and change.

Note: We applied the same completion thresholds to survey responses from the
Global Shapers as to the multistakeholder sample (see Appendix B: Global Risks
Perception Survey and Methodology).

We received 236 responses for Part 1 “The World in 2020” and 190 for Part 2
“Assessment of Global Risks”. The data for Part 3 “Global Risk Interconnections”
were not used.
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Global Shapers as to the multi-stakeholder sample (see Appendix B: Global Risks
Perception Survey and Methodology).
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“Assessment of Global Risks”. The data for Part 3 “Global Risk Interconnections”
was not used.
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driving dialogue, action and change.
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Figure IV: The Global Risks Interconnections Map 2020

Note: Survey respondents were asked to select up to six pairs of global risks they believe to be most 
interconnected. See Appendix B of the full report for more details. To ensure legibility, the names of the 
global risks are abbreviated; see Appendix A for the full name and description.

Source: World Economic Forum Global Risks  
Perception Survey 2019–2020.

235



False 
Positive
Health Systems under New Pressures
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73

The institutions and approaches that have until 
now enabled health progress across the world 
are straining under gathering pressures and 
seem outmatched against new risks.

Health systems around the world are at risk of 
becoming unfit for purpose. Changing societal, 
environmental, demographic and technological 
patterns are straining their capacity. Vaccine 
hesitancy and drug resistance are undermining 
progress against pandemics, making it 
increasingly difficult to land the final blow 

against some of humanity’s biggest killers. 
Meanwhile, new vulnerabilities threaten to undo 
the dramatic gains in wellness and prosperity 
that health systems have supported over the 
last century. Non-communicable diseases 
(NCDs)—such as cardiovascular diseases 
or mental illness—have replaced infectious 
diseases as the leading cause of death. 
As existing health risks resurge and new 
ones emerge, humanity’s past successes 
in overcoming health challenges are no 
guarantee of future results.
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74 False Positive

The slowing of  
health progress

Global investments in health in recent 
decades have yielded substantial gains to 
both longevity and quality of life. Over the 
long history of our species, the average 
life expectancy at birth for people in most 
societies ranged from 20 to 50 years. Since 
1950, this has improved significantly—to  
72 years globally,1 of which 63 years on 
average are lived in good health, free of 
disease or disability (see Figure 6.1).2

Many factors have contributed to this 
success: scientific breakthroughs; better 
hygiene, sanitation and nutrition; health 
policies and investments made possible 
by prosperity; international cooperation; 
and individual choices. Vaccines illustrate 
this point: after germ theory took hold in 
the late 19th century, scientists developed 
vaccines for many deadly infectious 
diseases including smallpox, measles, 
polio, pertussis, diphtheria, tetanus and 
tuberculosis. Smallpox—once among the 
deadliest diseases—was the first to be 
eradicated by national programmes and 
international cooperation in surveillance and 
containment, reinforced by people’s trust 
in health systems and their willingness to 
be vaccinated. Coordinated immunization 
programmes continue to prevent millions of 
deaths annually.3

However, strained health systems are leading 
to worrying trends. Gains in lifespan and 
healthspan (the number of years spent in 
good health) seem to be slowing in both 
developed and developing countries.4 For 
example, recent data published by the 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
shows that US life expectancy declined in 
2017 for the third year in a row, the longest 
sustained drop for a century—since the 
combined effects of World War I and a global 
influenza pandemic.5 In Singapore, although 
life expectancy has increased since 1990, 
people are spending more of their lives in 
sickness.6 Disparities in health outcomes 
persist within and across countries. A 
baby born in Hong Kong SAR can expect 
to live for 85 years, versus just 52 years in 
the Central African Republic (Figure 6.1).7 
Meanwhile, rich-poor health gaps are 
growing in countries including the United 
Kingdom and the United States.8

Pressures on health systems

Gathering pressures are straining health 
systems on many fronts. In this section, we 
discuss long-standing challenges as well as 
the next generation of health pressures that 
health systems are now confronting.

Familiar foes
There is no guarantee that health systems 
will continue to improve health, and clear 
signs of strain are apparent. Despite historic, 
hard-won success against diseases such 
as smallpox, some of humanity’s most 
formidable global health threats still linger—
and other threats, thought to have been 
quashed, are resurgent.

Persisting pandemics. Thirty years ago, 
polio was endemic in 125 countries, 
causing 350,000 clinical cases per year. 
After an extraordinary international effort 
and US$20 billion in investment, today 
there are 99.9% fewer cases and polio 
remains endemic in only Afghanistan, 
Pakistan and possibly Nigeria—where 
geopolitical challenges have complicated 
eradication.9 Polio could potentially be 
eradicated in the next four years—but the 
estimated cost to make that happen would 
be another US$4.2 billion.10 The last mile is 
proving the hardest, for reasons including 
persistent political instability and community 

F I G U R E  6 . 1
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resistance—which often stems in part 
from a perception that investments in polio 
eradication come at the expense of other 
health priorities.11 Letting up is not an option 
because the short- and long-term benefits 
of eradicating this enduring scourge would 
be massive.

Similar stories can be told about HIV/AIDS, 
tuberculosis and malaria. After years of 
remarkable progress as a result of sustained 
political commitment and funding via 
the Global Fund, ambitions to end these 
epidemics by 2030 are being undermined 
by factors such as diseases’ increasing 
resistance to drugs.12

Vaccine hesitancy. The World Health 
Organization (WHO) considers reluctance or 
refusal to vaccinate to be among the top 10 
threats to global health.13 Growing vaccine 
hesitancy has led to outbreaks of measles 
worldwide, including in developed countries 
where it had largely been eliminated.14 
New York City spent US$6 million in 2019 
responding to a completely preventable 
measles outbreak.15 Making fewer headlines 
than the massive Ebola outbreak in the 
Democratic Republic of Congo, that country 

also recently saw the world’s largest 
measles outbreak, affecting over 200,000 
people in less than a year.16 The resurgence 
of measles is a symptom of complacency  
and recklessness.

Antimicrobial resistance (AMR). As 
measles and other infectious diseases 
strain health systems by siphoning off 
limited resources and attention, overuse of 
antibiotics poses a direct threat to health 
and healthcare. AMR makes antibiotics 
less effective at treating illnesses. Surgeries 
that have become routine, infections we 
now think of as easily treatable, and some 
common illnesses could again become life-
threatening.17 The WHO estimates that AMR 
could result in 10 million deaths by 2050.18
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76 False Positive

Global health security risks. 
Considerable progress has been made 
since the Ebola epidemic in West Africa in 
2014–2016, but health systems worldwide 
are still under-prepared for significant 
outbreaks of other emerging infectious 
diseases, such as SARS, Zika and MERS. 
A recent first-of-its-kind comprehensive 
assessment of health security and 
related capabilities across 195 countries 
found fundamental weaknesses around 
the world: no country is fully prepared 
to handle an epidemic or pandemic.19 
Meanwhile, our collective vulnerability 
to the societal and economic impacts of 
infectious disease crises appears to  
be increasing.20
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Top Global Causes of Death, 2017

Cardiovascular diseases

Neoplasms

Chronic respiratory diseases

Respiratory infections  
and tuberculosis

Neurological disorders

Diabetes and kidney diseases

Digestive diseases

Maternal and  
neonatal disorders

Unintentional injuries

Enteric infections

Self-harm and  
interpersonal violence

Transport injuries

Other NCDs

HIV/AIDS and sexually 
transmitted infections

Other infectious diseases

Non-communicable diseases

Communicable, maternal, neonatal and nutritional diseases

Injuries

Serious as these risks are, it can be argued 
that health systems nonetheless have a 
blueprint to mitigate them, and success 
requires only adequate attention. The same 
cannot be said for new health risks.

Emerging Risks
Longevity, lifestyle and climate changes 
are transforming disease burdens. Health 
systems need new infrastructure, resources 
and skills, but in many parts of the world 
they are failing to adapt—even as healthcare 
spending soars to unsustainable levels.

Non-communicable diseases (NCDs). 
As populations grow, age and urbanize, 
NCDs and mental disorders have replaced 
infectious diseases as the leading threats to 
health and health systems worldwide. Once 
considered diseases of the rich world—
linked to low-quality diets, little exercise and 
the use of tobacco and alcohol—chronic  
and degenerative conditions are now a 
global epidemic (see Figure 6.2). They 
account for 41 million deaths each year, of 
which 85% are in low- and middle-income 
countries, where people might grow old 
and ill before they become rich.21 By 2030, 
the WHO expects this figure to increase by 
11 million, reaching 52 million in total, and 
deaths from infectious diseases to decline by 
7 million.22 Depression and anxiety disorders 
are on the rise—they increased by 54% 
and 42% respectively from 1990 to 2013, 
according to WHO data.23 Currently 700 
million people worldwide are estimated to 
have a mental disorder.24

While infectious diseases and pandemics 
pose an acute threat to human life, NCDs 
have a gradually crippling effect on the 
well-being of individuals and societies. 
Besides causing enormous physical and 
psychological suffering, the four leading 
NCDs—heart disease, cancer, diabetes 
and respiratory diseases, along with mental 
illness—could have cost the global economy 
an estimated US$47 trillion (in treatment and 
lost productivity) over the 2010s and 2020s.25 
Dementia is expected to cost a further 
US$2 trillion by 2030,26 as each year brings 
10 million new cases.27 NCDs and mental 
disorders are difficult to prevent and treat as 
they stem from varied and complex causes, 
develop slowly, and often co-exist with other 
chronic conditions. Effective interventions 
need to target both individuals and 

Source: IHME (Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation), Global Burden of  Disease Study 
2017, http://www.healthdata.org/policy-report/findings-global-burden-disease-study-2017
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populations, overcoming entrenched habits 
and commercial interests. Even in richer 
countries, the medical and social care costs 
of NCDs could bankrupt health systems.

NCDs could also disrupt societal cohesion: 
growing health inequalities could widen 
economic inequalities, earlier onset among 
younger people could stifle the economic 
growth necessary to fund care for older 
people, and ageing electorates could prioritize 
spending on pensions and healthcare over 
other issues such as education, infrastructure 
and climate resilience.

Climate change health effects. The 
WHO deems climate change to be “the 
greatest threat to global health in the 21st 
century”.28 Human-induced climate change 
is already impacting the health of millions 
and challenging health systems globally.29 It 
affects the quality of the air we breathe and 
both the quality and quantity of the water 
we drink and the food we eat. Air pollution is 
already costing the world more than US$5 
trillion from decreased productivity every 
year.30 Extreme weather conditions are 
putting populations around the world at risk 
of food and water insecurity. Today’s children 
face a future of increasingly serious climate-
related hazards: less nutritious crops, air 
pollution exacerbated by burning fossil 
fuels, rising average temperatures and other 
weather-related disruptions to livelihoods.31

Climate change also exacerbates the 
incidence of infectious diseases. Warming 
temperatures are expanding mosquito-
friendly habitats beyond the tropics, 
spreading diseases such as malaria, dengue, 
yellow fever, West Nile virus and Zika into 
new regions. In 2015, the El Niño effect 
allowed Zika to spread from Brazil to the 
rest of South America.32 In 2012, the United 
States logged a record 5,500 cases of West 
Nile virus and an increase of 70% in dengue 
fever.33 By 2080, extreme global warming 
could expose a billion people to mosquito-
borne diseases in previously unaffected 
regions such as Europe and East Africa.34

Demand–capacity mismatch. As more 
people live for longer with increasing health 
and social care needs, and as new drugs 
and technologies are developed, surging 
demand and expectations are stretching 
current approaches to financing care. Health 
expenditure growth is outpacing inflation in most 
countries.35 It has reached an unsustainable 
18% of GDP in the United States,36 resulting 
in an increasing transfer of financial risk from 
insurance companies to individuals through 
rising premiums, co-pays and deductibles; 
and in bipartisan anger over drug prices, 
hospital bills and out-of-pocket spending.

Most health systems continue to focus on 
reactive care in hospitals—detecting and 
treating disease—and give too little attention 
to NCD prevention and control. They have 
yet to adapt their infrastructure to combine 
online, remote and retail care settings to 
improve information, screening, treatment 
and support for patients and carers. 
Health systems—and governments more 
broadly—will also need better health policies, 
regulations and promotion strategies to 
reduce environmental and lifestyle risk 
factors of NCDs.

Dementia affects 10 million more  
people each year

REUTERS/VALENTYN OGIRENKO
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Workforce limitations. Most health systems 
are training and retaining too few doctors, 
nurses and other health workers. For 
example, the UK National Health Service 
has an estimated 94,000 unfilled vacancies 
in hospital and community services37—
almost 8% of its total workforce—and 
risks an exodus due to burnout and low 
morale.38 Disparities persist across countries, 
regions, care levels and areas of medicine. 
Nearly half of the world’s population lives in 
countries with over 100,000 people for every 
psychiatrist.39 Even in the United States, 
with 10.8 psychiatrists per 100,000 people, 
almost half of those currently practising are 
expected to retire soon.40 The brain drain 
of health workers places further strain on 
poorer and rural parts of the world.

New breakthroughs, new risks

Transformative technologies, medicines 
and insurance that could vastly improve the 
reach and quality of healthcare are on the 
horizon—but they also bring new risks and 
trade-offs for health systems and societies.

Disruptive technologies. Over the  
centuries health systems have embraced 
many innovations, sometimes without  
waiting for them to be proven safe and 
effective. Healthcare providers and payers 
are already using today’s emerging 
technologies—machine learning and artificial 
intelligence (AI), sensors, digital therapies, 
telemedicine and so on—to support both 
clinical and operational decisions: to triage 
symptoms,41 interpret diagnostic tests,42 
create personalized treatment plans43 
and predict re-admissions at a hospital or 
epidemics in a population. Combined with 
human capacity, these technologies could 

ultimately make it possible for everyone—
even in currently fragile, over-burdened 
health systems—to access high-quality, 
consistent, affordable, timely and  
convenient care.

But new technologies also raise risks, 
including risks of compromising patient 
safety and privacy, as well as introducing 
bias. Errors by individual health workers 
affect only their patients, whereas the 
consequences of AI errors could unfold 
at a whole new scale. Since training data 
sets in health often skew white and male,44 
AI could fail to spot symptoms or devise 
effective treatment plans for everyone else. 
These outcomes will be tough to predict or 
avoid because AI’s black-box nature makes 
it difficult to understand how it reaches 
conclusions—making it hard to spot bias. 
Health data are especially vulnerable to 
cyberattacks,45 with risks of individuals being 
identified even from anonymized data (see 
Chapter 5, Wild Wide Web).

Pharmaceutical revolution. Highly complex, 
specialized new drugs promise radically better 
treatment for devastating diseases—but they 
come at exorbitant prices. For example, three 
recently launched cell and gene therapies 
cost up to US$2 million per patient. Over 
the next few years, between 15 and 30 new 

US$

2 million
cost per patient of recent cell  
and gene therapies
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million-dollar drugs are expected to enter 
the market, mostly for cancer.46 New pricing 
models—such as multi-year payments 
contingent on patient outcomes—are starting 
to emerge to address the high costs and risks 
of these treatments.

But health systems are finding it difficult to 
adapt amid questions over who should pay, 
how high a price can be justified, and what 
can be given up to afford new therapies. As 
people’s expectations rise, unequal access 
to better therapies could deepen health 
inequalities within and across countries, 
eroding trust in health systems and societal 
cohesion. In the longer run, if (or when) 
gene-editing technologies become available 
to enhance physical, cognitive or behavioural 
capabilities, these could result in a society of 
genetically enhanced haves and the merely 
natural have-nots.

Risk pools of one. Health insurance looks 
set to be transformed by big data and 
analytics. As with in-car devices used by car 
insurers to reward responsible drivers with 
lower premiums, health insurers can (with the 
consent of customers and the appropriate 
levels of data security), capture, store and 
analyse personal health and behavioural data 
from wearable—and eventually implantable—
devices. Personalized risk assessment 

could lead to rewards and incentives for 
people to live healthier lifestyles, but if 
unchecked by regulation, it could also 
potentially put insurance beyond the reach of 
people judged to be higher risk for genetic, 
environmental or behavioural reasons. 

In some jurisdictions, steps have already 
been taken to mitigate this risk in response 
to the concerns of people who have taken 
predictive genetic tests for certain diseases. 
In 2018, the UK Government, together with 
the Association of British Insurers (ABI), 
consolidated existing agreements on the use 
of genetic information and created the Code 
on Genetic Testing and Insurance. Given 
the rapid advances taking place in genetic 
research, this Code will be reviewed every 
three years to consider the technical, ethical 
and societal implications of insurability. 
Among other principles, the Code commits 
insurance companies to treat applicants for 
insurance fairly and not require or pressure 
any applicant to undertake a predictive or 
diagnostic genetic test.47

Ubiquitous risks of a weak 
health system

Good health is the foundation for societal 
well-being and a dynamic and prosperous 
economy.48 Health systems form part of 
countries’ critical infrastructure: they are 
vital to security, resilience and growth. 
At the population level, health underpins 
productivity. Well-functioning health systems 
enable countries to respond to, and recover 
from, natural and human-made disruptions. 
Weak systems let pathogens and diseases 
spread because they fail to address fake 
news about healthcare and preventive 
care, psychological responses of fear and 
despair, and lack of compliance with health 
professionals’ requests.49

Like climate change, health risks pose an 
expensive and expanding transnational 
challenge. Around the world, health systems 
need to take a critical look at the fitness of their 
current approaches and institutions if we are to 
maintain the progress of the last century and 
tackle emerging threats. When health systems 
fail to mitigate vulnerabilities and adapt to 
changing contexts, they increase the likelihood 
of economic crises, political instability, social 
ruptures and state-on-state conflict.

REUTERS/YVES HERMAN/ILLUSTRATION
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Board Members Register of Interests:  Summary, 10 August 2020 

(Full Register of Interests available on Governance SharedNet Site) 

Name Date Nature of Interest / Company/Organisation 
Browning, Heather 4.11.19 

 
 
26.7.20 

Director – HB Partners Limited 
Member – MidCentral Governance Group Mana Whaikaha 
Board Member and Chair, HR Committee – Workbridge 
Director and Shareholder – Mana Whaikaha Ltd 

Duffy, Brendan 3.8.17 
 
 
 
8.9.19 

Chair & Commissioner – Local Government Commission 
Trustee – Electra Trust 
Member – Environmental Legal Assistance Fund, Ministry for the Environment 
Chairperson – Business Kapiti Horowhenua Inc (BKH) 
Member – Representation Commission 

Dennison, 
Vaughan 

4.2.20 Councillor – Palmerston North City Council 

Findlay, Lew 1.11.19 
 

President, Manawatu Branch and Director Central District - Grey Power 
Councillor – Palmerston North City Council 
Member – Abbeyfield 

Gray, Norman 10.12.19 
 

Employee – Wairarapa DHB 
Branch Representative – Association of Salaried Medical Specialists 

Hancock, Muriel 4.11.19 Sister is casual employee (Registered Nurse, ICU) – MidCentral DHB 
Volunteer, MidCentral DHB Medical Museum 

Mar, Materoa 16.12.19 
 
 
 

11.2.20 
 
 
5.8.20 
 

Upoko Whakarae Te Tihi O Ruahine Whānau Ora Alliance 
Chair – EMERGE Aotearoa 
Matanga Mauri Ora MoH Mental Health and Addiction 
Chair, ‘A Better Start – E Tipu Rea’, National Science Challenge, Liggins Institute, 
University of Auckland 
Whanganui District Health Board – Appointed Member 
Member of MDHB Cluster 
Member of local Child & Youth Mortality Review Group (CYMRG)  
No longer a member of Whanganui District Health Board 
Member of MDHB’s Māori Alliance Leadership Team (MALT) 

Naylor, Karen 6.12.10 
 
9.10.16 

Employee – MidCentral DHB 
Member & Workplace Delegate – NZ Nurses Organisation 
Councillor – Palmerston North City Council 

Paewai, Oriana 1.5.10 
 
 
 
 
13.6.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.8.18 

CEO – Rangitane o Tamaki nui a Rua 
Member – Te Runanga o Raukawa Governance Group 
Chair – Manawhenua Hauora 
Member – Child Health Tamariki Ora District Group 
 
Co-ordinating Chair – Te Whiti ki te Uru 
Trustee – Tararua Hauora Services Charitable Trust 
Member Alliance Leadership Team (Central PHO Board) – Central Primary Health 
Organisation 
Member Clinical Governance Group – Feilding Health Care 
Member Nga Manu Taiko, a standing committee of the Council – Manawatu District 
Council 
Member Governance Board – Te Ohu Auahi Mutunga (TOAM) 
Member – Before School Checks (B4SC) Collective 
Committee Member – Nga Kaitiaki o Ngati Kauwhata Inc 
Member – Te Tihi o Ruahine Whānau Ora Alliance 
 
Board Member – Cancer Society Manawatu 

244



Board Members Register of Interests:  Summary, 10 August 2020 

(Full Register of Interests available on Governance SharedNet Site) 

Waldon, John 22.11.18 
 

Co-director and co-owner – Churchyard Physiotherapy Ltd 

Co-director and researcher – 2 Tama Limited 

Manawatu District President – Cancer Society   
Executive Committee Central Districts (rep for Manawatu, 1 of 2) – Cancer Society   

Warren, Jenny 6.11.19 
 

Team Leader Bumps to Babies – Barnardos New Zealand 
Consumer Representatives National Executive Committee – National On Track 
Network 
Pregnancy & Parenting Education Contractor – Palmerston North Parents’ Centre 

Committee Members  
Hartevelt, Tony 14.8.16 

14.8.16 
 
14.8.16 
7.10.19 

Independent Director – Otaki Family Medicine Ltd 
Elder son is Director, Global Oncology Policy based at Head Office, USA – Merck 
Sharpe & Dohme (Merck) (NZ operations for Global Pharmaceutical Company) 
Younger son is news director for Stuff.co.nz – Fairfax Media 
Independent Chair, PSAAP’s Primary Care Caucus – Primary Health Organisational 
Service Agreement Amendment Protocol (PSAAP) 

Allan, Simon 2.6.20 Deputy Chair – Manawatu Branch of Cancer Society 
MDHB Rep – THINK Hauora 
Palliative Care Advisory Panel (MoH advisory body) 
Director of Palliative Care – Arohanui Hospice 
Chair of Board – Manawatu Badminton Association 

Celeita Williams 30.7.20 Employee, Lecturer – AUT University Dept of Paramedicine 
Employee, Intensive and extended care paramedic – St John Ambulance NZ 
Founding Member and Trustee – Vivere New Zealand Trust 
Doctoral Candidate – AUT University 
Caregiver – Oranga Tamariki 
Member – Australasian College of Paramedicine 

Management  

Cook, Kathryn 1.7.16 Director – Central Region’s Technical Advisory Services 
Ambridge, Scott 20.8.10 Nil 
Amoore, Anne 23.8.04 Nil 
Anjaria, Keyur 17.7.17 Wife is a user of the Needs Assessment & Service Co-ordination Service – MDHB 
Ayres, Vivienne 26.8.10 Nil 
Bell, Margaret 28.7.20 Nil 
Billinghurst, Kelvin 6.8.20 Fellow of the Royal College of Medical Administration (RACMA) 

Coordinator for the Indigenous Health Programme – RACMA 
Member of the Rural Policy Advisory Group – RACMA 
Fellow of the Australasian College of Health Service Managers (ACHSM) 

Bradnock, Barb 26.8.10 Nil 
Brogden, Greg 16.2.16 Nil 
Brown, Jeff  TBA 
Caldwell, Vanessa 7.5.18 Nil 
Catherwood, 
Judith 

1.5.18 Nil 

Davies, Deborah 18.5.18 
 

Member, Alliance Leadership Team – Central PHO 
Daughter is an employee and works within hospital services – MidCentral DHB 

Eves, Celina 14.5.18 
 
20.4.20 

Owner personal consulting company, UK – Celina Eves Limited (2020 moved into 
dormancy) 
Trustee – Palmerston North Medical Trust 

Fenwick, Sarah 13.8.18 Nil 
Free, Jennifer 6.8.20 Nil 
Friend, Karyn 14.12.19 Cousin works as a nurse in the renal unit 

245



Board Members Register of Interests:  Summary, 10 August 2020 

(Full Register of Interests available on Governance SharedNet Site) 

Hansen, Chiquita 9.2.16 
 

Employed by MDHB and seconded to Central PHO 8/10ths – MidCentral DHB 
CEO – Central PHO 

Hardie, Claire 13.8.18 
13.8.18 
13.8.18 

Member – Royal Australian & NZ College of Radiologists 
Trustee – Palmerston North Hospital Regional Cancer Treatment Trust Inc 
Member, Medical Advisory Committee – NZ Breast Cancer Foundation 

Horgan, Lyn 1.5.17 
18.5.18 

Sister is Coroner based in Wellington – Coronial Services 
Member, Alliance Leadership Team – Central PHO 

Howe, Jonathon 1.8.19 Nil 
Lucas, Cushla 1.5.18 Nil 
Johnston, Craig 19.2.16 

19.4.16 
Member, Alliance Leadership Team – Central PHO 
Son is an employee and works within hospital services – MidCentral DHB 

Matthews, Jill 1.3.16 Nil 
Miller, Steve 18.4.17 

26.2.19 
 
6.3.19 
 
1.10.19 

Director. Farming business – Puriri Trust & Puriri Farm Partnerships 
Board Member, Member, Conporto Health Board Patient’s First trading arm – 
Patients First 
Member, Alliance Leadership Team, Member, Information Governance Group – 
Central PHO 
Chair – National DHB Digital Investment Board 

Nwosu, Andrew 10.8.18 Director UK health consulting company – AB Therapy Services 
Ratana, Darryl 29.5.19 Nil 
Russell, Greig 3.10.16 Minority shareholder – City Doctors 

Member, Education Committee – NZ Medical Council 
Sapsford, David 18.5.18 Nil 
Scott, Gabrielle Dec 19 Son is a permanent MDHB employee and works within Digital Services  
Tanner, Steve 16.2.16 Nil 
Te Huia, Tracee 19.11.19 Nil 
Wanden, Neil Feb 19 Nil 
Williamson, Nicki Mar 20 Nil 
Walker, Barbara Feb 20 Partner is a permanent MDHB employee and works in finance 
Zaman, Syed 1.5.18 Nil 
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Glossary of Terms

AC Assessment Centre

ACC Accident Compensation Corporation
The New Zealand Crown entity responsible for administering the country's no 
fault accidental injury compensation scheme.

ACCPP Accident Compensation Corporation Partnership Plan

ACE Advanced Choice of Employment

ACT Acute Crisis Team

ADL Activities of Daily Living

ADON Associate Director of Nursing  

AESS Te Uru Arotau Acute and Elective Services 

ALOS Average Length of Stay

Anti- VEGF Anti-Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor

AoG All of Government

AP Annual Plan
The organisation's plan for the year.

API Application Programming Interfaces

ARC Aged Residential Care 

ASH Ambulatory Sensitive Hospitalisations

AS/NZS 
ISO 31000

2018 Risk Management Principles and Guidelines

B Block Wards, Laboratory, Admin, Out-Patients and Clinical Records

BAG Bipartite Action Group

BAU Business as Usual

BN Bachelor of Nursing 

BSCC Breast Screen Coast to Coast

BYOD Bring Your Own Device

CAG Cluster Alliance Group
A group or 10-12 members from across the health and wider sector 
supporting the Cluster Leadership Team to identify population health needs, 
planning, commissioning and evaluating services and developing models of 
care.  Members include consumer and Māori representatives.

CAPEX Capital Expenditure 

CBAC(s) Community Based Assesment Centre(s)

CCDHB Capital and Coast District Health Board 

CCDM Care Capacity Demand Management
A programme that helps the organisation better match the capacity to care 
with patient demand.

CCTV Closed Circuit Television

CCU Critical Care Unit
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CDO Chief Digital Officer 

CDS Core Data Set

CE Clinical Executive (of a service)

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CHF Congestive Heart Failure

CIMS Coordinated Incident Management System

CIO Chief Information Officer 

CLAB Central Line Associated Bacteraemia

CME Continuing Medical Education

CN Charge Nurse(s)

CNM Clinical Nurse Manager

CNS Clinical Nurse Specialist

COI Committee of Inquiry

COPD Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
A common lung disease which makes breathing difficult.  There are two main 
forms, Chronic bronchitis - a long term cough with mucus.  Emphysema - 
which involves damage to the lungs over time.

COVID-19 Novel Coronavirus

CPHO Central Primary Health Organisation 

CPOE Computer Physician Order Entry

CRM Cyber Risk Monitoring

CSB Clinical Services Block

CT Computed Tomography
A CT scan combines a series of X-ray images taken from different angles 
around your body and uses computer processing to create cross-sectional 
images of the bones, blood vessels and soft tissues inside your body.

CTAS Central Technical Advisory Services (also TAS)

CTCA Computed Tomography Coronary Angiography
A CT scan that looks at the arteries that supply blood to the heart.  Can be 
used to diagnose the cause of chest pain or other symptoms.

CVAD Central Venous Access Device

CWDs Case Weighted Discharges
Case weights measure the relative complexity of the treatment given to each 
patient. For example, a cataract operation will receive a case weight of 
approximately 0.5, while a hip replacement will receive 4 case weights. This 
difference reflects the resources needed for each operation, in terms of 
theatre time, number of days in hospital, etc.

DHB District Health Board

DIVA Difficult Intravenous Access

DNA Did Not Attend

DNW Did Not Wait
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DoN Director of Nursing

DS Digital Services 

DSA Detailed Siesmic Assessment

DX Data Exchange
A data exchange software mechanism developed with the Social Investment 
Agency (SIA) to support encrypted data sharing between public services.

EAP Employee Assistance Programme

ECM Enterprise Content Management

ED Emergency Department

EDG-VPSR Electrocadiograph – Visual Positioning System Rhythm

EDOA Emergency Department Observation Area

EDON Executive Director of Nursing

EECA Energy and Efficiency Conservation Authority

ELT Executive Leadership Team

EMERGO Emergo Train System

EMR Electronic Medical Record

EN Enrolled Nurse 

ENT Ear Nose and Throat

ENZ Enable New Zealand

EOC Emergency Operations Centre

EP Efficiency Priority

EPA Electronic Prescribing and Administration

EPMO Enterprise Project Management Office

ERCP Endoscopic Retrograde Cholangio Pancreatography

ERM Enterprise Risk Management

ESPI Elective Services Patient Flow Indicator
Performance measures that provide information on how well the District 
Health Board is managing key steps in the electives patient journey.

EWS Early Warning System

FHC Feilding Health Care

FHIR Fast Healthcare Interoperability Resources

FIT Faecal Immunochemical Test

FM Facilities Management

FM Services Facilities maintenance and hotel services required by the DHBs

FPIM Finance and Procurement Information Management System

FRAC   Finance, Risk and Audit Committee

FSA First Specialist Appointment

FSL Fire Service Levies
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FTE Full Time Equivalent
The hours worked by one employee on a full-time basis.

FU Follow Up

Gap Analysis used to examine current performance with desired, 
expected performance

GETS Government Electronic Tenders Service

GM General Manager 

GMFCS General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 

GMPC General Manager, People and Culture 

GMQI General Manager, Quality and Innovation

GMSPP General Manager, Strategy, Planning and Performance 

GP General Practitioner

H&S Health and Safety 

HaaG Hospital at a Glance

HAR Te Uru Whakamauora, Healthy Ageing and Rehabilitation 

HBDHB Hawke's Bay District Health Board 

HCA(s) Health Care Assistant(s)

HCSS Home and Community Support Services

HDAC Health and Disability Advisory Committee

HDU High Dependency Unit

HVDHB Hutt Valley District Health Board 

HQSC Health Quality & Safety Commission

HR Human Resources

HROD Human Resources and Organisational Development

HSWA Health and Safety at Work Act

Hui Formal meeting

HV High Voltage

HVAC Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning

HWIP Health Workforce Information Programme

HWNZ   Health Workforce New Zealand 

IA Internal Audit

IAAS Infrastructure as a Service

IAP Incident Action Plans

ICT Information and Communications Technology

ICU Intensive Care Unit

IDF Inter-district Flow
The default way that funding follows a patient around the health system 
irrespective of where the are treated.

IEA Individual Employment Agreement
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IFHC Integrated Family Health Centre
General practice teams with the patient at the centre, providing quality 
health care when, where and how patients need it.

IFM / 
IFM20

Integrated Facilities Management

IL Importance Level
Seismic assessment rating

IMT Incident Management Team

Insourced Delivered directly by the DHBs via its staff

IOC Integrated Operations Centre

IOL Intraocular Lens

IOT Internet of Things

IPSAS International Public Sector Accounting Standards

IS Information Systems

ISM Integrated Service Model

IT Information Technology/Digital Services

ITSM Integrated Service Module

IV Intravenous

IVP Improving Value Programme

JDE JD Edwards
Name of software package

Ka Ao Ka 
Awatea

Māori Health Strategy for the MDHB District

KPI(s) Key Performance Indicator(s)
A measurable value that demonstrates how effectively an objective is being 
achieved.

LDC Local Data Council

LEO Leading an Empowered Organisation 

LMC Lead Maternity Carer

LOS Length of Stay

LTC Long Term Condition(s)

LV Low Voltage

MALT Māori Alliance Leadership Team

MAPU Medical Assessment and Planning Unit

MBIE Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment

MCH MidCentral Health

MCIS Maternity Clinical Information Service

MDBI Material Damage and Business Interruption

MDHB MidCentral District Health Board

MDM Master Data Management
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MDT Multi-disciplinary Team

MECAs Multi Employer Collective Agreements

MEED Midwifery External Education and Development Committee

MERAS Midwifery Employee Representation and Advisory Service

MIT Medical Imaging Technologist
A radiographer who works with technology to produce X-rays, CT scans, MRI 
scans and other medical images.

MIYA MIYA Precision Platform

MoH Ministry of Health

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging
A medical imaging technique used in radiology to form pictures of the 
anatomy using strong magnetic fields and radio waves.

MRSO Medical Radiation Officer

MRT Medical Radiation Therapist(s)

MSD Ministry of Social Development

MWH Manawhenua Hauora

MYFP Midwifery First Year of Practice Programme 

NAMD Neovascular Age-Related Macular Degeneration

NBSP National Bowel Screening Programme

NCAMP19 National Collections Annual Maintenance Programme 2019

NCEA National Certificate of Educational Achievement

NCNZ Nursing Council of New Zealand 

NEED Nursing External Education and Development Committee

NESP Nurse Entry to Specialty Practice Programme (Mental Health)

NETP Nurse Entry to Practice 

NGO Non Government Organisation

NNU Neo Natal Unit

NOS National Oracle Solution

NP Nurse Practitioner 

NPC Nurse Practitioner Candidate

NPTP Nurse Practitioner Training Programme 

NZ New Zealand

NZCOM New Zealand College of Midwives

NZCPHCN New Zealand College of Primary Health Care Nurses  

NZCRMP New Zealand Code of Radiology Management Practice

NZHP New Zealand Health Partnerships

NZNO New Zealand Nurses Organisation
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O&G Obstetrics and Gynaecology

OD Organisational Development

ODP Organisational Development Plan

OE Operations Executive (of a service)

OHS Occupational Health and Safety 

OLT Organisational Leadership Team
OLT comprises all General Managers, Chief Medical Officer, Executive 
Directors - Nursing & Midwifery and Allied Health, General Manager of Enable 
NZ, all Operations Executives and Clinical Executives.

OPAL Older People's Acute Assessment and Liaison Unit

OPERA Older People's Rapid Assessment

OPF Operational Policy Framework

Outsourced Contracted to a third-party provider to deliver

Pae Ora 
Paiaka 
Whaiora

(Base/Platform of health) Healthy Futures (DHB Māori Directorate)

PACS Picture Archiving Communication System

PBE Public Sector Benefit Entity

PCBU Person Conducting a Business or Undertaking

PCT Pharmacy Cancer Treatment

PDRP Professional Development and Recognition Programme 

PDSA Plan Do Study Act

PEDAL Post Emergency Department Assessment Liaison

PET Positron Emission Tomography

PHC Primary Health Care

PHO Primary Health Organisation (Think Hauora)

PHU Public Health Unit

PICC Peripherally Inserted Central Catheter 

PICU Paediatric Intensive Care Unit

PIP Performance Improvement Plan
This plan is designed to support the OLT in the prioritisation and 
optimisation of system wide efforts to achieve our vision.  
The plan was presented to the MoH as part of MDHB's 2019/20 strategic 
discussion.

PNCC Palmerston North City Council

POAC Primary Options for Acute Care

PPE Personal Protective Equipment

Powhiri Formal Māori Welcome

PPA Promoting Professional Accountability 

PPC Public, Primary and Community
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PP&CH Public, Primary and Community Health 

PPPR Protection of Personal and Property Rights

PR&RO Principal Risk and Resilience Officer

PSA Public Service Association

QHP Qualified Health Plan

Qlik Qlik Sense Data Visualisation Software (Dashboard Analytics)

Q&SM Quality and Safety Markers

RACMA Royal Australasian College of Medical Administrators

RDHS Regional Digital Health Services

RFP Request for Proposal

RHIP Regional Health Infometrics Programme
Provides a centralised platform to improve access to patient data in the 
central region.

Risk ID Risk Identifier

RM Registered Midwife 

RMO Resident Medical Officer

RN Registered Nurse(s)

RP Risk Priority

RSI Relative Stay Index

RSP Regional Service Plan

RTL Round Trip Logistics
A technology platform.

Rules Government Procurement Rules (4th Edition 2019)

SAC Severity Assessment Code

SFIA Skills Framework for the Information Age

SGOC Shared Goals of Care

SIEM Security Information Event Monitoring

SLA Service Level Agreement

SLMs System Level Measures

SME Subject Matter Expert(s)

SMO Senior Medical Officer

SNE Services Not Engaged

SOI Statement of Intent

SOR Standard Operating Responses

SPE Statement of Performance Expectations

SPIRE Surgical Procedural Interventional Recovery Expansion
A project to establish additional procedural, interventional and surgical 
resources within MDHB.
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Spotless Spotess Services (NZ) Limited

Spotless 
Contract

The DHB's contract with Spotless for facilities maintenance and hotel 
services

SRG Shareholder's Review Group

SSC State Services Commission 

SSHW Safe Staffing, Healthy Workplaces

SSIED Shorter Stays in Emergency Department

SSU Sterile Supply Unit

SUDI Sudden Unexpected Death in Infancy

SUG Space Utilisation Group

STAR Services for Treatment, Assessment and Rehabiliation

TAS Technical Advisory Services (also CTAS)

TCO Total Cost of Ownership

TCU Transitional Care Unit

THG Tararua Health Group Limited

TLP Transformational Leadership Programme

Trendly A national database capture tool and dashboard that focuses on the 
measurement of DHBs to the National Māori Health Measures

TTOR Te Tihi o Ruahine Whānau Ora Alliance

UCOL Universal College of Learning 

VBS Voluntary Bonding Scheme

VRM Variance Response Management  

WDHB Whanganui District Health Board

WebPAS Web Based Patient Administration System

WebPASaas Web Based Patient Administration System as a Service

WHEI Whole Hospital Escalation Indicators

YTD Year To Date
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